tion Manual

@ Instruc

@ Bauanleitung

® Manuel de montage

© EuR

o
/|

26

g Block

"RADIO SYSTEM

=
3
=
S|

h

RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) @ D @ @ [ vol.1 105757



l @ Thank you

@ Thank you for selecting this HPl RACING product! This kit is designed to be fun to drive and uses top quality parts for durability and perfor-
mance. The instruction manual you are reading was designed to be easy to follow yet thorough in its explanations. HPI Racing wants you to
enjoy driving your new R/C Kit. If you come across any problems or need some help getting through a step, give us a call and we will do our very
best to help you. You can also contact us on the internet at www.hpiracing.com.

@ This is a high performance R/C kit, and it requires regular maintenance for best performance. If you don’t do regular maintenance the perfor-
mance will suffer. HPI has all the necessary parts and accessories available to keep your car performing at its best.

@ The caution or attention symbols will warn you about steps that can be very dangerous.
Please read and understand the instructions carefully before proceeding.

Cautions  Eailre to follow these instructions Failure to follow these instructions can
Warnhinweise can damage your kit, and cause catuise injury to yourseif or others.
i You might also cause property damage
or damage your Kit.

P;egauﬂons serious bodily injury or death.

Cautions If you make changes or adjustments not shown in the instruction manual, your vehicle may be damaged.
Warnhinweise To prevent any serious personal injury and/or damage to property, please be responsible when operating all remote controlled

Précautions models. Extra attention is called for when operating any glow fuel powered model. These models can exceed speeds of 30 m.p.h.
& and use highly poisonous and flammable fuels.

Before Running ®Please read manual (with parent, guardian or a responsible adult if necessary).

While Operating ®Please do not run on a public street, this could cause serious accidents, personal injuries and/or property damage.
®Please do not run near pedestrians or small children.
®Please do not run in small or confined areas.

Before Operating ®Make sure that all screws and nuts are properly tightened.
®Always use fresh batteries for your transmitter and receiver to avoid losing control of the model.
®Please confirm the neutral throttle position.

After Running @ Shut off engine first, then turn off receiver switch and turn off transmitter last.
® After running, it is necessary to perform routine maintenance.
Failure to do this can result in increased wear and damage to the engine and chassis.

Heat, Fire, and Fuel Safety
®Never use gasoline in a glow engine. Use glow fuel specifically designed for model car engines.
® Do not run near open flames or smoke while running your model or while handling fuel.
® Always store fuel in a well ventilated place, away from heating devices, open flames, direct sunlight, or batteries.

Keep gow fuel away from children.
@ @ Glow fuel is flammable and poisonous. Glow fuel powered model engines emit poisonous vapors and gasses.
> These vapors irritate eyes and can be highly dangerous to your health.

@ Be aware that some parts will be hot after operation. Do not touch the exhaust or the engine until they have cooled.

' @ Danke

@ Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich fiir HPl RACING entschieden haben! Dieses Auto soll Spa3 machen und verwendet nur hochwertige Materialien fiir beste
Leistungen und Haltbarkeit. Die Anleitung, die Sie gerade lesen, ist einfach zu verstehen und dabei sehr ausfiihrlich. HPI Racing will, dass Sie Erfolg und
Spafll mit Ihrem neuen Modell haben! Falls es dennoch einmal zu Problemen kommen sollte, melden Sie sich bei uns. Wir werden alles in unserer Macht
stehende tun, um zu helfen. Sie kénnen uns auch gerne unter www.hpiracing.com kontaktieren.

@ Dies ist ein hochleistungs RC-Auto und bendétigt regelméfiige Wartung. Wenn Sie diese Wartungsarbeiten nicht durchfiihren wird die Leistung
des Autos darunter leiden. Alle zur Wartung bendtigten Teile sind bei HPI erhéltlich.

@ Die Warnsymbole weisen Sie auf geféhrliche Bauabschnitte hin.
Bitte lesen und verstehen Sie die Anweisungen bevor Sie sie durchfiihren.

Cautions ;P ; n Wenn Sie diesen Anweisungen nicht folgen,
Warnhinweise m:? rg;e diesen Anweisungen Ig

Précautions

ﬁe"' kénnen Sie oder Ihr l;'go kbnnen Sie oder andere verleizt werden.
B Auto Sc

= N Es kann auch sein, dass dabei Sachschaden
Seh davontalen an anderen Dingen oder ihrem Auto entsteht.

Cautions Wenn Sie Anderungen oder Einstellungen an lhrem Fahrzeug vorehmen, die nicht in der Anleitung beschrieben sind, kann es beschédigt werden,
Warnhinweise um Sachschaden und Verletzungen zu vermeiden, bitten wir Sie beim Fahren mit ferngesteuerten Modellen vorsichtig vorzuge-
Précautions hen. Besondere Vorsicht ist bei Modellen mit Verbrennungsmotor geboten. Diese Modelle kénnen deutlich schneller als 50km/h
- werden und verwenden leicht entziindliche Kraftstoffe.

Vor dem Fahren eBitte lesen Sie die Anleitung (mit einem Erwachsenen)

Wahrend dem Fahren ®Fahren Sie bitte nicht auf &ffentlichen Stralien. Dies kann zu schweren Unfillen mit Personen- und/oder Sachschaden fiihren.
®Fahren Sie bitte nicht in der Nihe von FuBRgdngern und Kindemn.
®Fahren Sie bitte nicht auf zu kleinen oder begrenzten Plitzen.

Vor dem Fahren ®Vergewissern Sie sich, dass alle Schrauben und Muttern korrekt sitzen.
®\erwenden Sie immer frische Batterien im Sender und Empfinger um nicht die Kontrolle (iber das Auto zu verlieren.
®Uberpriifen Sie, dass die Servos auf Neutralposition stehen.

Nach dem Fahren ®Schalten Sie den Motor aus, danach den Empfinger und als letztes den Sender.
@ Nach dem Fahren ist regelméBige Wartung nétig. Dies nicht zu tun, kann den Verschleifl erhéhen oder den Motor beschécdigen.

Feuer und Sicherheitshinweise zum Kraftstoff
®\Verwenden Sie niemals Benin in einem Modellmotor. Verwenden Sie speziellen Kraftstoff fiir Modellmotoren.
®Fahren Sie nicht in der Nihe von Feuer und rauchen Sie nicht, wenn Sie lhr Modell betreiben oder mit Kraftstoff hantieren.
®Bewahren Sie den Kraftstoff nur in gut beliifteten Riumen auf. Weit entfernt von Heizkérpern, Feuer, Sonnenlicht oder Batterien.

Halten Sie den Kraftstoff von Kindern fern.
5% ®Der Kraftstoff ist brennbar und giftig. Die Abgase von Modellmotoren sind sehr giftig. Diese Abgase kénnen blind machen und

Ihre Gesunciheit schédigen.
®Denken Sie daran, dass einige Teile sehr heill werden kénnen. Beriihren Sie nicht den Auspuff oder den Motor, bevor diese abgekiihit sind.

hpi:racing,




l ®Merci

@ Merci d'avoir choisi ce produit HPI Racing ! Ce kit a été congu pour étre amusant a conduire, et utilise des piéces de la plus haute qualité pour la longévité
et les performances. Le manuel d’utilisation qui est entre vos mains a été concu pour vous fournir des explications faciles & suivre mais complétes. HPI
Racing espére que vous aurez plaisir a piloter votre nouveau kit radio-commandeé. Si vous rencontrez des problémes ou si vous avez besoin d’aide pour
une étape, appelez-nous et nous ferons de notre mieux pour vous aider. Vous pouvez aussi nous contacter par Internet sur www.hpiracing.com.

@ Ceci est un kit radio-commandé de hautes performances, et requiert un entretien régulier pour donner le meilleur de lui-méme. Si vous n’effectuez pas un entretien régu-
lier, les performances en souffriront. HPI a toutes les piéces et les accessoires nécessaires pour maintenir les performances de votre véhicule a leur meilleur niveau.

®Les _sfvmt_:ofes attirant votre attention vous avertiront des étapes c?uf peuvent étre trés dangereuses.
Veuillez lire soigneusement les instructions et bien les comprendre avant toute utilisation.

Cautions En ne suivant pas ces instructions jon  Enne suivant pas ces instructions vous pourriez
Warnhinweise vous pourriez endommager votre Ng  vous blesser vous-méme ou blesser d'autres

Précautions ki, et provoquer de sérieux dégats ention personnes. Vous pourriez également provogquer
BE corporels ou méme mortels. E des dégats matériels ou endommager votre kit

Cautions Sivous apportez des modifications ou faites des réglages qui ne sont pas indiqués dans le manuel d'instruction, votre véhicule pourrait étre endommagé.,

Warnhinweise pour éviter toute blessure corporelle et/ou dommage aux biens, veuillez agir d’une fagon responsable lorsque vous faites
Précautions fonctionner des modéles réduits télécommandés. Une attention [particuliére est nécessaire lorsque vous utilisez un modéle ther-
B & mique. Ceux-ci peuvent atteindre des vitesses de 50 km/h et utilisent des carburants hautement toxigues et inflammables.

Avant de faire courir le véhicule  ®Veuillez lire le manuel avec un parent ou un adulte responsable.

Lors du fonctionnement  ®Ne faites pas fonctionner sur une voie publique, cela pourrait provoquer des accidents graves, des blessures corporelles etou des dommages aux biens.
®Ne faites pas fonctionner & proximité de piétons ou d’enfants en bas 3ge.
®Ne faites pas fonctionner dans des lieux petits ou fermeés.

Avant de mettre en marche  ®Veuillez vérifier que toutes les vis et tous les boulons sont correctement serrés.
@ Utilisez toujours des batteries nouvellement chargées pour I'émetteur et le récepteur afin d'éviter de perdre le contréle du véhicule.
®Veuillez verifier la position neutre de I'accélérateur.

Aprés l'arrét ®Eteignez d’abord le moteur, puis le récepteur, et éteignez I'émetteur en dernier.
eApres avoir roulé, il est nécessaire d’effectuer un entretien de routine. Ne pas le faire résulterait
erait en une usure plus importante et des dommages au moteur et au chassis.

Sécurité du carburant contre I'incencdie
®N'utilisez jamais d'essence dans un moteur thermique. Utilisez du carburant spécialement congu pour les moteurs de modéles réduits.
®Ne faites pas fonctionner prés de flammes nues et ne fumez pas pendant que vous faites courir votre modéle réduit ou que vous manipulez du carburant.
®Conservez toujours le carburant dans un endroit bien ventilé, loin des appareils de chauffage, des flammes nues, de la lumiére
du soleil directe ou de batteries. Conservez le carburant hors de la portée des enfants.
@ ®Le carburant pour modéles réduits est inflammable et poison. Les modéles réduits thermigues émettent des vapeurs et gaz
> toxigues. Ces vapeurs irritent les yeux et vent étre trés dangereuses pour votre santé.
®N'oubliez pas que certaines piéces seront chaudes aprés avoir fonctionne. Ne touchez pas 'échappement ou le moteur avant qu'ils n'aient refroidi.

EESTE

@ CDMF, HPIEFZEBEWLWLETFWEREEZLT, SICHDHESTENET, FRREEREOMAEEAL,. /\A LRILBETHIERD L SEHETNTVET.
Fle, FHAERPLBEOA THAL—XITEETEDLSZLDATA L, EXRTEFEALTBOETDOT, KKBHMAVWEWE LTELWS IS 1 T%E
AF—hEBTLREEV, B8, HPITRESERR LHEEEAADT E, HAHUTHELFDH>TUWEEEEVWEE>TEbFY,
HROECTREANCEVE L SBTBICBHVEHE L EEV. HR%ZCERICEDEICETHRRRHIASE Bt <TEEL,

@S PR/ CA—DOMBEERSICRIFEEDDICBETEOA VT TV ABUETT, AVFHYAZTORVWER/CHA—DEEREAEBDET,

HPITIR, AT+ APEERICANT N —VEABLTHDETOTESETHAAHLIEE L,

O F N ECEBERADBECREERACHIET B0, BROESIEE. BHRNCOWTLU FORS TEERT AT TNET.
A ST e = & AR

Cautions CORTRE-SERDRLET D&, BAD

: 5 COFT| DEVET DL, HEREE
WarnhinweiSe g to g - BA B HRET SAREIES g HoERECH

SHEEME. PHIRSORENEESNIATETLT
L\ E?G

P;ega"ﬂ""s BETNBABERLTVET,

Cg;g;ggg,we e FREBABICERINTLINBLUNORASASNIOWRICOBHDET
Précautions IVIJRCH—ZI|AEDEVEEEERL, by 7AE— FIIFHESOKM/WULICEELET . ERHSSRMOACE > TAREIBESICHIBESHBOET,
ETEEIMREGEL,. RETHOADOEHREESHVMBMCETEETLEEL. BR2MROEDLLTOITEBEREBNHVEEEETEBRELHLEELY,

BE
ESEBHEIC SUTHEHBEBRB LT, REEOHELTHERZETHI B,
ETLEOER OEETOETIBIEHLEEL.

OHTE PN ESEFHOVD BRI CRETTBENTLLEE L,
OFLEFT P BRI COETEBELNTLEZL,

EfTHIOetg OZHLDRY, Fw MEHFDELDF T v ILET.
xS, BEROTAOBEEF T v/ LET, THOBEIMINE, BRIV FO—ILTEENHEHCHDBBRTT., PHOTHEOHTTLLEEL,
®7E{TH] [CEBIEROHRE LT L,
oIV IUVOMBEICAO Y MUD=1— Sl (SEUE) CHIPRRBLTIESEL,

EfTROER QUTI VI VEBILELTHSZER. EEROFHCAC v FEOFFICLTLEEL,. RHEMERZ LENRETIRNDIBDET,
OETRIFR/CA—OAYTF YA (R, BiR) ETo TR, AVFHYARTOEVNER/CA—DFEROIHEEREY T, M IUDRELPTLEDET,
IVIVEREORDRLLEOEE

OEHEH T, TVIVRCH—AI/O—BEEERALTLEEL, AVUYEEDOREIZRHICERLEVWTLIEEL,
00— RIS NEDBLD T HNRDEF COEEPETR LEVT L EEL. Z/(IONERIIETT.

JO0—EFRREICARPERNBENERT. DEPFHOFOBIEVSHMICIRELTIEEL,
@ O O—IFHBIERIENB D3 INEORVES DS TETVET . BoTRALDERRSERVACORRETY, £, BRASEVWLSCTHEFRLTIEZL,
-~ OETROI VIV P IS—RBAERRCE>TVET. BifvPrBRETICHITOSIT2TIREEL,




® Contents
[ 1 ovewiew & |

1 Overview
2 Start Up Guide

21 Setup Before Starting 7
2-2 Engine Starting and Running 11
2-3 Radio Control Car Operating Procedures 19

3 Trouble Shooting 24

4-1 Chassis Maintenance 26
42 Air Filter Maintenance 27
43 Wheel Maintenance 28
4-4 Clutch Maintenance 28
45 Spur Gear Maintenance 30
4-6 Shock Maintenance 32
47 Diffrential Maintenance 34
4-8 2 Speed Setup 36
49 Radio Maintenance 37
410 Engine Optional Tuning 42
411 Glow Plug 43
412 NITRO STAR F4.6 ENGINE dd
413 Roto Start 2 System 47

Option Guide
Parts Reference

Exploded View
Parts List

Option Parts List

a8

hpi:racing

l@lnhaltsverzeichnis oot nat

1
2

Ubersicht
Die ersten Schritte

21 Einstellungen vor dem Start 7
2.2 Starten des Motors und das erste Mal fahren 11
2-3 Motoreinstellung nach der Einlaufphase 19

3 Fehlerbehebung 24

4-1 Wartung des Chassis 26
4-2 Wartung des Luftfilters 27
4-3 Wartung der Reifen 28
4-4 Wartung der Kupplung 28
45 Hauptzahnrad 30
4-6 StoRdampfer 32
4-7 Wartung des Differentials 34
4-8 2-Gang Einsellung 36
4-9 RC-Anlage 37
4-10 Weiteres Einstellen des Vergasers 42
411 Gliihkerze 43
412 NITRO STAR F4.6 MOTOR 44
413 Roto Start 2 Systems 47

tn
8

OiD|IN|®

Anleitung fiir Optionale Teile
Ubersicht aller Teile

Explosionszeichnung
Ersatzteileliste
Tuningteileliste

2|88




| ©Table des matiéres

21 Reglages avant le démarrage 7
2-2 Engine Starting and Running 11

2-3 Reglage du moteur aprés le rodage 19

3 Dépannage 24

4-1 Entretien du chassis 26
4-2 Entretien du filtre a air 27
43 Entretien des roues 28
4-4 Entretien de 'embrayage 28
4-5 Entretien de la couronne 30
4-6 Entretien des amortisseurs 32
4-7 Entretien du différentiel 34
4-8 Mise au point 2 vitesses 36
4-9 Entretien de la radio 37
410 Reglage optionnel 42
411 Bougie 43
412 MOTEUR NITRO STAR F4.6 AVEC LANCEUR 44
413 Roto Start 2 System 47

Guide des options
Référence des piéces
Vue éclatée

Liste de piéces

Liste des piéces optionnelles

I@EJA

2 AS—bFPu AR

21 ESEBHOEN 7
22  IVYVOMBEESES 11
23 I VEOIVIVEER 19

3 rSTNYa—F 40 24

4 AVFFUR 25
41 Ye—YOAYFFUR 26
42  IPTANI-DAVFFUR 27
43  SAPOAVYFFUR 28
44  UTYFORVFFVUR 28
45  R—FPOXYFFUR 30
46  Y3vHOAVFFVUR 32
47  FIOAYFFVR 34
48  2AF—KoOH 36
49  JORYRFLOAVFFUR 37

410 IVIVOFTVIVEE 42

411  so-75% 43

412 4 PORY—FABIVIY 44

413 O-bRI—5—2YRFL 47

FIUa AR
N—yEdHE

R—YUZ B
A3 VN—YUR




Overview Vue d’ensemble

Ubersicht SiEHE=

Components Composants
Komponenten tvbAE

105381
HP!I TF-40 2.4GHz TRANSMITTER (2ch)

I'HTF-JOZJGHZSE\IDAEEEH)
EMETTEUR HPI TF-40 2. (2v.)
HPI TF-40 2.4GHzE(SH (2ch)

Z150
Antenna pipe
Antennenrohr
Tige d"antenne
= PIFFIAT
Spare parts bag
Ersatzteile
Sachet de piéces détachées
AP -
4 N
Included Items Enthaltenes Werkzeug Eléments inclus Fv hcA>TLSIE
X8 e @[ 1@
101939
A7 Alkaline Batteries (8pes.) Kraftstofffiasche
AA Trockenbatterien (8 St,) 2950 o Bouteille de carburant
Piles alcalines AA (8 p.) Cross Wrench Ja—-INRYT
FIHY =R 8% Kreuzschlissel
Clé en croix
SZI0ALVF
o0ss & H (O IH |
') OVERNIGHT CHARGER FOR 7.2V BATTERY (AC120V) 87546
UEBERNACHT LADEGER. FUER 7.2 AKKUS (AC120V) Glow Plug Wrench
CHARGEUR LENT BATTERIE 7.2V (AC120V) Gliihkerzenschliissel
HPI 7.2V/ (w 51 — 788 Cléa 7
e Allen Wrench
= Jo0-FS5IvvF Inbusschliissel
Clé Allen
@ Z901 1.5mm FALYF
i ? Z904 2.0mm
10192 ' 2903 2.5mm
mmrzvmmmmnmrmm 2960 @ 2
PLAZMA 7.2V 2000mAhR NiMh AKKUPACK Turnbuckle Wrench 4mm / 5.5mm [
Spurstangenschliissel 4mm / 5.5mm 7905 3.0mm
PACK BATTERIE PLAZMA 7.2V 2000mAh CIé 3 bicllottes dmm / 5.5mm :
Plazma 7.2V 2000mAh /Ty FU— S IILIF I
L J

SqupmentNecded | Satemert e BRI
enotigtes Zubehbr  BERORBIEIEH O e oot s v

Fv MEA > TV TELUA THRIFHO
Tournevis
RAFRAEIAI— _ : We recommend that you use
= 1)) :ﬂ asa ip) fuel containing 20-25% nitro.
2.B. eine Wirempfehlen, dass Sie Modellauto-
S4-smmf| > Of’!ﬁm camyme i tramaanan) Kraftstoff mit einem Nitromethan-
Uy TR EOBRNE Gehalt von 20-25% verwenden.
Nous vous conseillons d'utiliser
74151 o 74105 (US) du carburant qui contient 20 & 25 y
HPl Racing Temp Gun 74106 (£ 2Pin) Sdo netrométbane FUEL
Sonde de température HPI Racing 74107 ﬁg} ) = FOEHE20-25%0OR/CH—R
HPI S EE Glow Plug JO—PHEEA LT R,
7 [s) (7]
g 20% - 25% —
IS5Te—5—

(hpi-racing) 6




Start Up Guide Guide de déemarrage

Die ersten Schritte X&5—hk7wv7HA R

Setup Before Starting Réglages avant le démarrage
Einstellungen vor dem Start  E5 B3 H0%EH

Glow Plug Igniter Preparation Vorbereitung des Gliihkerzensteckers Préparation du chauffe-bougie 752k —5—0#RE

This item is not included with rhtﬂmustbepurchasedseparaﬂelyandchargedbeﬁm
DerGh:hkerzenstecﬁenstnleou enthalten. Er muss separat erworben und vor dem Gebrauch geladen werden.

Cet élement n'est pas inclus dans votre kit. Il doit étre acheté séparément et chargé avant utilisation.
I3 -5 —ERIEABUTHRULTIEEL,

Cautions Ty ]
Warnhinweise 7 o \ Glow Plug Igniter
Précautions \ Gliihkerzenstecker 5

f j 5 Feo ) 94
=7

Charge time 10 hours. Overcharging can cause damage or explosion.
Ladedauer: 10 Stunden. Uberladung kann zu Beschédigungen oder Explosion fiihren. included)

® Temps de charge : 10 heures. Une surcharge pourrait provoquer des dommages ou une explosion. ) ;ﬂﬁﬁg%) (thWj
FEEMI 10KMTY. BAT3RNDSEDETOTEALLELEWTL EEL, ?410?{J(EP] mngfﬂm'" )

74105 (US) (Not

Transmitter Battery Installation Einlegen der Senderbatterien Mise en place des piles de I'émetteur &R/ (v FU—OANS

105381

HPI TF-40 2.4GHz TRANSMITTER )
HPI TF-40 2.4GHz SENDER

i EMETTEUR HFI TF-40 2.4GHz (2v.)
— ——. HPI TF-40 2.4GHzEE## (2ch)

4 101939 (US/EU)
X AA Alkaline Battorios
rockenbatterien
Piles alcalines AA

I E=amith

Open battery cover at the bottom of transmitter. Install batteries. Follow the direction of batteries
designated in the inside of battery box.

Offnen Sie das Batteriefach an der Unterseite des Senders. Legen Sie die Batterien ein. Achten
Sie auf die Anweisungen im Innern des Batteriefachs.

Ouvrez le couvercle du compartiment des piles au bas de 'émetteur. Installez les piles. Suivez
e ] le sens des piles représenté a l'intérieur du casier.

EEEOER OB/ —EFFLFET.
Witk v S AICHEONUE B OE E (CHD ETEHEAN. BhH/(—EHDET.

Note Direction.

Richtung beachten

Notez bien la direction.
@ ricamLEy.

- | (=S =
4= Battery Cover
== de Ia batterie
| N J’| 1N 'ﬁ| L it —
FIpRA Y=L
SAVAGEN




AEROER

Préparation de I'émetteur

Transmitter Preparation Vorbereitung des Senders

Reverse Switch
Servowegschalter
Commutateur d’inversion

UI—ARA v F

Switch factory setting.
Standard Einstellungen
Réglages d'usine du servo
A v FOMBEMELES .

Mode Switch
% 2l Modus-Schalter
'S ) Commutateur de mode
=" E—BRIvF

Switch factory setting.
Standard Einstellungen
Réglages d'usine du servo
A4 wFOIEEMELET.

When in France, switch France mode
Stellen Sie den Modus-Schalter in Frankreich um.

Lorsque vous étes en France, passez en mode France
IS VAEATERTAES

Standard Einstellungen
2 d'usine du servo
Ay FOUEEMELET .

Adjustment tool
Einstell-Schiiissel
. Outil de ré
\ PIeARY—=Ib

Attention
Achtung
Attention

EE

Switching modes clears binding and fail safe.

Das Umstellen des Modus léscht die Binding- und Fail-Safe-Einstellungen.

Commuter les modes efface les associations et les réglages de sécurité intégrée.
@ /(1Y FET IV E—TREN S U PLENETOTHFION—YESBICEREL T EE L.

:>‘ P39

Preparing The Chassis \Vorbereitung des Chassis Préparation du chdssis < v—0#(E

Removing the Body

Demontage der Karosserie 6123

Retrait de la carrosserie Body Pin 8mm

RF«ZMOALET. Ka linte gross 8mm
Clip carrosserie 8mm

;

Mk




Receiver Battery Installation Einbau des Empfangerakkus Installation des piles / de la batterie du récepteur Z{E#RICy T —DiEHE

Straighten antenna with a screwdriver so it is
easier to insert info antenna tube.
Ziehen Sie die Antenne mit einem Schraubenzieher

Note Direction. gerade, damit es einfacher ist sie in das Antennen-
MIWI' 4 rohr zu fiihren.
@ mxicizELET. 71500 Lissez I'antenne avec un tournevis pour qu'elle
B soit plus facile a insérer dans la tige d’antenne.
o] o 4 iy
101939 (US/EV) BS54 )1 —FETHOBECICRUHRE P T TIolFT .
4X 15 Gikiine Beveries
AA Trockenbatterien Extend the antenna to the maximum length for best performance.
Piles alcalines AA Ziehen Sie die Antenne vollstindig aus, um die maximale Sendeleistung zu haben.
< Deﬂowzﬁnﬁenmasahngmwmammkmurobﬁennksmﬂmp:%mmmes.
@ 7UFFBRICLSFLFTIIEHUTERL TS,

7150© FUFF RS BEEENER/CH— DI NO— AR B< KANELEDET.

Attention ™ Ne faites pas d'angles vifs et ne coupez pas I'antenne.

Artention Do not make sharp bends or cut the anfenna.
Achtung Knicken oder kiirzen Sie die Antenne auf keinen Fall.
EE @ RERETIHDHEFEDISENTL LS.

SAVAGEW G




Roto Start Battery Charging Roto Start Akku Ladegerdt Chargement de la batterie du Roto Start O—bA¥—7—RN\yFTU—DFRE

Only use charger designed for 7.2Volt battery pach.

Verwenden Sie nur dte, die fiir 7.2V Akkus geeignet sind.

Utilisez uniquement un qui soit congu pour un pack de batteries 7.2V.
O—rR&—5—0RhARRICR7.2VI(y T U=y JEEAARRICTAELET.

Cautions DonotuseNmkerdmumbaﬂerychargerfuerketMeHHydndebamnﬁ If you do not use the special charger for
Warnhinweise Nickel Metal Hydride batteries, The batteries will be damaged.
Précautions Verwenden Sie kein Ladegerdt, dassﬁ:rMckd(kdwumAldmsgedacm:sgmHmkelMHydndAldmsmhden Wenn

s SrekemspezteﬂesLadegeratﬁer’;de!etaIHydndAldmsmmnden kdnnen diese beschadigt werden.
Nutilisez pas de chargeur pour batteries Cadmium-Nickel desbafﬂerlesMckel—MeHHydnde Sivous n'utilisez
pas un chargeur spécial pour des batteries Nickel-Métal cmg seront endommagées.

NI-MH/ (w5 U—DFER I EN-MH/ C v 7 U —GOFEEEE B A L T IEE W,
NIEMH/ Ty 7 U—|SH G UGV BB EER LES. /(v 5 U —DORREEDBROEC BN BDRTOTERLTIEZ L.

Cautions
Warnhinweise
P&ecauﬂons

Charge time 6 hours. Overcharging can
cause damage or explosion.

Ladedauer: 6 Stunden. Uberladung kann zu
Beschédigungen oder Explosion fiihren.
Temps de charge : 6 heures. Une sur-
charge pourrait provoquer des dommages
ou une explosion.

FEWESHIECRETT .
BRTIENLBOETOTENLELEWT L L.

OVERNIGHT CHARGER FOR 7.2V BATTERY (AC120
UEBERNACHT LADEGER. FUER 7.2 AKKUS (AC120
CHARGEUR LENT BATTERIE 7.2V (AC120V)

HPI 7.2VITy 5 U—Fms

10192
PLAZMA ? 2V2m0mﬂh NI-MH BATTERY PACK
PLAZMA 7.2V 2000mAh NiMh AKKUPACK
PACK BATTERIE PLAZMA 7.2V 2000mAh
Plazma 7.2V 2000mAh /{y FU—

Roto Start Battery Installation Einlegen des Roto Start Akkus O—bAX&—5F—F/)(vFU—0OHDb{FF

After charging the battery, insert into Roto Start and connect the battery. Then connect starter shaft. Disconnect the battery when Roto Start is not being used.
Stecken Sie den Akku-Pack nach dem Laden in die Roto Start Einheit und schiiefien Sie ihn an. Stecken Sie danach die Starter-Welle in die Einheit.
Ziehen Sie den Akku-Pack ab, wenn der Roto Start nicht verwendet wird.

Aprés avoir chargé la batterie, insérez le Roto Start et connectez la batterie. Puis connectez I'axe de démarrage. Débranchez la batterie lorsque le
Roto Start n’est pas utilisé.

RyFU—ORBETH, A5—5— v FEMOHED, O—FAS—F—FFHI Y FU—ERAL, IRIF—EBRLET.
O—hAS—5—EEALEVEEREFI Ty FU—EBRALT EEL,

Couvercle de la batterie BatneryPack?i’Voft(Nofmdudenﬁl

Iy FU—HIT— Akku-Pack 7.2 Volt (nicht enthalten)
Pack de batterie 7.2 volts (non inclus)
7.2V Ity FU— (@I

i




Engine Starting and Running Démarrage et fonctionnement du moteur
Starten des Motors und das erste Mal fahren @ I JVOHEEEESES

Activating R/C Unit Sender Funktionen Fonctionnement de I'émetteur A vyFOANA

Tumn on transmitter first, then turn on receiver. Put the car on a stand.
Schalten Sie erst den Sender ein, dann den Empfénger. Stellen Sie das Auto auf eine Box.
Allumez d’abord I'émetteur, puis le récepteur. Mettez la voiture sur un support.
HED[CEBBO AL v FEONICULET . RICR/CH—DAA vFEONICLET. BOCEEREET.
-

Antenna

Antenne

Antenne e ON

FPITT B T AN

o e 4? MARCHE
Ziehen Sie die Antenne aus Fz
“/  Déployez I'antenne
S PUTFTERELET.

MARCHE 1!

Checking radio range Uberpriifen der Reichweite der RC-Anlage Vérification de la portée du systéme radio 1E{ETI5EEE DR

To properly check the range, MWaﬁewmmmkammmmthmMmphnmopmmm Operate the controls
to make sure the model responds correctly. Do Waﬁeﬂlemoddﬁﬂmetsanypmblﬂnmthfhemdmsysm If you switch on the R/C car first
before the transmitter, you may lose control of the

Um diies korrekt durchzufiihren, geben Sie das Auto einem Freund, der damit so weit geht, wie Sie fahren méchten. Uberpriifen Sie dabei die korrekte
FunkﬁonderRC—AnJage.FahfenSienicht,wmnesbeidiﬁemTﬁtwﬁuankothaﬂSkemdasAManschdedamdenSenden
Fburconecnemmtvenﬁerlapodee,famtemﬂevehmufeparunm et éloignez-vous jusqu'a la distance la plus lointaine a laquelle vous envisagez
de faire fonctionner votre modéle réduit. Faites fonctionner les commandes et vérifiez gque le véhicule répond correctement. Ne faites pas fonction-
ner le véhicule s'il y a un quelconque probléme avec le systéme radio. Si vous mettiez en route le véhicule avant 'émetteur, vous pourriez perdre le
controle de votre véhicule radio-commande.

EREEOMER. BROETTEESFTHN. EAREE—HICTORCELLRET ORI T FEEW,

JOREEL<RHLEVESEFET LTI EE L.
A v FEANSEREMEAS LA/ CH—RELFTOTERLT LIEEL,

Check Max. Range Vérifiez la portée maximale
Uberpriifen Sie die Reichweite T:EiEmis

BREIvaY

2 4GHz radio only functions by line of sight, tfyoudhvebehmdasohdomedoramundacmrand
Caution lose sight of the you may lose control of the RC car.
Warnhinweise Die 2.4GHz-Technik funktioniert nur im Sichtfeld. liknnS:emmeremfﬁ!&s Objekt oder hinter eine Mauer fahren
Precautions und den Sichtkontakt verlieren, kann es sein, dass Sie die Kontrolle iiber Ihr Modellauto verlieren.
¥ La fréquence radio de 2,4 GHz ne fonctionne gu’a vue, si vous envo le véhicule derriére un objet solide ou qu'il
prend un virage et gue vous le perdiez de vue, vous pouvez en le contrble.

24GH z BRFEEMSBOEBRNICS > TERE NP TVWHIBDEY. EEREARCH—O CRBMLTELLS ICERLTEZL,.

1 SAVAGEX]6




Steering Trim Setup Einstellen der Lenkungstrimmung Réglage du trim de direction AF7U2J kU LDFEE

Steering Trim = > P41
Lenkungstrimmung =
Trim de direction 4
AFPUYTRUL Reference Section
Abschnitt
Section de référence
sRtEsvay
Turn steering trim to set tires in
completely centered position.
Stellen Sie die Trimmung so em,
dass die Rider geradeaus zeigen.
Tournez le trim de direction de fa-
gon a ce que les pneus soient dans
une position complétement centrée.
FAPHFETCLFDRICATFULT
rULEEECFEDULTHELEFT.

Throttle Trim Setup Einstellen der Gas-Trimmung Réglage du trim d’accélération AOw kL MU LOFEEE

Im anr is not set up correctly lose control of the car after the engine is started.
throttle linkage you may lose co cara engine is
Wenndas mﬁmmmmsm,mmmmmmmmmwmmm
lm ontam Si Ia Mnglene d’accélération n'est pas réglée correctement, vous pourriez perdre le controle du véhicule aprés le démarrage du moteur.
@ TENICRET U AOHEEGT>TLREV. A0Y ML R ACHENTETIGENE LYYV ERE LT # CRIARET RMDBDET.

Setting Neutral Neutralpunkt Einstellung Réglage du neutre —a—brSIbtEy 7Py

Throttle Trim

Gas-Trimmung |::> P41

Trim d’accélération 1mm (0.04”)

AOw kILRU L Adjust until the throttle

doesn’t move when

Set up throttle linkage as shown. push:d.
Stellen Sie das Gasgestinge So einstellen, dass der
wie al ein. ser :ﬁm nicht
Réglez Ia tringlerie weiter schlieen ldsst,
d’accélération comme indiqué. wenn man ihn zudriickt.
U r—UBEDESICEDEIIC MTEULTHYMRLEE
A0v ML PULERBLET. WEELE Y.

Setting Full Throttle Einstellung fiir Vollgas Réglage de I'accélération maximale 7Z)LAOv MLty b7y T

Pull full throttle. Make sure the car-
buretor is open. Geben Sie Vollgas.

Geben Sie Gas und u.berpnrfm Sie,
dass der Vergaser vollstindig 6ffnet.
Vérifiez que le carburateur est ouvert.

A0y MU SER{TIEORICE ¢ T -t
EMICEDRIICHBLET.

Settmg Full Brake Einstellung fiir Vollbremsung Réglage du freinage maximal JL—%tv s PvZ

Push trigger to the full
brake position. push-
ing the car to mge sure
the brake works.

el ganz nach vorne. Ver-
suchen Sie das Aufo zu
schieben, um zu priifen, ob
die Bremse funktioniert.
Tirez a fond sur la gachette
de frein.Essayez de pouss-
er la voiture pour vérifier
que le frein fonctionne.
A0y MUhUA—ETU—FIBICLET .
HEFTHRLTIV—FM< KIICHEBLET.

No brake drag at neutral.

Achten Sie darauf, dass die Bremse in der Neutralposition nicht schleift.

Veérifiez que le bras du servo est bien paralléle au boitier du servo.
@ -2 FELTEIU—EDEDENES CABLET.

hpi:racing, >




Fail Safe Operation Fail-Safe Einheit Procédé a sécurité intégrée 7 A )L z—71#E

This car has a built-in fail safe system. If the radio glitches, because of interference or the car goes out of range, the servo will apply the brakes to
protect your car. The fail safe system has been setup at the factory, but you should become familiar with the function of the fail safe and check the
operation before running.

Dieses Auto ist von Werk aus mit einer Fail-Safe Einheit ausgestattet. Falls es zu Empfangsproblemen kommt, weil Funkstérungen auftreten oder
das Auto die Reichweite des Senders verldfit, wird das Auto automatisch bremsen. Die Fail-Safe Einheit ist von Werk aus eingestellt. Sie sollten
allerdings lermen, wie man diese einstellt und sie vor jeder Fahrt iiberpriifen.

Ce véhicule posséde un systéme de sécurité intégré. Si la radio tombe en panne, du fait des interférences ou qu’elle se trouve hors de portée, le
servo actionnera les freins pour protéger votre vehicule.

Le systéme de sécurité integré a été réglé en usine, mais vous devez vous familiariser avec son fonctionnement et vérifier qu'il marche correcte-
ment avant utilisation.

FMFOR/CY AT ACBR/CH—OREES SIEbIC, Tz« bE—T7HES 20y MY—RAICARENTE T, R/CH—DETHICEEREPRIEIEEL BV ICR/CH—0
REERCEETT . 71— 7 YAFLARTBHREBCEENSNTUE T, RELEEEROCHETIHICHFmRETVET.

( \
Situations when the fail safe will operate.
%md':nsbsqugzeMSed:"denm When fail safe is operating, the red LED will continuously flash.
T 14 IvE—THEET DR } Wenn das Fail-Safe aktiv ist, blinkt die rote LED durchgéngig.
Lorsque la sécurité est déclenchée, la LED rouge clignote continuellement.

A - R EEROLEDD B LE T .

When transmitter radio signal is cut off.

Wenn das Signal vom Sender nicht richtig ankommit.
Lorsgue le signal radio de 'émetteur est coupé.
EERORENIZERCIELEL FoIES.

Attention The fail safe can not completely protect your car.
Achtung Die Fail-Safe Einheit kann ihr Auto nicht zu 100% schiitzen.
Aftention La sécurité intégrée ne peut pas complétement protéger votre véhicule.
EE T« Ee—TRMERE. R/CH—OREERSICH<CBOTREDERA

Checking Fail Safe Operation Uberpriifen der Fail-Safe Einheit Vérification du fonctionnement de la sécurité intégrée 74 L E—7OBifEiEss

OPEN
OFFNEN
OUVRIR
HI—%ERIF B

13 SAVAGEX]6




Eteignez Fémetteur.
EDH, EEROA A vFREDEOFFICLET,
vy

o T

Put the car on a stand.
Stellen Sie das Auto auf eine Box.™,7
Mettez la voiture sur un support.

BOLICEEREET .

-

The LED in the receiver will continuously flash red and the throttle servo will move to the brake position. Mmtbﬂtﬂmﬁs&khw%
Die LED im Empfinger sollte durchgédngig blinken und das Gasservo sollte in die Bremsposition gehen. Dies heillt, dass das Fail-Safe korrekt 7
La LED du récepteur devrait s'allumer en rouge et le servo d'accélérateur se mettre en position de freinage. Cela signifie que la sécurité redondante fonctionne correctement.
COEERBEEROLEDA I LAD Y bLY—h FEO & SEMEICEDF T

TOREN D TN E—D VAT LOBELERMCEDET.

- e - e

Make sure the red LED is continuously flashing.
Stellen Sie sicher, dass die rote LED angig blinkt.
Veérifiez que la LED rouge clignote i

@ sEEOEDHAELET.

-

Make sure the brake is on. Make sure the throttle is off. %)
Vérifiez que le frein est mis. Vérifiez que Faccélérateur est a I'arrét. A
@ L HRHITIIIRELET, @ 2o MubeHIcEDET,

If the red LED is flashing, but the throttle servo is not closing the throttle or applying the brake,
refer to the page 40 and perform the fail-safe setup procedure .

Wenn die rote LED leuchtet, das Gas-Servo den Vergaser aber nicht schlief8t und bremst, schauen
Sie bitte auf Seite 40und fiihren Sie den Fail-Safe Einstellvorgang durch.

2 Si la LED rouge s’allume, mais gue le servo d’accélérateur n'arréte pas d'accélérer ou n'actionne
Reference Section  ps e frein, reportez-vous a Ia page 40 et effectuez la procédure de réglage de sécurité.

Section de référence RO & SEHRRICESELERIF40R—JEEEL T o I E— D DEREETVFT.

lipLracing 14




Transmitter Operation Sender Funktionen Fonctionnement de 'émetteur E{EHEDIR(EFE

Lefttum  Straight (Neutral) Right turn

Nach links Geradeaus (Neutral) Nach rechts

Verslagauche Tout droit (neutre) Vers la droite
EFbb  EEME (Cai-FSL)  HxEbb

Steering Dual Rate _
Lenkeinschlagsbegrenzung
Double débit de direction
AFFPUZIFaFIlL—k

To be used to adjust steering servo throw.
Zum Einstellen des maximalen Lenkeinschlags.

A utiliser pour le réglage du taux et de I'angle du servo.
R/CAH—DE N BEMBETESRT.

J

Steering Wheel  Volant de direction
Lenkrad ATFUZIHRA—I

Throttle Trigger = Gachette d’accélération

AOw L RUH—

74115

Put the car on a stand. Fuel Bottle

Stellen Sie das Auto auf eine Box. Kraftstoffflasche
Mettez la voiture sur un support. Bouteille de carburant
HOLICEEREET. EE e )

We recommend that you use
fuel containing 20-25% nitro.

Wirempfehlen, dass Sie Modellauto-
it einem Nitrometh,

Kraftstoff mi an-
Gehalt von 20-25% verwenden.
Nous vous conseillons d'utiliser

s
POWER
du carburant qui contient 20 3 FUEL
25% de nitromethane.

= rOEHEE20-25%0R/CA—A
Jo—-HEERLTIIEEL.

20% - 25% —

&




Priming Engine Fiillen des Vergasers Amorcage du moteur BEIEF v+ LT —ICiED

To prime the engine, use your finger fo cov-
er the exhaust crank engine with Roto
i the

no bubbles are seen. Using Roto Start too
long will cause the engine to be flooded.

Um den Vergaser mit Kraftstoff zu fiillen, halten
Sie den Auspuff mit lhrem Finger zu und drehen
Sie den Motor mit dem Roto Start durch, bis der
Kraftstoff den Vergaser erreicht und keine Luft-
blasen zu sehen sind. Wenn Sie den Roto Start
zu lange verwenden kann der Motor “absaufen”.

Pouramorgerle moteur, bouchez I'échappement
avec votre doigt. Faites tourner le moteur avec
le Roto Start jusqu'a ce gue le carburant at-

igne le carburateur et qu'aucune bulle ne soit
visible. Utiliser le Roto Start trop longtemps fe-
rait noyer le moteur.

IV I/REEROED YT I-HOEENTO— MR
S—5—EER LAy FERRBL. BEFe T
S—FTHETBLSICLET.
O0—hA5—5—ERBRMELDOTHS L, MALTIY
JYALSINI VI VORETE RS (F—/(—
Fa—v) OTEBLTLEZN.

Roto Start Details Roto Start Details Description du Roto Start O— b5 —5—fl

p N Switch Cover
Circuit Breaker
Not-Stopp Sicherung
Coupe-circuit
Ju—h—
“~ ON “_ OFF
: AN AUS
O~ MARCHE ~ ARRET
. v

If engine locks, the circuit breaker will the Rofo Start. Remove Roto Start and
engine for flooding or damage. If is no problem with the engine, reset
the circuit breaker by pushing the butfon and try to start the engine again.
Falls der Motor blockiert, stoppt die Not-Stopp Sicherung den Roto Start. Ent-
fernen Sie dann den Rofo Start, und (i iifen Sie, ob der Motor “abgesoffen™
oder defekt ist. Falls kein Problem t driicken Sie die Not-Stopp Sich-
erung wieder in das Gehaduse und versuchen Sie erneut den Motor zu starten.

Si le moteur cale, le coupe-circuit arrétera le Roto Start. Retirez le Ro-
to-Start et vérifiez que le moteur n'est pas noyé ou endommageé. Si le
moteur ne présente pas de problémes, réam le coupe-circuit en
appuyant sur le bouton et essayez de démarrer le moteur de nouveau.
O—hRS—5—EERPEAT—5—2+ 7 MOy ILTLFIL SERICEDE dém:
TU—n—tiiE, BIEEBRICAY NUET, TU—H—tHE LT L BAIC 200 60 Muim i
BAS—F—2 ¢ T O I LTLE oIEHEERAS, SOLEREIL—h—0A 1 -
wFERLTBREAN B TO— FAY—5—EERALTIEEL,

lipLracing 16




Glow Plug and Starter Gliihkerze und Gliihkerzenstecker Bougie et lanceur I 232 DiEE)

Artention The engine must never be run without the air filter in place.
Achtung  Sie diirfen den Motor niemals ohne Luftfilter starten.
Attention Le moteur ne doit jamais fonctionner sans que le filtre 4 air soit en place.
3E IP 7« H—ELTHRERICIVY VERE LEWTLEEW,

Attach the glow igniter to the plug.
Start. Remove the glow igniter as soon as
the engine is running. If the plug i
mismmm%%
running, it will drain the battery and dam-
age the glow plug.

gestecht bleibt, wir der Akku sehr schnell
leer sein und die Gliihkerze kann beschi-
digt werden.

Fixez le chauffe-bougie sur la bougie. Dé-
marrez le moteur a l'aide du Rofo Start.
Retirez le chauffe-bougie dés que le moteur
commence a fourner. Retirez le chauffe-
bougie dés que le moteur commence a
tourner. Si le chauffe-bougie restait con-
necté pendant que le moteur tourne, il
épuiserait la batterie et endommagerait la
bougie.
JO-FI3ICTFTe—5—ERMOHIFO— A5~
S—EERALTIVYVERBLET.
IVIVHEBLEST LTS Te—5—EmDH
LTLEZ L,
ISTe—4—BIST BRI ERECTIET
SITOBRY IS IAS—5—DINyFU—BF CIC
HELTLEVET.

If Engine Does Not Start Falls der Motor nicht startet Sile moteur ne démarre pas I JVhukELFVEI

If there is too much fuel in the cylinder, the engine will not start. Follow the step below to remove excess fuel from the cylinder.

Remove the glow plug and turn the engine using the Roto Starter to remove excess fuel. Reinstall the glow plug.

If there is too much fuel in the cylinder, the engine will not start. Follow the step below to remove excess fuel from the cylinder.

Remove the glow plug and turn the engine using the Roto Starter to remove excess fuel. Reinstall the glow plug.

Silya I‘ronpde carburant dans le cylindre, le moteur ne démarrera pas. Suivez I'étape ci-dessous pour retirer I'excédent de carburant qui se trouve dans le
cylindre. Retirez la bougie et faites tourner le moteur a I'aide du Roto Start pour retirer I'excédent de carburant. Remettez la bougie en place.
HES<EDTERLIVIVALEHLGIN. TVYVVOBBHTEREDFT. ROFETI VI VAOBHERDBUNT ZE0,

JO0—-FSTEMOAL. O—bAS— FCIVYVEE LIV IVALSMIBHERENMDFY. COMISITHSEEINREHTOTRELBICEVSENL SICHERL TS,
PR ., BUJO0-—ISIERDARTET.

Stop if shaft locks!

17 SAVAGEX]6




o Break In Einlaufphase Rodage JL—o42

ATIention  New engines need a break in period of 4 tanks of fuel, If not the engine could be damaged.
Achtung Neue benétigen eine Einlaufphase von 4 Tankfiillungen. falls kann der Motor beschadigt werden.
Attention Les moteurs neufs nécessitent une période de rodage avec 4 pleins de carburant, faute de quoi le moteur pourrait étre endommagé.
3E FROLYIVESMETT T TICEAY Y 93T -0V ET2HBESDFT. T—04 VT HEia R Iy Y/ eRllT 2BNb'Sh &3,

n 2 Tanks 2 Tankfiillungen Deux premiers pleins 2524

After the engine starts, let it run with the wheels
off the ground for 3 tanks of fuel.

Nachdem Sie den Motor gestartet haben, lassen
Sie ihn die ersten drei Tanks im Standgas, mit
den Radern in der Luft, laufen.

Aprés que le moteur ait démarré, laissez-le
tourner avec les roues ne touchant pas le sol, le
temps d'utiliser trois réservoirs de carburant. x
IVIIHRR LS. 35V ROBHITE<EDFTY v—
VESCOEREFFIVIVEFD LEITTIEEL,

After the first 2 tanks, drive the carin a circle at
half throttle for two tanks of fuel.

Fahren Sie das Auto dann drei weitere Tankfiil-
lungen bei Halbgas in einem Kreis.

IFVOENSRIL—IAVETETVET.
N—=2Z0w ML (A0 v SLEEGHIT IR THERE
L LDIC2FY IR L DESEFT.

Cautions - Attention
Warnhinweise - Achtung

Précautions - Attention Do not run on public streets or highways. This could cause serious accidents, personal injuries, and/
BELH-ER or property damage.
Fahren Sie niemals auf dffentlichen Straflen. Dies kann zu schweren Unféllen mit Personen- und Sach-
T schaden fiihren.
Fahren Sie nie in Wasser. Ne faites pas fonctionner sur la voie publique ou la route. Cela pourrait provoquer des accidents graves,
Ne faites pas fonctionner dans I'eau. des blessures corporelles ou des dommages aux biens.
KiEFED, U IeABETIRETEEFENTIEZL, EREE, EP AL SR TRETEEEVT LS.

QqV 4

hpi:racing, id




Réglage du moteur aprés le rodage
V=4 VBOIVIV/RE

Engine Tuning After Break In
Motoreinstellung nach der Einlaufphase

After break in the high speedle needle must be tuned for high performance running.
Perform tuning with engine at operating

Makesmaﬂmnmg at a time. Tune in a large area with a lot of space to accelerate.

Engine temperature tuning should be less than 250°F. Refer to page 20 for more information.
Tumngmﬂmtbeeﬂbcﬁveifylowphgandarﬁﬂerarendmgoodwm

To return to stock break in setting turn the needle until it is flush with the groove.

Nach derE'mhufphasemuss die Nadel fiir den hohen Drehzahlbereich eingestellt werden, um die maximale Leistung zu erre-
ichen. Fahren Sie den Motor warm, bevor Sie den Vergaser einstellen.
Nehmen Sie immer nur kleine Anderungen vor. Fahren Sie auf einer grofien Fliche mit genug Platz zum Beschleunigen.
Die Motortemperatur sollte unter 120°C liegen. Weitere Informationen finden Sie auf Seite 20.
Achten Sie darauf, dass die Gliihkerze und der Luftfilter in einem adg‘menZustandsmdmeredenVergaserﬁrsmﬂen
Umdie“&rksemsﬂeﬂungmderherzusﬁeﬂen,dmhen&ed&eN bis sie mit der Nut biindig ist.
Um diie Nadel auf die Werkseinstellung zu bringen, drehen Sie die Nadel, bis sie mit dem Halter biindig ist.
Ie Ie de haut doit étre parvenir a un fonctionnement de hautes
%’f %Wmmgem?m mr;glempour jusqu’a ce qu'il soit en affleurement avec sa gaine.
Tu—IA V. IVIVOYURESIEHT EbICA Y =— RILOMEEL MR EEDET.
BFELYIIH+FES > e CABETE > TS,
[EVMSAF T4 iR i SR T DA LEITULEN'S. 2 LFOREBICHMBE TR T W,
MR, IVYY 200U TEES L3 IC20N—VOSEEBERSHOE Y FESBITITRE 2T LS,
IPLU—F, JO0-T3JICRENS D SEIEMESHEEL S3BNBEDETOTERLTLIEEL,
XA V== RIVORELSDD 5iE iFo & R A4 ¥ =— RIVEEENEICR U THEEPDEL TIHEEL,

Preparing for High Speed Needle setfing Vorbereitungen zum Einstellen des Vegasers X4 2”—

Put the car on a stand.

Refer to tuning instructions on next page.
Stellen Sie das Auto auf eine Box.
Hinweise zum Einstellen finden Sie
auf der nachsten Seite.

Sr—UELAOLICREET,
HERIERA—TESBICTE T EL,

High Speed Needle factory sefting
Werkseinstellung der Nadel fiir
den hohen Drehzahlbereich.

A= —RJLEEIE

(]

Nadel filr hohen Drehzahlbereich

Pointeau de haut régime
ForIUI—KEEE—RLE

-

needle is damaged.

® Wenn die Nadel zu weit gedreht wird,
wird sie beschédigt.
Si le pointeau était trop serré il pourrait
étre endommagé.

Z—RILBEFR DR S TUFESL = —RILDEic
{BHOE (R), EES LRI TER BT,
TR EFDETHBDENTLIEE L,

RIEER D%

Attention Achtung Attention i &

'thn needle is over tightened, the

Pointeau de haut régime
AALZ—FIL

e *-sm:rtlzz
Screwdriver
Schraubenzieher
Tournevis
RAFTARTAI—

19

Vorne
Avant
OV b




1 Tuning for Optimum Performance Einstellung fiir optimale Leistung Réglage pour des performances optimales I ¥ OtE%Es|FHTBOR

hn_port_ant! Read this section carefully: Failure to follow these tuning steps could result in damage to your engine, and void your warranty !
Wichtig! Lesen Sie diesen Teil besonders aufmerksam: Fehler bei der Vergasereinstellung kénnen zu Schaden an Ihrem Motor sowie zum Verlust der Garantie fiihren!
Important |jsez soigneusement ce chapitre : ne pas suivre ces étapes pourrait conduire & endommager votre moteur, et faire annuler votre garantie !

. 5= COBEAICRIVYYOBBICOENZINECENBHNTUVET, BT BRHLEEL, COEBCEDEN oS SORIEICIEREEVEUINFETOTTRALEEL.
(En J STEP 1 B STEP 4 D - BED
Turn the high speed needle clockwise in 1/8 turn increments to Drehen Sie die Nadel fir hohe Drehzahlen in 1/18 Schritten im
lean out the fuel mixture for increased top speed and throttle Uhrzeigersinn um das Gemisch magerer zu stellen. Damit
performance. Drive the car to notice changes in speed and throttle erreichen Sie hthere Geschwindigkeiten und eine bessereGasan-
response. nahme. Fahren Sie das Auto um die Veréinderungen zu spiiren.
ﬁ Continue Tuning: <j Weitere Einstellung:
Continue leaning the carb in Clockwise 1/8 turn increments. Stellen Sie den Motor weiter in 1/8 Schritten magerer.
(Maximum of 1 1/2 turns from flush.) (Maximal 1 1/2 Umdrehungen von biindig)
' STOP Tuning: STOPP: 11328
Stop tuning and go to ELIS@d if your engine shows any of the Drehen Sie den Motor nicht magerer, wenn lhr Motor eines der
® following signs. (Engine is running too lean.) ® foigenden Zeichen zeigt. (Der Motor liuft zu mager)
% At full throttle, there is no smoke from the exaust. % Bei Vollgas ist keine Rauchentwicklung zu sehen.
% The engine hesitates or bogs. % Der Motor stottert oder stockt
* Reduced top speed and loss of power. % Abnehmende Hichstgeschwindigkeit oder Leistung.
* Overheating Temperatures above 250°C (120°F) at the glow plug. % Uberhitzung Temperatur iber 120°C (250F) an der Gliihkerze.
STEP X STEP X
If your engine is running lean, turn the needle counter clockwise Falls Ihr Motor zu mager lduft, drehen Sie die Nadel in 1/4 Schritten
1/4 turn to richen the fuel mixture and repeat e STEP 4 gegen den Uhrzeigersinn um das Gemisch fetter zu stellen und
wiederholen Sie [?igﬁil o STEP 4 |

~ Cautions Précautions
Warnhinweise # &
High Speed Needle il
Nadel fiir hohe Drehzahlen e — %/
Pointeau de haut régime
A ==Kl 212 turn
2 1/2 Umdrehungen maximal

= 2 tours 1/2 MAXI MAX
| | mxmaseemesres.

2 1/2 turn MAX clockwise from
Groove.

Maximal 2 1/2 Umdrehungen
can not be split this way.

2 tours 1/2 MAX! dans le sens
horaire a partir de la rainure

WOOEDS2EEEL FIFEDATT
WTLIEELY,
% [ELEEEN = Schritt 1
Etape 1
AFwF 1
(Fr Y STEP 1 B STEP 4 @ B - BED
Tournez le pointeau de haut régime dans le sens horaire par AV Z—FILERHEDCOREC /BEEFOMDIATUEFY. 373 TLTH
incréments de 1/8éme de tour pour appauvrir le mélange et HORSHER T HCEHTE, BEE AOVUR O 2RELDE L UET.
augmenter la vitesse de pointe etles performances en accélération. FERELENS, AE—FEAOVHVEFEICH T DRIDODEVCERLTIEEL,
Essayez de piloter la voiture pour voir les modifications.
ﬁ ) ) ) < mmesirEy
V@ontiniraz 1a mise au polit s A=~ V% 1 /BEEF DRDAD, RAHER LTVERT,
Continuez a appauvrir la carburation par incréments de 1/8éme de (BAADAHBFFrILF—E—EDS 1 EEERTTT )
tour dans le sens horaire. (Maximum 1 tour 1/2 de I'affleurement.)
o RO
' ARRETEZ: ; & BU TYUVBLFRRUSERDS SOEND—DTERULESR, Fa—=Y %
® ARRETEZ le réglage et allez & I'ELISMETAPE X si votre moteur montre Ll STEP X [HoctaescAN
lun ‘m, sgres 5_”“’3”*5' se(Moteur 'f’g‘e trop. pa“'."mj) * 2 Oy ERMICURIET, ¥ 75— SIEHHHEENT LR,
A l'accélération, il n'y a pas de fumée blanche & I'échappement. F 2 O R LT R AL, B ET B,
s Le moteur fousse au cale. . BEENES . R SO— DT,
Vitesse maximale réduite, perte de puissance. F—I—E—h TV (FO0—FS55 OINE T O RS 2080
Surchauffe Températures supérieures a 120°C (250°F) a la bougie.
STEP X STERX
RADHT FBRAR AV —F EHEIDICFDL. RE
Si votre moteur est réglé trop pauvre, tournez le pointeau dans le E;ﬁjf:;mﬁ S

sens antihoraire par quarts de tours pour enrichir le mélange et . .
recommencez les étapes : {50 — LT zuT EEEN s B s#oELFs.

hpi:racing o




9 Fuel Mixture Tuning Tip Tipps zum Einstellen des Vergasers Astuce de réglage de la richesse BT EESHOEY M

Engine temperature can tell you if the engine is running lean or rich. If you check the engine
temperature, you can understand how to tune your carburetor. Adjust carburetor to keep the

operating temperature below 250°F.

Die Motortemperatur gibt dariiber Auskunft, ob Ihr Motor mager oder fett lduft. Wenn Sie die
Motortemperatur (iberpriifen, kénnen Sie erkennen, wie Sie den Vergaser einstellen miissen.
Stellen Sie ihn so ein, dass die Temperatur unter 120°C bleibt, andernfalls kann der Motor

beschédigt werden.

La température du moteur peut vous dire sile moteur est réglé pauvre ou riche. Si vous vérifiez
la température, vous pouvez comprendre comment régler votre carburateur. Réglez le carbura-
teur de telle sorte que la température de fonctionnement soit inférieure a 120 °C (250 °F).

BEREIVIVREOEFREALTLET,
RERDBEVEIVIVREENMES, BERIEVEIY I VEENE EDET.
IVIJVREENAT S LTENERHESHEHNT 2 ENTEET,

BT VY AREF120CRITFTY.

Engine Temperature Fuel Mixture Tuning
Motortemperatur Gemischeinstellung
Température du moteur Réglage du mélange
IVIVEE HERESH OREE
| PANGER @ Less Fuel = Lean
o GEFAHR (y Weniger Sprit = Mager
DANGER Moins de carburant = Pauver
S & = RBAH
~ BB EE FIVEBEEID = REEDHIED
- 250°F
1 (120°c) /\'—_—‘Hy
™ Safe Range Ny
| ©io%, Sicherer Bereich @®
B Plage de sécurité )
] L =)
210°F N_L
=] (99°C)
=] 190°F
=1 (90°C)
. Break in & More Fuel = Rich
Einlaufphase IS Mehr Sprit = Fett
Rodage Plus de carburant = Riche
T—o42 ——FLEREEED = RELIEIED
Hot Bad performance Normal
Heil  Schlechte Leistung Normal
@ Chaud Mauvaises performances Normal
= TV IR EDFET . ]
sl /7 ¥ DANGER
(Y~ ¥ GEFAHR

TERRHEm

® DANGER

230°F
(110°C)

N

ﬁ

74151
HPI Racing
Temp Gun

Hpi Racing
Temperaturmesspistole

Sonde de température
Hpi Racing
HPI BEE

Lean Fuel Mixture
Provides strong and efficient combustion and power, but if you lean out too
much the result is less lubrication, more engine heat and shorter engine life.

Magere Gemischeinstellung

Fiihrt zu einer besseren Verbrennung und zu mehr Leistung. Bei zu magerer
Einstellung, mangelt es jedoch an Schmierung. Dies fiihrt zu erhGhter
Motortemperatur und einer kiirzeren Lebensdauer.

Mélange de carburant pauvre

Donne une combustion plus efficace et plus de puissance, mais si vous
appauvrissez trop le résultat est une moindre lubrification, plus de chaleur et
une durée de vie du moteur plus courte.

ESLEATELVIRAER

P OER A E LTIV O—H'TET .

bl W< LY T2 EME OB HTON T =/ (—E— MBI I/ IV OFGmHECEDRBLEY .

Rich Fuel Mixture
A slightly rich fuel mixture delivers a cooler running tem,
lubrication but with slightly less power and longer engine life.

Fette Gemischeinstellung
Ein fetteres Gemisch fihrt zu mehr Kiihlung und Schmierung, somit zu einer
héheren Lebensdauer, jedoch auch zu etwas weniger Leistung.

Melange de carburant riche.

Un mélange légérement riche donne une température de fonctionnement plus
basse et une meilleure lubrification mais un peu moins de puissance et une
durée de vie du moteur plus longue.

RSHEOSEU VAR
RAEOERCE T ADSR R TV YRR BV EELEFT .
IVIVCHLTELWNTS 1, (T~ R 55T,

ature and more

Best performance Low Poor performance
Beste Leistung Niedrig Schlechte Leistung
Meilleures performances Faible Performances médiocres
S TSR Eg ISR R LT B A,
\{}tm : \
" ® — @
\at 250°F )
"’ (120°C) '

No smoke Some smoke A lot of smoke

Kein Rauch Etwas Rauch Viel Rauch

Pas de fumée De la fumée Beaucoup de fumée
FEHVMELY T BEHEL

SAVAGER]!

21




e Engine Shut Off Stoppen des Motors Extinction du moteur I2I2DIEhT

Pinch the Fuel Tube

Pincement de la conduite de

HEF 21— TEOFS

Cautions Be careful after running, the engine and muffler will be very hot.
Warnhinweise Achtung nach dem Fahren. Der Motor und Auspuff sind sehr heifs.
Précautions Faites bien attention aprés avoir utilisé votre véhicule, le moteur et le silencieux seront trés chauds.
Bs EFROIVIY, RIS—RERICEDET. FWMLTLEZL.

Turning R/C Unit Off Ausschalten der Fernsteuer Komponenten Eteindre Punité de radio-commande XA vFOt]b75

Achtung Schalten Sie erst den Empfanger aus, dann den Sender.
Aftention Eteignez dabord le récepteur, puis I'émetteur.
3= @ wICR/CH—DRA ¥ FEOFFE LET. RICHEMDOR L v FEOFFELET,

Attention 'Twnoﬁreoeiwﬂmt,thenmm off transmitter.

Important New engines need a break in period of 4 tanks of fuel, if not the engine could be damaged.
chﬁg Neu e Motoren benétigen eine Einlau von 4 Tankfiillungen. Andernfalls kann der Motor beschadigt werden.
Impoitant Les moteurs neufs nécessitent une période de rodage avec 4 pleins de carburant, faute de quoi le moteur pourrait efre endommageé.
= @ FR0T VIV EMETT IR CLHAS Y IR TU— oA VETDRBIBDET. TU—I4 YT EEARTY YV ERRT 3BNIBD%T.

22




Driving! Fahren! Conduisez votre véhicule! &&. FESHLS |

Install body and enjoy! Drive the vehicle in a very large space, especially until you get the feel of driving the truck.

Montieren Sie die Karosserie und fahren Sie los! Fahren Sie auf einem mdglichst groflen Geldnde. Besonders, bis Sie sich an das
Auto gewdhnt haben.

Installez la carrosserie et amusez-vous! Conduisez votre véhicule sur une trés grande surface, en particulier jusqu’a ce que vous
ayez I'habitude de conduire le véhicule.

RF«ZERDMFETEEET. ETICENDIETIE. HRIZDLIMER TETEHTLREEL,

You can turn the vehicle right or left while running.

Practice turning. mmwasmmmmmmmmm;;mmﬂ?wmmm
when evemcle:snmmrzawayfrmyou Practice referring efbﬂomrg

Kurve;n fahren. 2 than just paying attention to the steering whgg center of the

Entrainement au virage steering wheel, bokmgaheadofﬂrevefnc!e,mmmmednecﬁmwum

' >
ENORBELEL &S Sie kénnen natiirlich nach rechts und links lenken, wéhrend Sie fahren. Je nachdem, wohin Sie das Lenkrad am

Sender drehen. Wenn Ihr Auto auf Sie zuféhrt, miissen Sie am Lenkrad natiirlich in die umgekehrte Richtung
lenken. Wenn Sie also z.B. nach rechts lenken, féhrt Ihr Auto immer in Fahrtrich nach rechts. Uben Sie das

Kurvenfahren am besten folgendermalien: AcMenStemdnsosehrdamufm Richtung Sie lenken miis-
sen, sondern stellen Sie sich vor, dass Sie in der Mitte des Lenkrads sind und lhr Auto immer in Fahrtrichtung
dorthin fahrt, wo Sie hinlenken.

Vous pouvez faire tourner le véhicule a gauche ou a droite pendant qu'il fonctionne, de I'angle de la rotation du
volant de direction. Lorsqueleveluc:ﬂewerﬂversvous vous devez faire fonctionner le volant dans le sens in-
verse de ce que vous faites mnen éloigne de vous. Entrainez-vous a faire tourner votre véhicule, en suivant
ces conseils : Plutét gue de tfaueamnl‘mnaiaehmduvdam rmagmezquevousé&saummeu
de ce volant, regardant devant le véhicule, pour tourner le véhicule dans la direction que vous voulez.

EREOAOY ML bUH-ESIVERRICT D EBERELED, BVEbDAE— FOWHET.
HAENIBEATF U TRIEFEOA L — FICBUDHF, IFLRIFTIC LHEFESE A,
HNSFETAOY ML PUH—ZV[FLETIILVES (8o 5) TLERT (M F) BlDEL. AE—FENATETEHTLEL,

23 SAVAGEX]6




Troubleshooting Dépannage

Fehlerbehebung +~S2)Va—F4205

TUIIHRET DN <IEF D,

Doesn’t Move.
Motor 3uft, aber Auto fihrt nicht.

IUVIMET SHEDEL.

Erratic Control.
Empfangsprobleme
Comportement :
BS3&31C3Y FO-LTEGLY.

lhpitacing]

Grund FHA Léosung #ifE Abschnitt 1EE
Out of fuel. mmmmw% 2 2
in Kraftstoff im Tank. Fiillen Sie den Tank mit mﬂ;xmm)&eifnmn\lbryaser -
N n’y a plus de carburant. Remplissez le réservoir et

HASTLYELY, M&Jﬁr[:!ﬂﬂflﬂ#v:’bﬁ—l;l!ﬁ%ﬁinfn Page 15
Air filter is blocked. Check air filter, clean or
Der Luftfilter ist verschmutzt. mwmmd % Lutiter. Tauschen Sie i, wenn nitig. 4-2
Filtre a air bouché. air, nettoyez-le ou mvplam-les.mecmaﬂe.
I7 74—t TS AN I?:‘-r.lb-s—toﬂ TRELT UL, Page 27
Gmﬂe—lxmge drarge. {}T i
TS Te—5—ORitlBHFTH. 9—mm FRLT<TEEL. Page?
Engine flooded. Discharge fuel.
o e, e 2.2
Moteur noyé. Evacuez du carburant.
A—I—F 5—H D TIE AN, IYYUADBEERITS L, Page 17
Glow plug is bad. Replace glow
Gliihkerze ist kaputt. mmgﬁﬂm 4-1
e ey oL 43
JO-FFIIEINTVE A, FIIERLTLEEL, Page
Throttle isn't properly. Put Carburetor back to factory wrmgaﬁertmakn
Kiiken ist nicht Werkseinstellung des “ﬁ‘é‘i’.ﬁm mmu 4-10
L'accélération n'est pas correctement réglée.  Mettez le pointeau sur la le fabricant.
+ v ILS—ORETE, e e o] i = Page 42
Throttle servo is ii set Set servo fo neutral and reset linka to radio and model manufacture’s specifications.
Kiiken ist nicht Stellen Sie das Servo auf die 1 mmmmwmm 2-2
Le servo d’accélération n ’m‘mmtemmfmﬂe Mettez ke servo au point neutre ef remefiez [a transmission aux spécifications d'origine du ef du systéme radio.

H— iU — I ORBFE. U ORREE LT REEL, Page 12
Out of fuel. mmmmfud% 2 2
Kein Kraftstoff im Tank. Fiillen Sie den Tank mit mu!pcmvpereifmmanrgaser -

myam:sdecatumnt Remplissez le réservoir et amorgez le
HASTLYILY, RS D LA T v TLb SRR RN ST, Page 19
Air filter is blocked. Gheckarfﬂterdeanm'
Der Luftfilter ist verschmutzt. Uberpritfen und %deﬂ!mﬂm}m&eh;mrmg 4-2
Filtre a air bouché. le filtre 3 nem:weza-le remplacez-le si nécessaire.
I7 It TS D, I7 24 I5— MM, TRELT <L, Page 27
Idle is set too low. A Hherd'le
La vitesse du ralenti est trop basse. Regiez vi’tﬁseduml‘enﬁ
74 FUSIDREMES TEF LA, 74 RUZ S ORBE LT, Page 42
Engine is Allow to cool and then restart.
Der Motor ist iiberhitzt. Lassen denHotu'thn‘ﬂenurdsmrmSJedﬂmm 2-2
Le Laissez le moteur refroidir redémarrez.
IVTUBF—I—E— hLTOE A, IVIUERA DRSS THORIELET. Page 11
Do you have a clutch problem? Check clutch for damage.
ein Problem mit der ? ifen Sie die Kupplung auf Schiéiden. 4-4
vez-vous un probléme d' yage ? 8 que Pembrayage n'est pas endommagé.
55y FICRBEBDELAD, 55 uFAYTFYRELT LR, Page 28
]hutde:sn'ta@ustedpmpedy Put Carburetor back to factory setting then engine tuning after break in.
et o et o e e S et e, 4=10
L’accélération n'est pas correctement régiée.  Mettez le sur la position de réglage par le fabricant.
*pILS—ORETE, - FLE TRYEREECRL, BRELTIE, Page 42
Do you have a drivetrain problem? Check drivetrain for
Bedioht ein Problem mit dem Anirieb? mdms»dmgmf . 4-5 4—7 4-8
Avez-vous un probléme de transmission ? latransrmssmn’ﬁtpas =
EBACRBEBDE A, BUROREELET. Page 30 Page 34 Page 36
Are the brakes stuck? Make sure there is no brake at neutral. 2 2
die ? Achten Sie darauf, dass die Bremse nicht schieift. -
Est-ce les freins collés ? Whﬂ?mfeﬁmﬂ n’agit pas au point neutre.
TU—F TR EE A TOE A, —a— ST I~ OIS R L T Page 12
Do you have a clutch problem? Check clutch for damage.
yweinﬂubhmnitggrlﬁwﬁmg : .;‘;'iede ung auf Schiden. 4-4
‘embrayage ? que Fembrayage n'est pas endommagé.
55 F I RBEBDE S AL, D5 uFASTF I ARLT RN, Page 28
Receiver t:mnryw is low. Exchange Receiver Battery.
ist leer. Tauschen Sie die Batterien. 2-1
la & de Ja batterie du ré est C{ﬁyhmmm}r
SEER) (> U— AL TWE AN ? SEER/ (T U—ETRLET. Page 9
Is the gear mesh correct? Check the gear mesh.
Ist das i ? Sie das Zahnradspiel. 4-5
Est-ce gue I est correct ? Vérifiez I' 2
AN —FP Oy ISy 1 RO TE 7 w55 w1 ERBLT XL, Page 30
Do you have a drivetrain ?
Jeht ein Problem mit dem Antrieb? wmm% y 4-5 4-7 4-8
Avez-vous un de transmission ? tr.msmssmnﬂ‘wl‘pas =
EEACHBEBDE AN, BRROARE LT Page 30 Page 34 Page 36
smmmesﬂrw;mm_q? SMenSies% korrekt verbunden sind. 4—9
Est-ce que 'association est correctement effectuée 7 Verlﬁezque!’assomﬁnnes(cmeﬁenmlt tuée. 37
15 FEEL<BEENTLEL, 1A YT A VI ORERITVE D, Page
Weak batteries in transmitter and receiver. Install fresh batteries.
Sdmm&ﬂmmwmfjgﬁrw mwmﬂam':ﬂ':m 2-1
faibles dans 'émetteur et le récepteur. ié
2 SRR TS AN BHEERLTI AL, Page 9
Antenne (Sender oder Auto)  Zi Sie die Antenne vollstindig aus. - -
Le frein ne it pas. Vérifiez le réglage de Ia tringlerie o accélération. iez 'anfenne au maximum.
FUFFBERUTUET D REE, SEEO7 T ERRICHIZLTS REL, Page 9 Page 11

24




Maintenance Entretien

Wartung R

Maintenance schedule Programme d’entretien
Wartungsiibersicht AUFFIRAAT Va-=b

For maintenance schedule, refer to bottom the chart. After running, clean the chassis and check all moving parts for damage. If any parts are broken or
damaged, repair or replace them before the next run. Regular maintenance is necessary to prevent more damage to the car and maintain its performance.
Um die Wartungsintervalle zu sehen, schauen Sie bitte in die untenstehende Tabelle. Uberpriifen Sie nach dem Fahren das Chassis, reinigen Sie es und schauen Sie, dass keine Teile besch-
digt sind. Falls doch, reparieren oder tauschen Sie diese vor der nichsten Fahrt. RegelmiBige Wartung ist ndtig, um Schiden vorzubeugen und die Leistungsfahigkeit des Autos zu behalten.
Pour le programme d’entretien, reportez-vous au cété droit du tableau. Aprés I'utilisation, nettoyez le chissis et vérifiez toutes les piéces mobiles
pour vérifier qu’elles ne sont pas endommageées. Si des piéces sont cassées ou endommagées, réparez-les ou remplacez-les avant Ia prochaine
utilisation.Un entretien régulier est nécessaire pour prévenir les dommages au véhicule et préserver ses performances.

AVFTVIARMBSEETRETY. ETRHCEDAYTIYARBEREACLEBOEY . R/ICH—ETRBR/CH—EMGLENSEH -V ORBLBFRRETNET. /\—UiiEE, BRLTVILER/ -V 03
ETIBEMBOETCRATAY THYARGNEY. AVTHIAETORVNER/CH—FROMENREINT, R/ICH—IENIFERL WD ETOTETRIIETR/CH—OAY THYAET>TETEBRLHFLLEZLL,

B ‘g

Every 1 Tank

A

Every Every 10 Tanks Maintenance ltem
Nach 1 Tankfiillung. Nach 5 Tankfiillungen. Nach 10 Tankfiillungen. | Zu wartender Bereich
Tous les réservoirs Tous les 5 réservoirs Tous les 10 réservoirs | Elément d’entretien
B1yVIETER @59V IETER #1085V oETER AVFFAEE

Py Wartung des Chassis ’

Ve—YVDRAYTFIA

W 2 e s s i i e e < \}\

wenn es i T Wartung des Luftfilters L/

Tous fes 2 3 réservairs si fes conditions sont sales. "0 Entretien du filtre 3 air J Pm27 4'2
@ FIUDSLFTEE~35 IETE IPTANS—DRAIFF IR Y

.’} Wartung der Reifen

Clutch Maintenance N
Wartung der Kupplung N J P
Entretien de l'embrayage % "~ { [
IDYFOAYFFIR

Hauptzahnrad
Entretien de la couronne
ANN—FFOAYTFIA

Shock Maintenance - ,ﬂ;?‘ﬁ
g:z:ﬂﬁ;mmmﬁﬂwm d%%g%% ; FNFJiZ“’-‘;

VIVIDRAVTFIR

Diffrential Maintenance
Wartung des Differentials
E ion du diffé iel
FTIDAITFIR

2 Speed Setup

2-Gang Einsellung
Mise au point 2 vitesses
22 ¥— FOME

TORVAFLDAYFTF IR

Engi . Tuni
"; ngm%ggmdeWmﬂmﬁ
IVYIOXTya R

Glow Plug
Gliihkerze

e

NITRO STAR F4.6 ENGINE Maintenance
‘.~ Motor (Nitro Star F4.6)

: Entretien du moteur NITRO STAR F4.6
FA FORAS—FA.6 IVVY AVFFIR

Roto Start 2
‘.- RmmSﬁn2§£$$L
A Roto Start 2
O—bRS—5—2YAFh

5z SAVAGEN




Necessary for Maintenance Zur Wartung bendtigt Nécessaire pour 'entretien AVF+ALBEEEHD

Screwdriver (NO.1,2) Allen Wrench Z164
ilgreuz.r.chramu‘ge?zzr’eher (Nr.1,2) g’é“m 9062 gngUJ G'__er:ase o
ournevis .1, Allen 9063 z
TIARIAN— K. I RELYF Hm cRm;eaw ngalSSEUZ
s
=§:} Negdle Nosed Pliers @ 2904 t nggr
Spitzzange 2.0mm F4 bOh—2u—+— Z159
Pinces a becs longs = Thread Lock (Green)
< No.d v~ S Schraubensichenng (1)
6mm Frein a (verq
A @ 2.5mm *Y0v s (JU
e Doz i | S
Pince coupante latérale . Colle instantanée
Z980 =vit= : SRR Rag

Cross
Kreuzschliissel
Clé

Wrench >
& orl Croie Qil Spray Screwdriver ,J'_'L Chiffon
s=snzLuF (Q\ OkSpray  _ Schraubenzieher /LEH z190 Brush 7
| Vaporisateur d’huile  Tournevis Air Filter Oil Pinsel
| MRACIVRTL— TAFARIAI— i Luftfiltersl Pinceau
m’:j::g:m B== Huile a filtre aair I\¥ .‘ilh
| IFP7 1 I&—FAI 'd

4. Chassis Maintenance Entretien du chassis
Wartung des Chassis Y v—YDAVTFVZR
After running, clean the car and lubricate these points. Replace damaged parts, check that all the screws are tight.

Reinigen Sie das Chassis nach dem Fahren und schmieren Sie die markierten Stellen.Tauschen Sie beschédigte Teile aus und kontrollieren
Sie alle Schrauben auf korrekten Sitz.

Aprés utilisation, nettoyez le véhicule et lubrifiez ces points.Remplacez les piéces endommagées, vérifiez que toutes les vis sont serrées.
ETRIZR/CH—ORBRETVVEDS, R/ICH—DAYTFI/AZLET. ¥ v—OIMES ICEHEDF - ILERATL—ERERMTET.

Screwdriver i Allen Wrench

Kreuzschra r(Nr.1,2) . Inbusschliissel
Tournevis (NO.1,2) 9062 (US,EU) Qil Spray Clé Allen 7903
FIRETAI— K. 9063 (JP) OfF-Spray AAUYF 25mm

Nitro Car Cleaner Vaporisateur ;

s — ¥ Nitro-Car Reiniger d'huile ;
1Ll Nettoyant Nitro Car WA WATL— 3) 2905
= Y > FOA—HU—F— 3.0mm

Enzm{ﬂ <—  No.1 oe :

) @) E—No.2 rush rog
-] =
2. o o) i = cl"'ﬂlbw“
nr IR
' N H
Gheck to make sure these screws are in condition.
Uberpriifen Sie die Schrauben auf korrekten Sitz und ihren Zustand.

Vérifiez que ces vis sont en bon état.
@ TROEBEITHIOBEHEMAL T EEL.

n Steering knuchle screws.
Lenkhebel-Schrauben
Vis de fusées de direction.
AFFULTFy TIDRT

E Engine mount screws.
Motorschrauben

Vis de montage du moteur
IVIIIVIORY

Vr—YORI

Look for any damaged parts.
Schauen Sie nach defekten Teilen.

Verifiez qu'lil n'y ait pas de piéces endommagées.
@ EEEATIEVIREELET.

5




Air Filter Maintenance Entretien du filtre a air
Wartung des Luftfilters I7 7«4 IF—DAVTFUR

Dirt is the biggest enemy of a nitro engine and proper air filter maintenance is one of most important factors that will affect your engine’s
longevity. We recommend cleaning the element after every run. It is always a good habit to check the element after every run to make sure it
is properly seated in the filter body and that the body is fully seated on the carburetor. Never run the engine without the air filter.

Schmutz ist der grote Feind des Motors und die korrekte Wartung des Luftfilters ist einer der wichtigsten Punkte fiir ein langes Motorieben.
Wir empfehlen, dass Sie den Luftfilter nach jeder Fahrt reinigen. Es ist eine gute Angewohnheit den Luftfilter nach jeder Fahrt zu iiberpriifen
und auf den korrekten Sitz auf dem Vergaser achten. Starten Sie den Motor niemals ohne Luftfilter.

La saleté est le pire ennemi d’un moteur nitro, et 'entretien correct du filtre a air est un des facteurs les plus importants qui aient un effet sur
Ia longévité de votre moteur. Nous vous conseillons de nettoyer I'élément aprés chaque utilisation. C’est toujours une bonne habitude de
vérifier Pélément aprés chaque utilisation pour vous assurer qu’il est correctement installé dans le boitier du filtre et que celui-ci a une bonne
assise sur le carburateur. Ne faites jamais fonctionner le moteur sans filtre a air.

IVIVRETAMTHIRPBNS IV IIEBFIIEDICIT 74 LF— DAV TFHIAEETHICIEL LT TLEZL,
I7 7«4 Ly—ZWMDRFFVRETIRRLTIVIV/EMB LEWT L IEEL.

Attention  ifthe air filter falls off, you must stop the engine immediately.
Achtung  Falls der Luftfilter abf3llt, miissen Sie sofort den Motor stoppen.
Attention Sile filtre 3 air tombe, vous devez immédiatement arréter le moteur.
B ETRCIP 74 L5—ANEBER TS CETEPHIV IV ERBLELTLIEEL,

Z543 Z224
Cap Head Screw M3x10mm Washer 3x8x0.5mm
Inbusschraube M3x10mm Scheibe 3x8x0.5mm
Vis fggsdm:f M3x10mm Rondelle 3x8x0.5mm
FypwTRY M3x1 Dyyp— BxBx0.5mm

& "\

Cleaning the Filter Element Remove and clean the air filter with nitro fuel when dirty. Spray fuel through the clean side to ensure

Reinigung des Luftfilterelements  proper dirt removal. Squeeze the filter to remove excess fuel. To re-coat the air filter with oil, place

Nettoyage du filtre a air the element in a plastic bag with several drops of air filter oil. Using your fingers, work the oil into the

IP 74 5—0%2 element making sure it is evenly distributed. After properly cleaning the filter element make sure it is
reinstalled correctly. Make sure there are no gaps between the element and body.

Entfernen Sie das Luftfilterelement und reinigen Sie es mit Kraftstoff. Spriihen Sie den Kraftstoff von der
sauberen Seite durch das Element. Driicken Sie das Element aus um den iiberfliissigen Kraftstoff zu ent-
fernen. Um das Element wieder zu 6len, stecken Sie es in eine Plastiktiite, geben Sie etwas Luftfilterdl dazu
und massieren Sie es gleichméBig ein. Montieren Sie den Luftfilter nach der Reinigung wieder auf den Ver-
gaser. Achten Sie darauf, dass keine Liicke zwischen dem Luftfilter und dem Vergaser bestehen bleibt.

- | Z190 5 Retirez et nettoyez le filtre a air avec du carburant nitro lorsqu’il est sale. Vaporisez du carburant vers le coté
Wit Air Fitter Oil propre pour nettoyer correctement la saleté. Pressez le filtre pour retirer 'excés de carburant. Pour réimpré-
Huile 3 fittre 3 ai gner le filtre avec I'huile, placez I'élément filtrant dans un sac en plasﬂque avec plusieurs gouttes d’huile
II;"J :jw_;ﬁ'l; pour filtre a air. A I'aide de vos doigts, malaxez Phuile pour qu’elle pénétre a I'intérieur de I'élément, en vous

assurant qu’elle est réguliérement répartie. Aprés avoir correctement nettoyé I'élément filtrant, assurez-vous
qu’il est remis en place comme il se doit. Vérifiez bien qu’il n’y a pas d’interstice entre 'élément et le boitier.
I7 74 b5 —DENERSICEI P D « Ly —EXEDSHO N L CETRBEHCESLET

I7 74y —EFHBEr LI, Eo—LRORCANIT T ¢ 5 —F 1 LEEED -fll.rﬂ'—II;Xg FREICVEDIEBLIICLTLREEW,
I7 71 5 —DiFFE. I7 71 L5—FUHICERDTNES ICEBLTROHITET.

Verwenden Sie eine Kappe Luftfilterdl.
Utilisez un bouchon d'huile a filtre a air.
@ +vu T 1 ROIF T 4 L5—A AN EERLET.

@9@

' Use one capful of air filter oil.

27 SAVAGEX]6




Wheel Maintenance Entretien des roues
Wartung der Reifen #AVPDAVTFIR

Make sure the tire is secure on the wheel. Re-glue if necessary.
Achten Sie darauf, dass der Reifen fest auf der Felge sitzt. Kle-
ben Sie ihn wenn nétig nach.

VEérifiez que le pneu est solidement installé sur la jante. Recollez-le si nécessaire.

FEHICY PO — I ICHRICERENTVSHHEL. APNTLBETIR
FHEERTEERLTIEZL.

30035 (JP)
Instant Cement

Clutch Maintenance Entretien de 'embrayage
Wartung der Kupplung 55 vFDAUTFIZR

lfdumhbeﬂdaesmtspinﬁ'eez, check clutch mai
nicht frei

intenance section.
Screwdriver (NO.2) e:g:j Falls sich die Kupplungsglocke drehen ldsst, schauen Sie bitte im Kapitel zur Wartung der Kupplung.
Kreuzschraubenzieher (Nr.2) Si la cloche d’'embrayage ne fourne pas librement, consultez le chapitre Entrefien de 'embrayage.

Tournevis (NO.2) - @ 55y FRNHR A—XCESBBAR, XTI EFT>TREL,
I5RKSAI— X MWD EN P | e
A ' I L - = BGH: $ . ¥ =

F
Screwdriver.
Sc_r -hraubenzieher
RAFTARTAIN—
Allen Wrench
Inbusschiiissel Z903
Clé Allen 2.5mm
RAVYF E
Z905
3.0mm
Z159 '
gfg,,'ag*g;sm"ﬂ Stellen Sie das Auto auf eine Box.
2U0Ow 28 Mettez la voiture sur un support.
ADLICHEREFT.
| 6122 6899 Z567
Body Pin 6mm O-ring 5x8x1.5mm TR Binder Head Screw M3x10mm
Karosseriesplinte gross 6mm  O-ring Sx8x1.5mm Flachkopfschneidschraube M3x10mm
:.‘r@mm&mm Mtwgwix&f.ﬂlm Vis tole téte plate M3x10mm
F+E> Bmm OuzZ 6x8x1.5mm T.RIT/F2E M3x10mm




V

87151

zZ517 g
Binder Head Screw M3x8mm
Flachkopfschraube M3x8mm
Vis téte ronde M3x8mm
1T EREF M3xBmm

Z159

Thread Lock

Frein a filet

RyOvo#E

.Sileressorttdéfonn'

86391 @

If spring is deformed, replace with new parts.
Falls die Feder verbogen ist, tauschen Sie sie gegen neue Federn.

&, acez-le par
AU ITHMEUTLREDEBIRL TV RS HR E3TRULTLEEL.

un neuf

@ mcEE

[}

N
Y

&
‘\f" ~

e i
N

4 _.'ll“\l

» 230mm
= Pressure Line
Druckleitung

Ty e—Fa-—T

Conduite de surpression

Engrénement correct de la couronne
U ]

Setgearmeshbyatﬁumrg' engine mount position.
To get a perfect gear mesh, place a piece of paper
(See bottom of page) between the gears and tighten the
engine mount screws.

verdndem.

Um das Spiel optimal einzustellen, schieben Sie einen
Streifen Papier (siehe unten) zwischen die Zahnrader und
Configurez 'engrénement de la couronne en ajustant la
position du moteur. h

Pour obtenir 'engrénement désiré, insérez un morceau de
papier entre les pignons et réglez les vis de montage du
support du moteur.
IVIVOMREBHEET/I (v T vV 10MBELET,
AN—FFEITvFNIOBICERERETH IV IV ERET S SEE
Ny IS Y1 EBETEFT.




Spur Gear Maintenance Entretien de la couronne
Hauptzahnrad AN—=FTFOAITFIA

Adjusting the Slipper Clutch Einstellen des Slippers Réglage de 'embrayage 2ZUwI\—£5wFOHHES

2684
Flanged Lock Nut M4
Stoppmutter M4
Ecrou de de bride M4
FSxI0ysFyt M4

Adjust the Sli Clutch to suit the running conditions.
Reéglez 'embrayage en fonction des conditions de la course.
HEXITAY v/ —DF<bAAEETRFCEDETHRLET,

You can adjust the slipper clutch to suit your driving conditions. If the clutch slips too
much, tighten the locknut. If the clutch is too tight, loosen the locknut. If the slipper clutch
is too tight it may damage the drive train.

Sie kénnen den Slipper auf den jeweiligen Untergrund, auf dem Sie fahren, einstel-
len. Wenn er zu sehr durchrutscht, ziehen Sie die Mutter fester an. Wenn er zu fest
ist, Idsen Sie die Mutter ein wenig. Wenn der Slipper zu fest eingestellt ist, kann der
Vous pouvez régler Fembrayage en fonction de vos conditions de piste. Si
Fembra glisse trop, sen'!vaﬁ'écmu. Si Fembrayage est trop serré, gé’?fissez
Pécrou.Si Fembrayage est trop serré, il pourrait endommager la transmission.
BEOIYT«4¥3VEGHETAVy -5y FORMDTEET. TABHEFEOY I+ el
. EOVREROY Iy hEEHET. Ov Iy MERDHTEILEBREBHETOTERLTL
1EZL,

V o2

Tournevis (N° 2)
TIAFRIAI— &

Vis fole téte Fraisee M3x12mm
TPYS2IM3x12mm

J M3x1
s fole téte Fraisee M3x18mm
TPYSRYM3x18mm

T
2569
TF. Binder Head Screw M3x15mm
Flachkopfschneidschraube M3x15mm
Wis tole téte plate M3x15mm
TRt 2R3 M3x15mm

Ihpi:racing]




0O
Z260 &
Pin 2.5x12mm
Stift 2.5x12mm
Goupille 2.5x12mm
E> 25x12mm

Wl

87042 ©

Spring 4.9x8x7mm
Feder 4. 9x8xTmm

Rassmw 4.9x8x7mm

ATUY 4.9xBx7mm

BO72 874020 2684

Metal Bushing Sx1ixdmm  Washer 4.3x10x1.0mm Flanged Lock Nut M4
Metallager 5x1 Unterlagscheibe 4.3x10x1.0mm Stoppmutter M4

Bague bronze 5x11x4mm  Rondelle 4.3x10x1.0mm Ecrou de de bride M4
AFJb Bx11x4mm Dwy— 4.3x10x1.0mm 23vy0ysFvk M4

Installation is reverse of removal.

Die Montage erfolgt in umgekehrter Reihenfolge zur Demontage.

L’ordre d'installation est inverse de I'ordre de démontage.
@ B2 THROFRTEESEICLTIEEL,

AU w ) (—FR SR i

Tighten setscrew fully and then loosen one half turn.
The Slipper Clutch protects the drivetrain from shock.
sie dann wieder eine halbe Umdrehung.

Der Slipper schiitzt den Antrieb vor Schldgen.

Vissez la vis de réglage a fond puis dévissez d’'un demi-tour.
L'embrayage protege la transmission des chocs.
WOTAIERDS 1/2EERIDET.

Stellen Sie das Spiel ein, indem Sie die Motorposition
verdndern.
Um das Spiel optimal einzustellen, schieben Sie einen
Streifen Papier (siehe unten) zwischen die Zahnrader und
ziehen Sie dann die Motorschrauben an.
Fengrénement de la couronne en ajustant la
ition du moteur.

obtenir Fengrénement désiré, insérez un morceau de
papier entre les pignons et réglez les vis de montage du
support du moteur.
IVI/OMBERHEET/I (v IS vV 10MBELET.
AN—FFEITy FARIOECHRRERZETH IV IVERET S @G
Ky53 91 ERETEET. (@) ©D
(@]

zZ792
Cap Head Screw M&x8mm
Inbusschraube
Ws téte ?hﬂ ue Mdx8mm
*FyyIFIM
31
— —% —————————————————— --————
Paper for Gear Mesh | Paper for Gear Mesh

AUy =03 v FREBRECEDI V3 v IO SERFERFEL. Serrezl’é-cm;.féfmd. i Siejg;r. )

BBRENRTET. Oy oFry FE—RETEDTHET. /eERRLET.
L "y
Proper Spur Gear Mesh

Korrektes Rii ]

& correct de la couronne

1Ny &5 w21 QM
Set h sting engine mount T i
To ot a pofoct Gear mesh, piace  piece of paper (TN
(See bottom ) between the gears and tighten the O

Paper for Gear Mesh
Papier pour engrénement des pignons

Kwos

PR LT




Shock Maintenance Enftretien des amortisseurs

StoRddmpfer 2avIDRITFIA

Screwdriver (NO.2) Allen Wrench Z950 Needle Nosed Pliers
K hioik el ) Ink hliissel -

Tournevis (N° 2) fed Clé Allen Kreuzschliissel mag%cshngs
TIARTIAIN— Xk REVYF Clé en croix SUFAUF

EZJ0AVYF

=T ) S @

R \ D w
This step same for front and rear. P \ _./'f,/'/ — =
Diese Schritte sind fiir vorne und hinten identisch durchzufiihren. < e \\I‘\ ~L e —~ =
= - e i e - ¥

Méme étape pour I'avant et I'arriére.
@ EEs=cTOY b UPHEBBICHEELTI RS,

Ecrou M3
FoOxF vk M3

Z569
TR Binder Head Screw M3x15mm
Flachkopfschneidschraube M3x1

Vi tole téte plate M3x15mm
T.PItf /BRI M3x16mm

[T

Z303

Cap Head Screw M3x42mm
Inbusschraube M3x42mm

Vis téte ¢ e M3xd2mm
FyyTRI M3xd2mm

@ BATLVEVDEELET.

32




Filling Oil Shocks

Befiillen der Diampfer mit Of
Remplissage d'huile des amortisseurs
FAOINE
Shock oil (Avadabie sepante% a E
Dimpferél (Separat
Huile d'amortisseur (Disponible séparément)
vaviF4lb GIF) Use a Rag.
Standard Setting " "h',z“,z'p'dp:,,' Si gl
' sitadd .. Utilisez ch.rﬂbn.
Réglage standard un
[ TF-53 FAINEHEMOET.
Stock shock oil is equiv-  {{
alent to 30wt silicone oil. |
Das Dai 6l entspricht
30wt Si &
L’huile d’amortisseurs o Sl ey an
est équivalente a I'huile Move the s up
silicone 30wt. 2 o down slowly to remove
YU VA A IDE30 all air bubbles.
(#300 ) [CHHLTWVWET. o Bewegen Sie die
100948 © o [ nach oben dhngsamm
und u
Gmrguﬂ&ﬂ.ﬂmm{sbd) o lamit Luftbiasen entwe-
O-ring Mx'f&x'l.dngm"( o] 7 2
Joint torique 14x16x1.0mm {nod'r) | &) || rcl’len -
OU># 14x16x1.0mm (FS5%%) E E’ Déplacez I'axe vers

le haut et vers le bas
doucement pour faire
partir toutes les bulles.
Wo{ bER FERMLE
REHNTLEZL,

Check for leaking oil.
Achten Sie darauf, ob Ol ausliuft.
Y Vérifiez qu'il n'y a pas de fuite d’huile.
! TAIORNEWELET.

'I‘fshockshaﬂlsbm replace shock shaft and silicone

O-rings.
Wenn die Kolbenstange verbogen sein sollfe, tauschen Sie sie und ersetzen Sie die O-Ringe.

5i I'axe de 'amortisseur présente un gauchissement,
@ v o7 NS TLBER. UIYOUYTESDETHALTEEL,

remplacez I'axe ainsi que les joints toriques silicone.

Famortisseur pour retirer I'excés d’huile.

Cela garantit un mouvement en douceur de
Famortisseur aprés son montage.

AL—XiLy3a v IR <ICY v 7 FERUL LT, RO
FANEHERMOET .

Use masking tape to protect shock shaft. Screw ball end all of
the way onto the shock shaft.
Verwenden Sie enl.appenumdiel(o{benshnge nicht zu ver-

® kratzen. Schrauben Sie die Kugelpfanne vollstindig auf die Stange.

Utilisez du ruban de masquage pour protéger I'axe de I'amortisseur.
Vissez entiérement Femboutspge?zque sur l'axe de 'amortisseur.
BEEL LV T MERDDFE A

100961 @

100949 @
Installation is reverse of removal.
Die Montage erfolgt in umgekehrter Reihenfolge zur Demontage.
L’ordre d'ii est inverse de I'ordre de démontage.

installation
@ B TIFEOFETEESEIC LTI

100950

Z661

Lock Nut M2.6
utter M2.6

Ecrou nylon M2.6

F1OvFvh M2.6

© O

75075 2585' S—
Silicone D-dm'S‘ 3.5x2mm, Wash .7x0.5mm
Silikon O-rin, £ ) ‘Sb?‘m‘ba Zi?;&g;knossn;’m
Joint tor, msﬂhnmS‘ indelle 2.7x .5mm
U3z CIJEW 84 Dwirp— 2.7%6.7x0.5mm




Diffrential Maintenance Entretien du différentiel
Wartung des Differentials FTI7DAVFTFIR

This step same for front and rear.
Diese Schritte sind fiir vorne und hinten identisch durchzufiihren.
Méme étape pour I'avant et I'arriére.

@ mEsECIOY M UTRIERBICERLTEEL.

Screwdriver .2)

h (Nr.2)
Tournevis
TIARISCI— Kk

() @) €No-2

Z164
Grease
Fett
Graisse
Uz A

Z159
Thread Lock (Green)

Frein a filet
*¥OvoAE (Fu—-)

m&m{v%gm;

Z644
TP. Flat Head Screw Mdx15mm

Z634
TP. Binder Head Screw Mdx15mm
Flachkopfschneidschraube Mdx1

Vis tole téte plate Méx15mm
TR/t VK*% Mdx15mm

2649

TP. Flat Head Screw Mdx30mm
Senkkopfschneidschraube Mdx30mm
Wis fole téte Fralsee Mdx30mm




If parts are damaged, repair or replace them according to the instruction below.

Wenn Teile beschadigt sind, reparieren oder ersetzen Sie sie wie auf den Zeichnul erklart..

Si des piéces sont endommagees, réparez-les ou remplacez-les suivant les ins ions ci-dessous.
@ uELrBREmaLET.

M3x15mm

Thread Lock (Green)
aube (griin)

Frein a filet (vert)

FyOvoAE (FU-)

>

Gx9.5x2mm
> yﬂuz
87194
g A)

86827 86827 87193 f; Q ®/ -
o o] ox (/I\E {%}935@@ 86827 ©
J

86827 © @
Washer 4x10x0.15mm
Scheibe dx10x0.15mm

877

Rondelle 4x10x0.15mm
Dwip— 4x10x0.15mm

Washer 8x10x0.2mm 2260
Schelbe 8x10x0.2mm M2.
Rondelle 8x10x0.2mm
Dwe— Bx10x0.2mm @ U
6811
O-ring 6x9.5x2mm {Black)
O-ring 6x9.5x2mm (Schwarz)
torique 6x9.5x2mm (noir)
0y Bx9.6x2mm (FS5v)
C—10
Z260
Pin 2.5x12mm
Siift 2.5¢12mm
Goupille 2. 5x12mm
Ex 2.6x12mm

B032 B085 Z529

Ball Bearing 10x16x5mm Ball Bx16x5mm Flat Head Screw M3x15mm
Kugellager 10x16x5mm Kugellager 8x16x5mm Senkkopfschraube M3x15mm
Ro 1 G Smm Roulement 8x16x5mm Vis téte fralsee M3x15mm

ulement 1
H—ILFUz4 10x1 BxEmm R—JR"PUSF BX16xEMM  #352Y M3x15mm

Installation is reverse of removal.
Die Montage erfolgt in umgekehrter Reihenfolge zur Demontage.
L’ordre d'installation est inverse de I'ordre de démontage.

@ BHITHEOFETEESHICL T EE L,

"




2 Speed Setup Mise au point 2 vitesses
2-Gang Einsellung 22 E— RO

Shift point adjustment for 2nd gear. Schalipunkt-Einstellung fiir den 2. Gang. Réglage du point de passage de la 2e vitesse. 2E0FEE

Counter clockwise for earlier gear shift.

Drehen Sie die Madenschraube gegen den Uhrzeigersinn,
damit das 2-Gang Getriebe friiher schaltet.

Dévisser pour avancer le passage de vitesse.
FERREDICHEDT LT RF I VIR EDET.

Clockwise for later gear shift.

Drehen Sie die Madenschraube im Uhrzeigersinn,
damit das 2-Gang Getriebe spéter schalfet.

Visser pour retarder le passage de vitesse.
FHEDICEDT VI MF LY UEC<EDFT.

Always stop your engine before making adjustment. Make your ad-
Jjustments in 1/4 turn increments. If gear shift is too soon, then turn
clockwise. If gear shift is too late, then turn counter clockwise.
Nehmen Sie Anderungen nur bei ausgeschalltetem Motor vor. Ma-
chen Sie nur kleine Anderungen (1/4 Umdrehung). Falls das Get-
riebe zu friih schaltet, drehen Sie im Uhrzeigersinn. Wenn es zu
spét schaltet, drehen Sie gegen den Uhrzeigersinn.

Arrétez toujours votre moteur avant de faire les réglages. Faites le
réglage par incréments de % de tour. Si la vitesse passe trop vite,
alors tournez dans le sens horaire. Si la vitesse passe trop tard,
alors tournez dans le sens antihoraire.

7 hiiA Y FORBESTIY VY ERIELIERET 1 /AEETOSTDL TR L TL

EEL\E’_'JS‘ rFUIDRTESRSRRER I EHHTH. BT EFIRSHHTHTR
=7,

Transmission Gear Removal and Installation Montage und Demontage des Getriebes Retrait ef remise en place de la transmission F5J2A3 vy a 47 OHbRHREDAL

' Nn!eﬂmcﬁnn
ng beachten
anez en la direction.

p —— F5 RIS~ o (BT
Madenschraube Mdxdmm u?mm 1 1/2 tum past line .
Vis sans téte Mdxdmm 112 welter ais Linie .
EyhZ Uz~ Maxdmm X Sermez de 1 four idela hle@
0 EEE Eon—p bl bkl e B
94036 2245 86128 a“ﬂg
Button Head Screw HZrSmm E Clip ESmm
E-clip ESmm
Vs téte ronde H‘Zx.famm dtsﬁ 5mm
Fr27 M2x5mm EUV4ER :
m— 10 )
86094 Z260 /
Screw Shaft Mdx2.5x12mm Pin 2.5x12mm
Gewindestift Mdx2.5x12mm Stift 2. 5x12mm
Axe filete Mdx2.5x12mm Goupille 2.5¢x12mm
AZUa—2+ 7 Mdx2 5x12mm e 26x12mm

5




Radio Maintenance Entretien de la radio
RC-Anlage

TORYRATLOXYFTF IR

A0y M RU L

To be used for
ZumEmsteﬂenderGas
Acmﬁserm lefaﬂcnmmnenfde l'accélération.

4 To be used to adjust steering
sHeering Trin Zum Einstellen des maximalen
Lenkungs-Trimmung Lenkeinschl
Trim de direction A uti ags"e . i
ZFFUVI ML gl g i

Tu:)"bgar.;sedfor()!mirg the steering.
Geradeauslauf einzustellen.

Auﬂiserpwrggalefancﬂmmmdehd&wm
AFFUZITOEENE (Z1—r3IL) IEETEST,

RICH—Oeih' D MERBTEE T,

Battery Level Indicator
Batterie Zustands-Anzeige
Indicateur du niveau des piles
Ny FU—LAR oo IV —5—

@
(@)

Exchange Batteries
When the battery level indicator wﬂ&r
Mrd«smmdmplaoemebam new

o P
in
Piles bonnes

WithFEs 5 DWSITATLET .
i)

FRE RS SR EERLET .

Déployez I'antenne & sa longueur
. bteni

maximale les meil-
FPUFrIEECUTTERALEY.
FUTHEUTHEWER/CA—DI
O—-\ATER<BERACEDET.

Tauschen Sie d?e Batterien
Wenn die Batterie

AF ¢ IRNAA v F
This switch is used for optional parts.
verwendet werden.

Cet interrupteur est utilisé pour les piéces
optionnelles.

ATvaVERCHELED.

Steering Wheel Adjustment tool
AFFYITHA—Ib

FIe ARY—Ib

t (Neutral)

Tout droit (neutre)
Left tyn  EEL® (Z1—F50)

!/ 105381

| HPI TF-40 24GHz TRANSMITTER (2ch)
HPI TF-40 2.4GHz SENDER
EMETTEUR HPI TF-40 2.4GHz (2v.)
HPI TF-40 2.4GHzE# (2ch)

1Ly FU—DZBER
#3527 (LEDH b i SRAEZR LET,

Reverse Switch

Refer to the instruction of kit and check di-
rection of reverse switch.

Schauen Sie in die Anleitung Ihres Autos um die
Stellung fiir den Schalter daraus zu entnehmen.

Reportez-vous aux instructions du kit ef vérifiez la
direction de Finterrupteur d'inversion de marche.

Fu MIFEESEC U221 yFOREERRLET.

Throttle Tri
Gas-Hebel

AO0¥ kb kUA—

(2CH)

Aﬂenﬂon _ﬂ

(= [%] Do not mix batteries of different ages or types.
Achtung .= Vmﬁ&?kmﬂﬂmﬁﬂmﬂﬂmuﬂﬁp&

Ne

= AL EF LV E R T EDRIT LREEL,

To be used for throttle
e i

A utiliser, de Faccélération.

des piles de différents dges
pasm pour le fonctionnement
R/CH—DAE—FEIY FO-LTEET.

Bind Switch
Verbindungs-Knopf

d'association
KA EAS wF

=>> P39 g\

Programming a receiver to recognize the code of only one specific transmitter.
Um den Empfénger mit genau einem speziellen Sender zu verbinden.
Programmer un récepteur pour qu’il reconnaisse seulement le code d'un
émetteur spécifigue.

I8 Y FEIR, EIRROEFEES e RERICRE S ESFRTT.

37

End Point / EPA
B Endpunkte / EPA
e
IVE#RaY b /EPA
Adjustment tool
Outil de réglage
C:> P41 FPIpA Bl

v \ b \
End point adjustments allow you to set the limits ofsneenng and throttle.
Mit der EPA-Funktion kénnen Sie die Endausschlige der Lenkung und des
Gas-Servos einstellen.
Les points de limite vous permettent de fixer les limites de la direction et
de Faccélération.
IV RS Y ORISR AFFUXTEZA0Y MURFOBAIBRERETSETT.




Receiver and Servo Empfanger und Servo Récepteur et servo =gk, Y—ik

Receiver Connections

Anschluss des Empféngers CH2:104105

Connexions du récepteur HPI SF-10W

B{ERARHE Dxcille Sen
Servo d'accélé
AOw b LE—if

MEM
Arke
ntenne
FuFt Steering Servo
CH1: Lenkservo
- Servo de direction
AFFUITH—R
Attention Do not make sharp bends or cut the antenna. Gasmmmm
Achtung  Knicken oder kiirzen Sie die Antenne auf keinen Fall. CH2: g lération
Attention Ne faites pas d'angles vifs et ne coupez pas I'antenne. 0w kLH—
R BSRETIFDHEFEOSENT EEL,
CH3:
For transponder or other accessories.
Fiir Transponder oder weiteres Zubehdr.
Pour le transpondeur ou autres accessoires.
BEMR(vFU— rFSUARII—-BEQF TV 3 VA
. S

Fail Safe Fail-Safe Sécurité intégrée -xzAJLt—7

This car has a built-in fail safe system. If the radio glitches, because of interference or the car goes out of range, mesermwm‘apptythebrakesmpmnacwour

car. The fail safe system has been setup at the factory, bm;mushmﬂdbecmwefamﬂiarmﬂlmeﬁdmﬁonofﬂwefaﬂsaﬁanddieckﬂwapaaﬁm running.
Dieses Auto ist von Werk aus mit einer Fail-Safe Einheit ai Faﬂseszu ingsproblemen kommit, weil Funksto auftreten oder das Auto die
Reichweite des Senders verldfit, wird das Auto automatisch ist von Werk aus eingestellt. Sie s allerdings lernen, wie man
diese einstellt und sie vor jeder Fahrt iiberpriifen.

Ce véhicule posséde un systéme de sécurité intégré. Si la radio tombe en panne, du fait des interférences ou qu’elle se trouve hors de portée, le servo action-
nera les freins pour protéger votre véhicule.

Le systéme de sécurité intégré a été réglé en usine, mais vous devez vous familiariser avec son fonctionnement et vérifier qu'il marche correctement avant
FRROR/CYATLICIFR/CH—DREEBR DT, Tz« Il e—78ED A0y MUY —RlCARZNTVET.
R/CH—OETRICTRBER PHREVELE LI \RIC R/ CH—OREER <BEETT.

T4 E—-TYAFLARTEHERCRES SN TULETY. S2SBEEROCHETHCRIFRETVET.

-

Situations when the fail safe will operate.
Situationen in denen die Fail-Safe Einheit eingreift

Sit & dans a ité se déclench When fail safe is operating, the red LED will
7 A1 e—THMIET SRR continueily fish.
Wenn das Fail-Safe aktiv ist, blinkt die rote
LED durchgéngig.
Lm:eiasecumeestacﬂrme, laLED
n vom a z -r!ht—jfﬁlletmmﬂjﬂﬂbih
Lorsque le signal radio de I'émetteur est coupé. *

EEROREDFERICHEL Lo tES.

Attention The fail safe can not completely protect your car.

Achtung  pie Fail-Safe Einheit kann ihr Auto nicht zu 100% schiitzen.
Agzmlmon La sécurité redondante ne peut pas complétement protéger votre véhicule.

x4 IE—-TBRERESE. R/CHA—OREEREICHCEOTREBDERA

lipLracing 38




Binding and Fail Safe Verbinden und Fail-Safe  Association et sécurité intégrée  /\(> K &7z A Ibt—7

ngmnmngarecewertorecogrmﬂnecodeofmfyonespeclﬁctansmﬂter Binding and fail-safe is pre-set from the factory.
sopmgrammen,dasser Signale von genau einem Sender empfangt. Sender und Empfanger sind ab Werk verbunden.

ngrarrmnon In récepteur pour reconnaitre le code d’un émetteur spécifique. L'association est pré-réglée en usine.

I RERR, mmntmuﬁu*ﬂam, I Y RET A I E—TRFOEEINTVETOTREQOBER B DFE A,

B If you change transmitters or add a receiver, you must re-bind before operating your vehicle.
Caution Wenn Sie den Sender tauschen oder einen weiteren Empfinger einsetzen, miissen Sie den Verbindungsvorgang
Warnhinweise erneut ausfiihren, bevor Sie Ihr Modell betreiben.

Précautions  sivous changez d’émetteurs ou que vous ajoutez un récepteur, vous devez recommencer I'association avant de
& faire fonctionner votre véhicule.

EERERET RS PREREEEFIGBNT 36/ (Y RET I E—JERET>TIEZ L.

n In France, choose France mode. Otherwise, choose normal mode.
Wahlen Sie in Frankreich den Frankreich-Modus, sonst den nor-
malen Modus.

En France, choisissez le mode France. Dans les autres pays, choi-
sissez le mode normal.

75 2AEATER =N EESEIC France models
FNLANDETENormal modelc A4 v FEODEAFT.

B Place the transmitter and the receiver close to each other (within one me-
ter). Turn the power switch on the transmitter to the ON position.

Sie Sender und Empfianger nah zusammen (innerhalb eines Me-
f?snchalnenSledenSenderan @

Positionnez 'émetteur et le récepteur a pmx:mlefundelatm{mnsd'un
meétre). Mettez l'interrupteur de I'émetteur en position de marche (ON).

EESLSEREION. ZREOR 1 YyFEANST.

B Press and hold the receiver setup button, then

mml‘he switch to the ON position. The re-

will flash quickly. Release the setup
butIhnaﬂerfsecond

Driicken und halten Sie den Einstell-Knopf am E;m
Schalten Sie nun den Empfinger an, halten Sie

Knopf gedriickt. Die ~L ED wird schnell blinken.
Lassen Sie dann nach einer den Einstell-Knopf los.

réglage
-le enfoncé, urnez Finterrupteur
dem‘cheON d’g':ﬁnuanfdemm}e bouton de
reg\hﬁ La LED du récepteur clignote rapidement. Rela-
bouton du récepteur apres 1 seconde.
HEBOSETUPRS VERLENSAA vFEANGT.
LEDH'E Lic | W& CSETUPRS Y ERILSF T,

Use a thin object such asapape.rc.ﬁp .miyﬁlﬂbﬂ:?il:b‘c T .Aptlg:s 1
Verwenden Sie z.B. eine Biiroklammer. \_ /
Utilisez un objet mince, comme un trombone
Uy REOEBLEEERLET.

ﬂ Press and hold the binding button on the transmit-
ter for 1 second until the LED on the receiver is
continuously lit.

Driicken und halten Sie den Verbindungs-
Empfangers durchgédngig leuchtet.

Appuyez sur le bouton d’association de 'émetteur
et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 1 seconde, jusqu’a
ce que la LED de 'émetteur soit allumée fixement.
EESO/ Y FRYYE 1 REBLET.
FESBOLEDH b SRl IcEED b Y —ifint

I +O—ILERELE DET,

Caution Refor to page ## for foil safe sstup.
Warnhinweise Informationen zum Einstellen des Fail-Safes finden Sie auf Seite ##.
Precautions Reportez-vous a Ia page ## pour le réglage de la sécurité intégrée.
B SIREEAON—VEREIL, BFT oI E— Ty NPy TEFTTIEE,

39




Fail Safe Setup Faii-Safe Einstellvorgang Réglage de sécurité JxAIE—JEvr Py

utions Any new binding of transmitter & receiver will clear the preset fail safe.
Warnhinweise  Jeder neu durchgefiihrte Mmdhngsvwang I6scht die Fail-Safe-Einstellungen.
Précautions Toute nouvelle association entre un émetteur et un récepteur annulera les réglages de la sécurité intégrée.
¥ D =E-D0RER. /Y FT3EICOUFENFTTOTEOMEBREL TIEE W,

n Tmﬁemwswmmﬁemmmﬁehmm
Press the mmmwmmm LED will flash.

Schalten Sie den Sender ein. Driicken Sie den Einstellknopf am Emp-
Mettez l'interrupteur de 'émetteur en position de
Iebomderegfagemrmepneurm muwmw

REERCEEROA v FEANET,
BEEBOSETUPRY V£ ULLEDA RICE - ESRLE T

'Useaﬂlmogds:mhasa

® Utilisez un objet mince, comme un rm.bm're
JUvTREDEBLEEERLTT.

Den Knopf driicken.
@ Maintenez le bouton enfoncé
REVERURLEFFICLT

NOTE: Start step two within five seconds.
After five seconds fail safe setup will reset, the LED will be continuously lit and you will have to start over at step one above.
@ HINWEIS: Fiihren Sie Schritt zwei innerhalb von fiinf Sekunden aus.
Nach fiinf Sekunden wird der Einstellvorgang abgebrochen, die LED leuchtet durchgdngig und Sie miissen wieder bei Schritt eins beginnen.

Commencez la deuxieme étape dans les cing seconcdes. Aprés cing secondes, la sécurité intégrée va se remettre a zéro, la LED sera
éclairée fixement et vous devrez recommencer a la premiére étape ci-dessus.

FECRRDAF Y TCELEDOTLIEEL. SPRULEEETSELEDBRRIICR>TULEL, N SPOETHENHDFET.

Hold full brake on the transmitter, and press the setup button. The LED will flash quickly. Release full brake on the transmitter once the receiver LED
remains lit, then release the setup button on the receiver.
HaﬂmSmdeBmseanSmdﬁ'wﬂwdawhmdMenSiedenEmsmﬂkmpfm@m:mmmm&em&mmmmmmmwﬂw
géngig leuchtet. Lassen Sie danach den Einstellknopf am Sender los.

Freinez complétement avec 'émetteur, ﬁmwhbomdemghgah@vaﬂgmmm Relachez le freinage sur 'émetteur une
fois que la LED du récepteur reste allumée, puis reldchez le bouton de réglage du récepteur.

EE@ROAOY ML MU H—ETU—FRICRSEL S5, BESOSETUPRSVERL. LEDHRDOMRICE W EMREL T EEL.

LEDY'RATICED o 5. SETUPHRA > EADY ML U H—EMLET.

#lE (Za—k5L)

B To confirm that fail safe is working , full brake should automatically be applied when you shut off the transmitter.
See page 13 and check the Fail ﬁJmﬂon working properly. You do not need to repeat this procedure each time you run.

Um die Funktion des Fail-Safes zu iiberpriifen, schalten Sie den Sender aus und achten Sie darauf, dass die Bremse voll angezogen wird. Weitere Infor-
mationen zur Funktionspriifung finden Sie auf Seite 13. Der Einstellvorgang muss nicht vor jeder Fahrt durchgefiihrt werden.

Pour vérifier que la sécurité intégrée fonctionne correctement, le frein devrait automatiquement s'activer a fond dés que vous éteignez I'émetteur. Consultez la page 13
et vérifiez que la fonction de sécurité intégrée fonctionne correctement. Vous n'aurez pas besoin de recommencer ceci a chaque fois que vous utiliserez le vehicule.

EEHOA 1 vFEIDADY MUY—RHREL B CE L TLSWEMREL. BURLS vFEANBEMEEL THERERT SabET,
13R—YESBICT I E—THEL BELTIDMIELTLREL,. 2HAUBRETORVE 7z Il e—7 e 3B EBDEEA.

P13 <=

Reference Section
Abschnitt
Section de référence
SRV
Make sure the brake is on.
Achten Sie darauf, dass die Bremse angezogen ist.

Vérifiez que le frein est mis.
@ i Hgn T AIERELET

lipLracing r




End Point Adjustment /EPA Endpunkt Einstellung /EPA Réglage de point de limite IRk« k /EPADORE

ANE———="5 End adjustments allow you to set the limits of. and throttle.

f T~ == Die ndpunh—ﬁnsieﬂungerhubtesdeemwegderLenkungundwnGasBmmsezubegmnmn
AMW FVA - 'th Les réglages de point de limite vous permettent de fixer les limites de la direction et de 'accélération.

pmaln Eﬁ‘ | IVERSY FORELR AFFUYITEAO Y MNUEFOBRAIEERET 3ETT.
Ot.rm'dereglage\ \\,Jf“\x
FIvARY—Ib

Caution Do not adjust the servo beyond its limit. Damage may occur.
Warnhinweise  Stellen Sie den Servoweg nicht graBer als méglich ein, da sonst Beschédigungen auftreten kénnen.

Précautions Ne réglez pas le servo au-dela de ses limites. Cela pourrait provoquer des
B YR BAUREEENL S CRELTLE S, Y—-RIRRTSBNIBDET,

nTumthe switch to the ON position on the transmitter.

Turn on the receiver. Place the car on a stand and adjust steer- Steering Dua
ing and throttle trim, then turn dual rate fo maximum setting. Lenkei‘nngchhg'sgggtfenzung
Schalten Sie den Sender ein. Schalten Sie den ein. Stetlen (P12 Double débit de direction

Sie das Auto auf eine Box und stellen Sie die Trimmung fur die Lenkung
und Gas/Bremse ein. Stellen Sie danach Dual-Rate DVR auf Maximum.
Mettez Finterrupteur de F'émetteur en position marche (ON). Allumez le  Reference Section

récepteur. Mettez le véhicule sur un support, et réglez les trims de direc- Abschnitt &
tion et d"accélération, puis mettez le double débit a sa valeur maximale. Section de référence |

S0LCHENTREREBREOAC v FEAL sREIvaY
b LB ETVT 27— FERXELET.

AFFPUZIFaFIL—+

g Turn si wheel all the way to the left and t r end point to the desired angle.
w"is ganz nach links und si ﬁ' die Endpunkt-Einstellung so ein, dass das Servo nicht auf Anschlag l5uft.

Tmlevnhmdedmuonaummnmvwshgauche, et réglez votre limite a 'angle désiré.

AFPUVITRA—IVEERRKICRS. 54 vORAUINEENES 1/ PILTHABLE T, KI

B Tums wheel all the way to the rig end point to the desired angle.
hen Sie sLed(radgaﬂznach mdmw Erdpunld—Ensteﬂur;qsoem,dassdasSerwnmhtaqunschhgm

Twnezle de direction au maximum vers la droite, et réglez votre limite a I'angle désireé.
AFFU VI RA— I EEARAICRS. ¥4 PORAINAENEY P THELET.

B
(06080

S N e |

a Pull the trigger to maximum throttle and adjust your end point until the carburetor is wide open.
GebenSieVoﬂgasundsMenSsedﬁeEndpunkt—Ensﬂungsoem dassderVefgaservoﬂshmﬁgoﬂnegofmedassdasSermaqunscMagm
Tirez la gachette jusqu'a I'accélération maximale, et réglez votre limite de fagon que le carburateur soit grand ouvert. W i
A0w ML PUH—ENENRACRES. F+IL5—0ORMUEERELTT. ¥ 1T

B Pashmeﬁ%mmaxmwmbmkeandadjustyourendpammlmemkﬁmmﬂy
Hebel zur Vollbremsung ganz nach vorne und stellen Sie die Endpunikt: tellung so ein, dass die Bremse vollstindig angezogen ist.
Poussez la gachette jusqu’au freinage maximal, et réglez votre limite de fagon que les freins soient entiérement appliqués.
A0v bb PUH—ETL—FABKICRS. JLU—FORCEERELTT.

2




Engine Optional Tuning
Weiteres Einstellen des Vergasers I2J20O#A 7Y aviE

Réglage optionnel

Carburetor Factory Setting (Break in Setting)

Réglage usine du carburateur (réglage de rodage)

Werkseinstellungen des Vergasers (Einlaufphase) =#+v 7L —TBHEERE (7 L—21 VEBORE)

High Speed Needle is set flush with

the carburetor body.

Alle

groove, Idle Adjustment Screw, Low speed
This makes it easy to reset the carburetor to the Factory Break In Setting if
mmmmmmgmmﬁemmmgmmmmvmmmm Dies macht es einfach den

Le pointeau de haut régime, la vis de ralenti, le pointeau
ment avec le corps du carburateur. De ce fait il est facile de

TIBHERRE ERE) ICRUPTUESICAS Y=— RILEFERDDBEE—@RL. 7P« FUYIMBXY, A0—=—Flb. Sv FuYI=—FliB+e TL5—FEE

H—ﬂll:k%&amnuﬁt.
'
High Speed Needle ; Idle Adjustment Screw
Nadel fiir hohen Drehzahlbereich Standgasschraube
Pointeau de haut régime Vis de réglage du ralenti
AL Y=—FIb % FA RUVIRERY
‘E Low Speed Needle
Nade! fiir niedrigen Drehzahlbereich
Pointeau de bas régime
RO0—=—FKIL
' Flush
Flush —
g . =Fv TLy—AikEE—E
° En affleurement
FrILy—HELA-E Caution If needle is over tightened, the needle will be damaged.

debasragm,:eﬂepmnmaude sont congus pour étre mis en affleure-

needleandﬂﬁdRameHeed‘eamdﬁ:gnedmbesetﬂushmﬂl

carburateur aux réglages d'usine si nécessaire.

Warnhinweise WbﬂndeNadeizumﬁged‘efnmrd,wdsrebﬁchawqt

Précaution Si le pointeau était trop serré il pourrait étre endommage.
B =— R ESE THODBNTLEZ L.

=—FLofERICENDE @BR) . BRESHIMSTEEL{EDET.

Idle Adjustment Screw Einstellen der Standgasschraube Réglage de [a vis de ralenti 7+ FU 5

-

A

The idle speed is set after the high-speed needle is adjusted and the engine is up fo operating fempera-

- ~— / ture. Turn the idle screw counter clockwise to reduce the idle speed, or clockwise to increase
'S""g"“’! Js‘s‘ss‘;"h"n’:':]g:“’w ~f it. The idle speed be set fo not engage the clutch. Set throttle trim to neutral before sefting idle.
Vis de réglage du ralenti Das Standgas wird eingestellt, nachdem man die Nade! fiir den hohen Drehzahlbereich eingestellt hat
FA RUVTERRY wmwmmmmmwm Drehen Sie den Uhrzeigersinn um die Drehzahl

zu erniedrigen, oder im Uhrzeigersinn, um sie zu erhdhen. sollte so eingestellt

RPM Hi sein, dass die Kupplung nicht schleift. Achten Sie darauf, dass die Gas-Trimmung auf neutral steht.

On‘:ehrm La vitesse de ralenti est réglée aprés la mise au point du pointeau de hautes vitesses, et que le

Plus haut régime moteur ait atteint sa température de fonctionnement. Tournez la vise de réglage du ralenti dans

0 EESE<ED le sens antihoraire pour réduire la vitesse du ralenti, ou dans le sens horaire pour augmenter.
La vitesse du ralenti devrait étre réglée de telle maniére qu'il n'y ait pas d’engagememde
RPM Low I'embrayage. Mettez le trim d’accélération en position neutre avant le réglage du ralenti.
g i i 74 KUY OMBEROY MUY= 21— NI LOBICS { PHEELTLESSSCHRIAEEBDEY, 74 K
@ Bengcan U OMEEA A V=~ KLOMBLEARE, T IVHHSCEESLRETT 2T REW PoA RUVIZ
<52 E—FELFRVERICR T« FUY TREXJERMEIDIC, THFEVERICRRIEEDICEULTLEE L. P4
- J FUZIBIVIVERNRELEDNS S v FIdOEHS TS 1 FHEEL TUBLREHEE ORET T .
Improper Idle Speed Setting Proper Idle Speed Setting
Falsche Leerlaufdrehzahl m Korrekte Leerlaufdrehzahl
Mauvais réglage de la vitesse du ralenti Réglage correct de la vitesse du ralenti

A FUVIOREHNTETLEVES P4 FUZI ORBEMEL { TETLD R

Clutch engaged and wheels tumning.
Kupplung packt und die Rader drehen sich.
L’embrayage est engagé et les roues tournent
I3 vFHOENRET. S PHEELET.

lipLracing o

Engine runs smoothly without wheels turning.
Motor lduft ruhig ohne Drehen der Rader. s
Le moteur tourne réguliérement sans que les roues ne tournent.
74 FUYITHRELICRET. ¥4 vHEELTUEE .




Low Speed Needle Adjustment Einstellen der Nadel fiir den niedrigen Drehzhalbereich Réglage du pointeau de bas régime Z0—=— RILOEB&

Low Speed Needle
Nadel fiir niedrigen Drehzahlbereich
Pointeau de bas régime Attention
A0—-=—R)l Achtung
Less Fue.l' =Lean AEtEre :ﬂon
cansdecafbummPawre If idle is unstable, adjust the low speed
——RIVEREED = ESHHIEL{E3 needle to get a stable idle. Afferwards, you
need to readjust the idle adjustment screw.

More Fuel = Rich @ Falis das Standgas nicht stabilist, verstel-

len Sie die Nadel fiir niedrige Drehzahlen.
Stellen Sie das Standgas danach neu ein.
Si le ralenti est instable, ajustez le poin-
teau de bas régime de maniére a ce
mraienﬁso&shue. Ensuite, vous

. re-régler la vis de ralenti.
Flus.h Settil
%’E% AOD—=—EILEARBTSLT 1 KUV TRED
BEPA FUYIORBET TS,

FrILE—FELA—E
(TR

The low speed needle is used to adjust engine response. Set the needle flush {factory setting) with the carburetor body. To test your setting, let the engine idle for 30
seconds, then accelerate to 3/4 throttle. If there is a lot of white smoke and the car accelerates slowly, the mixture is too rich. If the car accelerates uic!d‘yandsputters
the mixture is too lean. Turn the needle in 1/8 turn increments to adjust. Do not turn past 2 turns from flush. Werecommendyoudonoﬁouchthelowspeed

MHderNadelmrdennmdnngrelnaMbamhwddieGasmmhmdesMombeemﬂusstSﬁeﬂm&res:esoem,dasssremtdem%rgasergehausebumﬁg
ist (Werkseinstellung). Um die Einstellung zu testen, lassen Sie den Motor fiir 30 Sekunden laufen und geben dann 3/4 Gas. Falls sehr viel weiller Rauch zu sehen
ist, und das Auto nur langsam beschleunigt, ist das Gemisch zu fett. Falls das Auto schnell beschleunigt und dabei stottert, ist das Gemisch zu mager. Drehen
Sie die Nadel nur in 1/8 Schritten. Nicht weiter als 2 Umdrehungen von biindig. Wir empfehlen, dass Sie keine Anderungen an der Nadel vornehmen.

Le teau de bas régime est utilisé pour régler la réponse du moteur. Mettez le pointeau en affleurement avec le corps du carburateur. Pour essayer votre mise
auepg,rnnt,hlssezknﬁtarmmhﬂﬁﬁndamwmrﬂﬁpumm;usquauMdummmm S’Hyabeaucomdeﬁnﬂeebhndleaqué‘z voiture ac-
célere lentement, le mélange est trop riche. Si la voiture accelére rapidement puis tousse, le mélange est trop pauvre. Tournez le pointeau par incréments de 1/8e
de tour pour faire la mise au point. Ne tournez pas plus de 2 tours aprés I'affleurement. Nous vous conseillons de ne pas toucher au pointeau de bas régime.

AZ0—=—FIRIVIVORRERETSCLOTESEY, SUEMEI LT dreoicls. HENE CHVTIOBISET 1 RUVPEBICLIcE, 20y MLE3/ABERDTLIEZL. CoLEaL
EH e ZABHENI VI VRGHEVESICRESHEDRTEET. IVIVHIRERELEEI VI V/ERNES D(IBSRESHIMTE SRETY. 2A0——— FILOREIENICTETVS
L#ICIF, A0Y MNURFICHTIRGIRFLAL—XICEDEY . A0——— FILOMERREEIEOFE CLTELCLESHMLEY . MENPEEESIE A V=— FILOMBIELEE. T
I HCRFE L PRWTHIVEY . 8 A0—=— FILEENES SeEiEL LHDEVT L XL, ESHISTERBICEb IV IVIRALEY.

4.1 1 Glow Plug Bougie
Gliihkerze 0—73J
glow plug selection depends on several factors: Fuel type, nitro methane content, weather, and altitude can drastically affect
ance. Fmdingﬂrebﬁtcombmaﬁon of fuel and plug temperature for your driving condition is the key to getting the maximum
performance out of your Nitro Star engine.
Die Wahl der richtigen Gliihkerze hdngt von mehreren Faktoren ab: Kraftstoffsorte, Nitromethan-Gehalt, Wetter und Héhe iiber NN. Die
beste Kombination aus Kraftstoff und Gliihkerze fiir lhre Gegebenheiten zu finden ist der Schliissel zur maximalen Leistung des Motors.
Lebonchoudelabougredependdephsteursfacﬁeurs Ie type de carburant, la proportion de nitrométhane, le temps et l'altitude peu-

vent radicalement modifier les performances. Ladepourobﬁenrlesmmﬂeurﬁpﬁfomﬂncesdemhemo@ewmsmrﬁtdem
Ia meilleure combinaison de carburant et de température de bougie en fonction de vos conditions de pilotage.

Y075 ORI, BRIEE. HHO= MOSHE. KR, EESFONEEEMAICAS  HEENTT.
% ERRAICEL NS SO 7SS EERT I ETIY VYRR ERARICS R HTT LHTEFT,

Glow Plug Outdoor Temp | Glow Plug Characteristics ecking Glow Plu

Glithkerze Aufientemperatur | Charakteristik der Gliihkerze erpriifen der Glithkerze
Bougie Températureext | Caractéristigues de la bougie Vérification de la bougle & incandescence
J0-755 Ol Nea J0—-I5T 0%t JO0-7350F vy

A cold plug will have better mid, high RPM Glow Plug Igniter
m #1504 power and will last longer at high temperature. ghm?mm
JO-ISTe—5—

/\ Eine kalte Gliihkerze bringt im mittleren und

Glow Plug Cold RS |
Gliihkerze Kalt R5 R mmwmmmmegmﬁm Good Plug: Element glows when tested.
Bougie froide R5 Neue Kerze: Der Gliihfaden gliiht beim Test.

Une bougle froide a plus de puissance
dans les tours hauts et moyens, et durera
plus longtemps & haute température.
IIUREEROERTREL. TYY VN EEIC
o MO

A hot plug will be easy to start and
stable for tuning, but will fall sooner at
high engine temperature.

Der Motor startet leichter und liuft stabiler mit
einer heifen Glithkerze, allerdings geht diese
bei hohen Temperaturen auch leichter kaputt.

J0-754 J2—IVE RS

m #1503

Glow Plug Medium Cold R4
Gliihkerze Mittel Kalt R4
Bougie Medium froide R4
J0~7355 S74FLI—IlF R4

Le filament de la bougie luit lorsqu'll est testé.
Bt TUXYNMEDET,

Bad Plug: Element may be damaged or
broken if it doesn’t light up completely.

Kaputte Kerze: Der Glilhfaden ist beschédigt
oder verbogen und leuchtet nicht komplett.
Un mauvais filament peut étre endommagé
ou brisé s'il ne s'allume pas complétement.

FEH: SOESHNESEILAY AL TV SBEHHDET,

#1502 La bougie sera facile 4 démarrer et stable Bad Plug: Element is broken or doesn’t light up at all.
Glow Plug Medium R3 pour les réglages. Mais elle faiblira plus vite Kaputte Kerze: Der Glilhfaden ist gerissen
Gﬁ:ﬂ ug "fﬂe;"% lorsque la température du moteur est haute. und leuchtet liberhaut nicht
Bougie Medium R3 TUTVOREE, EEREMNRS, TVIVE Un mauvais filament est brisé s'il ne s'alume pas du tout.
JO0—-7359 =SF«FLR3 BT RO A EINEL. FEHE Fole<ASHMESZIL AV ERLTET,

43




NITRO STAR F4.6 ENGINE MOTEUR NITRO STAR F4.6 AVEC LANCEUR
NITRO STAR F4.6 MOTOR 7+ hORXY—F4.6IVIYV

Drain all remaining fuel from the fuel tank. Use a fully charged glow igniter and try to restart the engine to burn any remaining fuel out of the lines. After
burning off the fuel, remove the glow plug and add several drops of after run oil, then crank the engine over to spread it throughout the engine.

Entfernen Sie den restlichen Kraftstoff aus dem Tank. Verwenden sie einen geladenen Gliihkerzenstecker und versuchen Sie den Motor zu
starten und dabei den Kraftstoff in der Leitung zu verbrennen. Nachdem Sie dies getan haben, entfernen Sie die Gliihkerze und geben Sie
ein paar Tropfen After-Run Ol in den Motor. Drehen Sie dann den Motor durch, um das Ol zu verteilen.

Retirez tout le carburant restant dans le réservoir. Utilisez un chauffe-bougie chargé et essayez de redémarrer le moteur afin de briiler tout

le carburant qui pourrait rester. Aprés avoir briilé tout le carburant, retirez la bougie et ajoutez plusieurs gouttes d’huile de stockage, puis

retournez le moteur pour bien la répandre partout a Iintérieur du moteur.

R/ICH—ETER. TVIVOAVTFHIABGFVNEYT ., AVFHIAETIEREOIVIVEMHERICED, TVIVOFHELEFICENTESTY.

BRSO ICHS TR RS TMDO RETT ., RICHF /IEZICURIRTI VI EER & E. B8« JTAICH £ TR 7. BEERSIciicenigs/o—TJ50%

¥ gg';l_; .575 ﬁFDtlv gfggg;*;v IAITFIAFANEHRI Y VPBICEALEE,. O—bRY—F—CIVIVERULIVIVABICAY T/ ZAF A ETEESEET.
SOETTAEDIC .

Engine Features Motor Caractéristiques du moteur IVIUEHEH

Heat Sink Glow Plug
Kiihlkopf Gliihkerze
Téte de refroidissement i

E—kyuanAy B

Carburetor Exhaust Outlet
ety e

r Echappement
*eILy— o]

Roto Start

Schwungscheibenhuelse Roto Start
Céne volant moteur _—" Roto Start
dvw bk O—bRAS—5—
Crankshaft Crankcase

IIVIT—R

Rebuilding The Engine Uberholen des Motors Reconstruction du moteur TJv@UEILE

There comes a time when your engine just won't provide the performance it did when it was new. When that time comes a rebuild is in order. Follow
the steps below to disassemble, repair and then reassemble the engine.

Eines Tages wird Ihr Motor nicht mehr die Leistung bringen, die er bis dahin gebracht hat. Wenn dies der Fall ist, muss der Motor iiberholt werden.
Folgen Sie den unten aufgefiihrten Schritten, um den Motor zu zerlegen, zu reparieren und ihn wieder zusammen zu bauen.

Il arrive un moment ol votre moteur ne donne plus les mémes performances qu’'a I'état neuf. Quand ce moment arrive il est temps de le refaire.
Suivez les étapes ci-dessous pour le démonter, le réparer puis le remonter.

IVYUHHRBEASOMEERELIVERURLEZR, IVIVOUEL RETVWET. TIROFIRESEICHR. EERUEHFIITELTIREZL.

Schliissel Inbusschliissel
Clé boite Clé Allen

Ry ZALVF FALYF g

Co——Eiae) 2904 2.0mm

Z159 87546 Qil Spray
Thread Lock Glow Plug Wrench

Schraubensicherung Gliihkerzenschliissel Vaporisateur
Frein a filet Clé a bougies MR A WA TU—
FyOwsE Jo-I3IvyF

[ oo [ Jrommmom

z421 Z423

Cap Head Screw M2.6x8mm Cap Head Screw M2.6x12mm
Inbusschraube M2.6x8mm Inbusschraube M2.6x12mm

Mis téte cylindriqgue M2.6x8mm Vis téte cylindrigue M2.6x12mm
FruTRY M2.ExBmm FywIR M2.6x12mm

Z159
Thread Lock (Green)
Schraubensicherung (griin)
Frein a filet
*JOvoE (FU-)

87119 @®

7118 ©

S~




2159
Thread Lock (Green)
Schraubensicherung (griin)
Frein a filet (vert)
FyOwIAE (FU—-)

1427
Screw M2.6x6mm For Cover Plate 1433
smbmﬁmrﬂmmchrrg

Wis M2.6x6 pour pi
1409 UPHI—TL—ASUa—
Cap Head Screw M3.5x16mm e
Inbusschraube M3.5x16mm
Vis téte cylindrigue M3.5x16mm
FpwTR M3.EX16mm

Installation is reverse of removal.
Einbau in

Der in umgekehrter Reih
L’ordre d'installation est inverse de I'ordre de démontage.
@ @3 TREOFHTEESBIC LTI,

Engine Assembly Zusammenbau des Motors Montage du moteur I3 @I

After completely disassembling the engine, examine the components to determine which parts need to be replaced. Scratches on the crankshaft, or piston and
sleeve are signs that dirt has entered the engine. Before reassembly, thoroughly clean all parts to make sure they are free of foreign debris. Reassemble the
engine in the reverse order of disassembly (Step 7 - Step 1). Make sure to note the direction of the oil hole on the rod and the direction of the sleeve as they are
critical to proper engine function. As you assemble the engine, use a small amount of oil on each part to make sure they are well lubricated and move freely.
When you are finished, the new components will need to be broken in. Please turn to 2-2 and follow the instructions to break in the new components.

Nachdem Sie den Motor vollstindig zerlegt haben, untersuchen Sie die einzelnen Komponenten, um zu sehen, welche Teile getauscht werden
miissen. Kratzer auf der Kurbe!weﬂe, dem Kofben oder der Buchse sind Zeichen dafiir, dass Schmutz in den Motor gelangt ist. Bevor Sie den
Motor wieder zusammen bauen, reinigen Sie alle Teile sorgféltig. Montieren Sie den Motor wieder in umgekehrte Reihenfolge zur Demontage
(Schritt 7 - Schritt 1). Achten Sie ‘auf die Richtung des Ol-Lochs im Pleuel und auf die Richtung der Laufbuchse, da diese wichtig fiir die Funktion
des Motors sind. Verwenden Sie wahrend dem Zusammenbau auf jedem Teil ein wenig Ol, so dass sich alles gut bewegen Id3t. Wenn Sie fertig
sind, miissen die neuen Teile natiirlich wieder dem Einlaufvorgang unterzogen werden. Schauen Sie dazu bitte wieder in Abschnitt 2-2.

Aprés avoir complétement démonté le moteur, examinez les composants pour savoir quelles piéces doivent étre remplacées. Des griffures sur le vilebrequin,
ou le piston et sa chemise, sont des signes que de la poussiére a pénétré dans le moteur. Avant le remontage, nettoyez so:gneusemenf toutes les piéces pour
vous assurez qu'il ne reste pas de corps étrangers. Remontez le moteur dans Pordre inverse du démontage (étape 7 & étape 1). N'oubliez pas de bien noter
Ia direction du trou de graissage sur la bielle et la direction de la chemise car elles sont fondamentales pour que le moteur fonctionne correctement. Tout en
remontant le moteur, mettez un peu d’huile sur chaque piéce afin de vous assurer qu’elles soient bien lubrifiées et se déplacent librement. Lorsque vous avez
terminé, les nouveaux composants devront étre rodés. Veuillez vous reporter au paragraphe 2-2 et suivre les instructions de rodage.
IVIVERZICHMUILE. TRIMIEISREFI Vv IEZLEY., 7570097 MPEA LY, YUVI-ECENASTVSBSRI VI VAR DIAAIETENED 3
by, BEFITETShC. RPOMEIELESCLODDEERLTLEZV. IVIVOEFITE., IMOZORBFCITVET. (AFvT7 - AFv I 1)EHITIR

K. 20w FolE#0aEE YUY Y-DRECTIERLTLLEL. SBHAL—XCHL &5 C. PBOF A IERTEFSEFUTETVET. UEIL FETER. WL
LHFFANEN—YOTV—TA VDR TY . B2 2E8EICTIL—I1YETOTLEZL,

45




Exploded view Explosionszeichnung Vue éclatée REE

#1450
Dust Protection And O-Ring Complete Set
O-Ring Komplettset 1463 | 1409 |
Protection anti-poussiere et jeu complet de joints & 1 1447
ROw MLAI—/0U Sy k 1
1460 1504
) : 1489
2 ; 1490
1488
1472 we '
1442 —
14717 194 =y — 1432 -
1433 o
1470, 1414
- 1 #1425 3 Y
1473 Z 1492 51427
1468 - i 1426 1430
s BT 91
1484 :
1483 [ 1434
1485 - 87117
8 ; 1420 )
F476 o H #1469 87119
* - 1493 Ca ra
Wi e . B7118
) Rl A O gri1e 2421
7700 { . 87118 vy
7423

Spare Parts List Ersatzteileliste Liste de piéces détachées ZA~XF){\—YUZR b

Number | Qty. | Description Number | Qty. | Description Number | Qty. | Description
Nummer | Anzal | Beschreibung Nummer | Awal | Beschreibung Nummer | Anzanl | Beschreibung
Numero | Qte. | Description Numero | Qte. cription Numero | Qte. | Description
& AH | & & AR &% & A8 &
1495 1 Nitro Star F4.6 Engine With Pullstart 1450 1 Dust Protection And 0-Ring Complete Set | 1485 1 Idle Needle Valve(F4.6/D-cut)
Nitro Star F4.6 Motor mit Seilzugstarter O-ring Komplettset Standgasschraube {FJ.&’d-cu?
Moteur Nitro Star F4.6 avec lanceur Protection Anti-poussiere Et Jeu Complet De Joints Torigues Soupape pointeau de ralenti (F4.6/Coupe D)
Fo FORS—FABIT Iz (UL A0 MLANR=0UZ S w - T Blb=— Rl OLZ(F4.6/DLCut)
1409 | 4 CAP HEAD SCREW M3.5x16mm 1460 |4 GASKET FOR CYLINDER {0.2mm/F4.6] 1488 |1 %‘)di'nden"Pis!on Set (F4.6)
Inbusschraube M3.5x16mm Z fnderﬁopfd.’chmng {g.’meﬂlsﬁ’Fd.ﬁ linderskolben Set (F4.
Vis tete cylindrigue M3.5x16mm oint pour culasse (0.2mm/4p./F4.6) 'eu cylindre/Piston (F4
Frw TRIMIEKTBEMM 2 F—HA e b (0.2mm/F4.8) DUDH—EA Rt w F4E)
1414 2 Retainer For Piston Pin 1463 1 Slidle Carburetor Complete (Composite/F4.6[0-Cut) | 1489 1 %yﬁnden’ ismm’Connectin? Rod Set (F4.6)
Kolbenbolzen Clips (21 BB Schiebevergaser (Komple kunsisroﬁ'.ﬂ.ﬁ-’l)-cug Jyﬁnder olbenipleuel Set (F4.6,
Clip pour axe de piston (21BB) Carburateur 2 firoir complet fComposite«Hd-"Coque g 'eu piston/Cylindre/Bielle (F4.6
UFr—t— ASA FFrFLy—tw b (DvKidiw bF4B DU —EZ /OO Ry HFE)
1420 1 Brass Collet 1468 2 Washer Set For Fuel Line Fitting 1490 1 Aluminum Heatsink Head (F4.6)
Messinghuelse Unterlagscheiben Fuer Einlasstutzen Aluminium Kuehlkopf (F4.6)
Cone laiton Jeu de rondelles pour alimentation en carburant Tete de refroidissement aluminium (F4.6)
dbw b eI Tvyr—tw b FILEE— hvv gy K FAB)
1425 1 O Ring For Cover Plate (21BB) 1469 2 O-Ring For Carburetor Body 1491 1 Crankcase (Black/F4.6)
CO-Ring Dichtung Fuer Hintere Abdecku O-ring Fuer Vergasergehaeuse Kurbelwellen, use (Schwarz/F4.6)
Joint torique pour plague de fermeture (218, Joint torique pour corps de carburateur Carter (Noir/F4.6)
e o TL—R0U S FrILy— 00T ST T—A (T vo/FAB)
1426 |1 Cover Plate {F42 1470 1 Main Needle Valve Holder 1492 |1 Connecu'n% Rod (F4.6)
Abdeckplatte (F4.1) Hauptduesennadel Halter Pleuel (F4.
Plague de fermeture (F4.1) Support de soupape pour pointeau principal Bielle (F4.6)
HI=—TL— Ao == Ry — J>Ow k (F48)
1427 8 Screw M2.6x6mm For Cover Plate 1471 1 Main Needle 1493 1 Crankshaft (SG Shaft/F4.6)
Schrauben Fuer Hintere Abdeckung Hauptduesennadel Kurbelwelle SG—rygF 4.6)
Vis M2.6x6mm Pour plague de fermeture Pointeau principal Vilebrequin (Type SG/F4.6)
UFP =T — Ao 01— AA=—E G32024 7~ (SGY v FAE)
1428 1 Pullstart Assy. (w/o One-Way Bearing) 1472 1 Main Needle/Fuel Intake Set 1504 1 Glow Plug Cold RS
Seilzugstarter Ohne Freila er Hauptduesennadelsatz Gluehkerze Kalt R5
Ensembie Lanceur (Sans Roulement Roue Libre) Jeu pointeau principal/alimentation en carburant Bougie froide R5
U ASF—F—tw AAfZ—Fltw b J0-754 J—JLERE
1430 1 One W?r Bearing For Pullstart 1473 ;| Fuel Line Fitting/Washer Set 87117 |1 Back Plate Unit For Nitro Star Bb/F Series
Freilauflager Fuer Seilzugstarter Einlasstutzen Mit Unterlagscheiben Hintere Abdeckung / Nitro Star BB/F
Roulement roue libre potir lanceur Jew adapt: li ion en carburantrondell Unite de plague arriere pour nitro star serfe BB/F
D¥IIARFULT =l StwHTL— A=y b (4 MOZS—BBYU-X)
1432 |1 Starting Shaft (21BB) 1476 1 Dust Protection ari1e |1 Gear Set For Back Plate Unit
Welle Fuer Seilzugstarter (21 BB) Staubschutz Getriebesatz Hintere Abdeckung
Axe de demarrage (21BB) Protection anti-poussiéres Jeu de pignons pour unité de plague arriére
AF—F—pTk Z0Ow RILHI— Frtw k(e sT—ka=w MO—-rZ5—H)
1433 1 Starting Pin/Pressure Spn'njg '521‘85) 1477 1 Uniball 87119 |1 Case For Back Plate Unit
Startpin Und Druckfeder r{? B) Veriggser Kugelkopf Gehaeuse Hintere Abdeckungseinheit
Goupille de demarrage/Ressort de pression (218B) Uniball Boitier pour unité de plaque arriére
AF—FA ZIEU Ty e—2TUDT 0w B OLFH=IL F=Afy b Ty 2 TL—kaZy WO=-F25—})
1434 1 Lock Pin For Carburetor ETBB} 1481 ;| Slide Carburetor Main Body (Composite) | Z421 12 | Cap Head Screw M2.6x8mm
Vergaser Klemmstift (21 BB) Gehaeuse Schiebevergaser Inbusschraube M2.6x8 schwarz
Goupille de blocage pour carburateur (21BB) Corps de carburateur a tiroir fcon_?r,posrtei] Vis téte cylindrique M2.6x8mm
FrILy—0OwiEy AT PR TS —A VKT — (DM w FrwTAT U 21— M2.6x8mm
1442 |1 Piston Pin/Retainer Set 1483 1 Slide Valve 7423 |12 | Cap Head Screw M2.6x12mm
Kolbenbolzen Mit Clips Schiebevergaser Einsatz Inbusschraube M2.6x12 schwarz
Jeu axe de piston/Clips Tiroir Vis téte cylindrique M2.6x12mm
ERARVEN UF—t—tw A3A RIULT FrwI AT U a— M2.6x12mm
1447 |1 Underhead (F4.6) 1484 1 Idle Adjustment Screw 7o |6 Set Screw M3xdmm
Brennraumeinsatz (F4.6) Leerlaufdrehzahlschraube Madenschraube M3x3mm
Embase (F4.6) Vis de ralenti Vis sans téte M3x4mm
Fd—w K (F4B) FAEBILFIeA AU~ Ty kAU a1-M3xdmm

hpi:racing i




Roto Start 2 System  Roto Start 2 System
Roto Start 2 Systems O—phRAF—5—2YAFL

Caution Achtung Atiention & =

seconds
maimum

SEL R THEENTRSL.

if shaft locks!

TR

Engine and it's components may be damaged if the Roto Start is used continuously for more than 5 seconds. Your warranty will be
void if the engine is damaged while using the Roto Start continuously for more than 5 seconds. If engine does not start after 5 seconds,
please check that fuel is reaching the carburetor and check the glow plug. The carburetor must have fuel, however, excessive fuel will
flood the engine. If the engine is flooded, remove the glow plug and operate Roto Start for 5 seconds to remove the extra fuel.

Der Motor und seine Teile kénnen beschédigt werden, wenn der Roto Start ldnger als 5 Sekunden am Stiick benutzt wird.
Ihre Garantie kann verloren gehen, wenn Sije den Roto Start ldnger als 5 Sekunden einsetzen und dabei der Motor bes-
chédigt wird. Wenn der Motor nach 5 Sekunden noch nicht lduft, iiberpriifen Sie bitte, ob der Vergaser Kraftstoff bekommt
und ob die Gliihkerze korrekt funktioniert. Der Vergaser muss Kraftstoff bekommen, zuviel kann jedoch dazu fiihren,
dass der Motor “abséduft”. Wenn der Motor “abgesoffen” ist, entfernen Sie die Gliihkerze und drehen Sie den Motor ca. 5
Sekunden lang mit dem Roto Start durch. Dabei wird (iberfliissiger Kraftstoff entfernt.

Le moteur et ses composants peuvent étre endommagés si le Roto Start est utilisé en continu pendant plus de 5 sec-
ondes. Votre garantie sera annulée si le moteur est endommagé lors de Futilisation en continu pendant plus de 5 sec-
ondes du Roto Start. Sile moteur n’a pas démarré au bout de 5 secondes, veuillez vous assurer que le carburant arrive
au carburateur et vérifier la bougie. Le carburateur doit étre alimenté, cependant un excés de carburant le noiera. Si le mo-
teur est noyé, retirez la bougie et faites fonctionner le Roto Start pendant 5 secondes pour retirer 'excés de carburant.
FEEIV I BE I I EO0— R AY—F—ICEEHIED, BBRICOENDETOTCHOHEVCETFERLTIEZL,

O—rAY—5—E5HL LEHLTERTZ CE@BITTLEEL. TYUHEE UFVESIZIBENI VY VETHEL TLELD,

F—I—F3—2, JO0—-TSTOTREEOFANEISNET.,

Exploded view Explosionszeichnung Vue éclatée EE

 @871330 |
e 87117 87119 @
G | eM34@
i _ 87118
P 57116 ® 87119 @
._3_?1339 G
’ Gy, &“}'
| 8?1333&: >
" 87118 @
@y, 7423
[ -.é;,;aug:s-vw-ew&vvvbvf] 87135@
M3x25mm (;‘03 fark ...
] 5
= [y B021
T871330 L S
M3x10mm s iy ™
) . g%{% 87114 @ 5'
[M_M._j P Q) 871140 d ==
871330 — s | |
mesmm =t 871330

Spare Parts Ersatzteile Piéces détachées Z~7)\—vY

Number | Bag qty. Description Number | Bag qty. | Description Number | Bag qty. | Description
Artikelit | Anzahl Bezeichnung Artikelit | Anzahl Bezeichnung Artikelit | Anzahl Bezeichnung
Référence | Quantité Description Référence | Quantite | Description Référence | Quantite | Description
=@ A &8 = A &8 = A &8
87116 Dx1 Starter Shaft With O-Ring 87134 Dx1 Switch Guard Z421 x12 Cap Head Screw M2.6x8mm
| @x1 Starterbolzen Mit O-Ring @x1 Schalter Schutz (Rotostart 2) Inbusschraube M2.6x8mm
Axe De Demarreur Avec Joint Torigue Protection Dinterrupteur Vis Tete Cylindrigue M2.6x8mm
AF—F—2¢Tk A wFH—F (E-F—1=wh) FeuI 7 M2.6x8mm
87114 Ox1 Gx1 Gear Set For Motor Unit 87135 Ox1 Battery Lid For Motor Unit 2423 x12 Cap Head Screw M2.6x12mm
| ®x1 @x1 Getriebesatz Fuer Motoreinheit ®x1 Akkufachde ckel Fuer Motor Einheit (Rotostart 2) Inbusschraube M2.6x12mm
®x1 Ensembie De Pignons Pour L'unite Motrice Couvercle De Batterie Pour Unite Motrice Vis Tete Cylindrigue M2.6x12mm
Frtevk (B-5—12wh) IwFU—hi— tE -F—1Zwh) FeuTF M2.6x12mm
87118 | @x1 Gear Set For Back Plate Unit 87136 x1 Mnlwnnd Swm:h Set WMPmronFnrmlnr Um Z?:?T x4 Set Screw Matx-imm
®Ox1 Getriebesatz Hintere Abdeckun 87114 @ x1 Motor Und Schalter Set Mit Ritzel (Rotostart 2 Madenschraube Mdx4mm
Jeu De Pignons Pour Unite De Plague Arriere 7721 x1 Jeu Moteur Ef Inferupteur Aves Pignon Pour Unite Motrice Vis Hallen Sans Tete Mdx4mm
Frewh (wITu—t1Zyh/O-FA5—H 5= A4 vF ESA Uk (B9 -120H AERY Mdxdmm
87119 | @x1 Case For Back Plate Unit | BO21 | x2 Ball Bearing 5x10x4mm z904 | x1 Allen Wrench 2.0mm
@x1 Hintere Competition Low Friction Kugellager Inbusschluessel 2.0mm
Z421 x2 Boitier Pour Unite De Plague Arriere Roulement Cle Allen 2.0mm
Z423 x3 r=Ztzwh (1w I—b1Zy b O—bZ5—1) =P U AL F 2.0mm
87117 | 87118 x1 Back Piate Unit For Nitro Star BB/F Series B085 x2 Ball Bearing 8x16x5mm Z905 x1 Allen Wrench 3.0mm
87119 x1 Hintere Abdec kung / Nitro Star BB/F Kugellager Inbusschluessel 3.0mm
Unite de e amiere pour nitro star sene BRF Roulement A Billes Cle Allen 3.0mm
JlwsI—pa=wh (F4FOZS—BB/FU~X) H—lLFUwS FMLYF 3.0mm
87133 | @®OGMx1 | Case For Motor Unit Z164 x1 Heavy Wenghr Grease
O x11 Motorgehaeuse (Rotostart 2) Zaehes Fe
| 87134€(Dx1 | Boitier Pour Unite Motrice Graisse Chargee
7150« | T—Atyh (E-F—1=wh) AE=DTIUZ

47 SAVAGE '4, i




Option Guide Guide des options

Anleitung fiir Optionale Teile F7avH4A R

I Engine Guard Protection du moteur
Motorschuiz IVIVH—-F

Saeuuﬁmw.f,g

h ieher (Nr.1,2)
For better engine head protection, you can install the optional engine guard. Tournevis (NO.1,2)

Zum besseren Schutz des Motorkopfes kénnen Sie den optionalen Motorschutz anbauen. FIAFIAI— K

Pour une meilleure protection de 'avant du moteur, vous pouvez installer la protection optionnelle. c——— (==
IV IVH—FERDIFI T L THEEADERN ST IV EFRELET. —

P, e

TP. Binder Head Screw M3x10mm
Fachkopfschneidschraube M3x10mm
Vis tole téte platem M3x 10mm

TP ARRIM3% 1 0mm

o

7578 7
TF. Flat Head Screw M3x12mm
Senkkopfschneidschraube M3x12mm
\is fole téte Fralsee M3x12mm
TPYSRIM3x12mm

AT« [CEDETEEENE. FEI
YIIN—-FOTETSRAEDY FL
TLEZL,




Parts Reference
Ubersicht aller Teile

Référence des pieces
=

Shown actual size

In Originaigrofie
Tazille reclle
BEYx

Z515

Binder Head Screw M3x5mm
Flachkopfschraube M3x5mm
Vis téte ronde M3x5mm

1% /R%F M3xEmm

Il /B3R M3x18mm

=

Z526

Flat Head Screw M3x8mm
Senkkopfschraube M3x8mm
Vis téte fraisee M3xBmm
YS53Y M3xBmm

Z529
Flat Head Screw M3x15mm

Z530

Z282
Step Screw M3x14mm
Stufenschraube M3x14mm

AFyTAIUa— M3x14mm

Z280
Step Screw M3x19mm
Stufenschraube M3x19mm

Vis a ;zpoldamanfﬂaxﬂnm
AFwTAUa—M3x12mm

[ Drosnomen

421

Cap Head Screw M2.6x8mm
Inbusschraube M2.6x8mm
Vis téte cylindi M2.6x8mm
FrvI2I M2E

[ Prmmazezznmmm

Z423

Cap Head Screw M2.6x12mm
Inbusschraube M2.6x12mm

Vis téte cylindrique M2.6x12mm
Fpw TR MEEx12mm

s it g

[ Jranzpmm

Z544

Cap Head Screw M3x12mm
Inbusschraube M3x12mm
M3x12mm

Wis téte ¢
*-WD‘*JMSﬂ mm

4 20mm
AFyITASUa— 4x20mm

86094

Screw Shaft Mdx2x12mm
Gewindestift Mdx2x12mm
Axe filete Mdx2x12mm
AYUa—2¢ 7 MAx25x12mm

Cap Head Screw M3x55mm
Inbusschraube M3x55mm

Ws téte cylindrigue M3x55mm
Fpy T2 M3xEEMM

Z567
TP. Binder Head Screw M3x10mm

Fachkopfschneidschraube
Vis lole téte platem M3x10mm
TR RRIM3x10mm

2569

TP. Binder Head Screw M3x15mm
M3x15mm

Vis tole tite M3x15mm

TP/ ARIM3xTEmm

Z570

Flachkopfschneidschraube M3x18mm
Wis fole téte platem M3x18mm

TP R%IM3x1 8mm

TPYS2RIM3xT12mm

Z581

TP. Flat m&m%
Vis tole téte Fraisee Max18mm
TPY53M3x18mm

2488
TP. Fi Screw M2.6x12mm
'schraube mit flansch M2.6x12mm

M2.6x12mm
TPIS»U24 M2.6x12mm

TP. Vis

Z561

TR mﬁ&mwlﬂﬂm
Schnel raube mit flansch M3x10mm

TR Vis M3x10mm
TIVIFYEDIZI M3x10mm

A ZUa—M4x10mm

Ecrou M4
et W g

Tewire— 4.3x10x1.0mm

49

2613

Binder Head Screw Mdx10mm
Flachkopfschr Mdx10mm

Vis téte ronde Mdx10mm

I RS Mdx10mm

Vis tole téte platem Mdx10mm
TRt/ Mdx10mm

Z634
TP, Binder Head Screw Mdx15mm
Flachkopfschneidschraube Mdx1

F I Smm
Vis tole téte platem Mdx15mm
1A ES Y TR IMAx 16mm

Z644
TP. Flat Head Screw Mdx15mm
Senkkopfschneidschraube MdxT.

Vis fole téte Fraisee Mdx15mm
HS & H2IMAX15mm

Smm

Fro 3T MAxBmm

Flanged Lock Nut M5
Stoppmutter M5
Ecrou M5
FSvynystuk MB

2680

Fanged Lock Nut M5x8mm
Mutter mit flansch M5x8mm
Contre-écrou & collerette M5x8mm
3P0y vk MBxEBmm

SAV2CEN S




Metal Parts Piéces métalliques

Metall Teile A7ILHR

©)

Z685

Washer 2.7x6.7x0.5mm
Scheibe 2.7x6.7x0.5mm
Rondelle 2.7x6.7x0.5mm
Duire— 2.75%6.7x0.5mm

Z224

Washer 3x8x0.5mm
Scheibe 3x8x0.5mm
Rondelle 3x8x0.5mm
DZrp—M3xBmm

O |

Z695

Washer 4x6x0.3mm
Scheibe 4x6x0.3mm
Rondelle 4x6x0.3mm
Duire—4xBx0.3mm

O
Z694
Washer 5x10x0.5mm
Scheibe 5x10x0.5mm

Rondelle 5x10x0.5mm
Duire—MEx10x0.5mm

N
.

Z877

Washer 8x10x0. 2mm
Scheibe 8x10x0.2mm
Rondelle 8x10x0.2mm
Dwirgp— B8x10x0.2mm

O

Z892

Washer 5x7x0.2mm
Scheibe 5x7x0.2mm
Rondelle 5x7x0.2mm
24 10x12x0.2mm

Z897

Washer 12x18x0.2mm

Scheibe 12x18x0.2mm
Rondelle 12x18x0. 2mm
Dwire— 12x18x0.2mm

C RSO EORRI MDA AR )

87054

&

2243

E Clip E3mm
E-Clip E3mm
Circlips E3mm
EUJES

=

2245

E Clip E5mm
E-Clip E5mm
Circlips E5Smm
EUZJES

2240

C Clip 8mm
C-Clip 8mm
Circlips C 8mm
CouwZ 8mm

2235

C Clip 20mm
C-Clip 20mm
Circlips C 20mm
Cuz4STW-20

86827 @

Washer 4dx10x0.15mm
Scheibe 4x10x0.15mm
Rondelle 4x10x0.15mm
Dwise— 4x10x0.15mm

O

86827 ©@

Washer 6x19x0.2mm
Scheibe 6x19x0.2mm
Rondelle 6x19x0.2mm
Dwire— Bx19x0.2mm

1)

86827 @

Differential Plate 8x13x2.5mm
Differentiale Platte 8x13x2.5mm
Différentiellement Plate Bx13x2.5mm
F27L—h8x13%x2.5mm

Exhaust Manifold Spring 3.2x75x0.7mm x56
Auspuffiruemmerfeder 3. 2x7 5x0.7mim x56

Ressort silencieux 3. 2x75x0.7mm x56

IFJ—Ab ¥=i—IbE ATUI 3 2x75x0.7mm X656

86356 ©
Linkage Lod
Gestdnge

Tige de tringlerie
Utr—20wk

[

—

86356 G
Linkage Lod
Gestdnge

Tige de tringlerie
UZrr—30wk

hpi:racing

86356 @
Linkage Lod
Gestdnge

Tige de tringlerie

Ur—30wk

86171

Metal Bushing 5x7.5x3mm
Metallager 5x7.5x3mm
Bague bronze 5x7.5x3mm
AFWAN—B—ExTEX3mm

BO72
Metal Bushing 5x11x4mm
Metallager 5x11x4mm

Bague bronze 5x11x4dmm
A& Bx11xdmm

O

B021

Ball Bearing 5x10x4mm
Kugellager 5x10x4mm
Roulement 5x10x4mm
=L PUZ4 Ex10mm

B023

Ball Bearing 6x13x5mm
Kugellager 6x13x5mm
Roulement 6x13x5mm
M=l FULTEK13

B08S

Ball Bearing 8x16x5mm
Kugeflager 8x16x5mm
Roulement 8x16x5mm
M=l FUS BK1EXEMM

B032

Ball Bearing 10x16x5mm
Kugellager 10x16x5mm
Roulement 10x16x5mm
M=l FUZS 10x16X5mm

87151 @

Clutch Spring
Kupplungsfeder
Ressort d'embrayage
SSuFATUT

86059

Ball 6.8x7.3x3mm
Kugelkopf 6.8x7.3x3mm
Rotule 6.8x7.3x3mm
M=)l 6.8x7.3x3mm

)

Z260

Pin 2.5x12mm

Stift 2.5x12mm
Goupille 2.5x12mm
AkL—hE 25x12mm

86076

Pilot Nut 1/4-28x8.5mm
Mutter 1/4-28x8. 5mm
Ecrou d'embrayage 1/4-28x8.5mm
I Owbdwh 1/4-28x8.5mm

86077

Collet 7x6.5mm
Lagerhuelse 7x6. 5mm
Cone volant 7x6.5mm
Jlewh7x6.5mm

87042 ©

Spring 4.9x8x7mm
Slipper Feder 4.9x8x7mm
Ressort 4.9x8x7mm
ATUT 4.9x8xTmm

[]

86092 @
Brake Piston
Bremsbolzen
Piston de frein
F—FEA

6122

Body Pin Gmm
Karosseresplinte gross 6mm
Clip carrosserie 6mm
Tt

e

6123

Body Pin 8mm
Karosseresplinte gross 8mm
Clip carrosserie 8mm
Rk

\__/

85058 ©

Servo Saver Spring 14x5x0.7
Servo saver feder 14x5x0.7
Ressort de sauve-servo 14x5x0.7
H=aito ) —ATUST 14x5x0.7

87193 @

Bevel Gear 10 Tooth
Kegelrad 10 Zaehne
Pignon conigue 10 Dents
~AAILFF 10T

87193 @

Bevel Gear 20 Tooth
Kegelrad 20 Zaehne
Pignon conigue 20 Dents
~AAYLFF 20T

Brake Spring 4x5x20mm
Brems-Feder 4x5x20mm
Ressort de frein 4x5x20mm
FL—F2TU2S 4x5x20mm

86092 ©
Brake Cam
Bremshebel
Came de frein
FL—Fhh

86356 @

Throttle Retum Spring
Gas-Riickholfeder

Ressort de rappel d'accélérateur
A0OwkILUF—2ITUT

86356 ©@
Linkage Lod
Gestidnge

g
Tige de tringlerie

Ur—30wk

50




Metal Parts Piéces métalliques
Metall Teile *#%IER

Shown actual size
it Oviuiredri

Taille réefle

RaX

86082
Cup Joint 6x13x20mm
Cup joint 6x13x20mm 86066
l;ljngj;‘fw?sr; %:amomm Hex Wheel Hub 14mm 86804
W LR 2 Omm Sechskant-radmitnehmer 14mm
86322 Fusee de roue hex 14mm Hex Wheat Hutx f7mm
Cup Joint 6x19x21mm P\ 14mm Sechskant-radmitnehmer 17mm
Mitnehme 6x19x21mmr Fusee de roue hex 17mm
86065 Noix De Carda 6x1%x21mm FURNT 17mm
Axie Sxdvedmn PYFTaAYhBX1 921 mm
Radachse 8x9x44mm
Axe 8x%xddmm
FOAIL 8x8x44mm

86083 86090 87194
Cup Joint 8x19mm Steering Crank Post 6x49mm Shaft For 4 Bevel Gear Diff 4x27mm
Cup joint 8x19mm Lenkungspfosten 6x49mm Welle fuer 4 spider diff 4x27mm
Noix de cardan 8x19mm Axe pour direction Gx49mm Axe pour diff. 4 pignons coniques 4x27mm
HwTa2 - 8x19mm AFFPUZIIT292 eI HExASMmM ARNIFT TR 27 RAx27mm
86064
Diff Shaft 14x34mm

]

Diffmitnehmer 14x34mm |:

Axe diff 14x34mm
F72¢7k 14x34mm

86803
Joint Post 4x6x74mm
_ L st e ddrpind e
Ploar ur%spm T ﬂﬁfnﬂ(wﬂg o Montant de jonction 4x6x74mm

Jaqz Bx74m
86088 Montant direction 12x47mm (orange) RN m

Idler Shaft 6x8x45mm 4 E
Getriehewelle GxBxd5mm AFFUIRAR 12%47mm (A L)
Axe pignon intermediaire 6x8x45mm
P FIbie Ik BxBxr45mm
93535
Tumbuckle Md4x70mm
W i, 8 Spurstange M4x70mm
enen = NP

F=21Z)b Max70mm

| =

86089
Drive Shaft 6x71mm
Geiriebewelle 6x71mm
e de ransmiseion ox71mm - ] |
ES+ 72471 6x70mm g
105894 @ 86071
Servo Ni Flange Shaft 4x62mm
Servo gﬁ M'r'.‘l:m.r Achg:tm 4x62mm
Ecrou de sauve-servo Axe triangle 4x62mm
i —) (—Fwh ISPk 4xB2mm
86081

Gear Shaft 6x12x78mm
Getriebewelle 6x12x78mm
Axe couronne 6x12x78mm

Fr2eTh Bx12x78mm

86079
Engine Mount Brace 7x7x74mm
Motorhaltersirebe 7x7x74mm
O Support moteur Tx7x74mm
v IUTUR TSRS L—ATHTXTAmM
Upper Arm Brace 4X54X3Mm (Orange)
Obers Schwingen Strebe 4X54X3Mm (Orange) R v g 14550.7om gﬁ;‘:“
Pl —F— o 4“54 an:n {.D?m) Ressort de sauve-servo 14x5x0.7mm Achsstift dxd6mm
WP ATV RESEIm L) Yt/ —AIUV 14x5x0.7mm ‘Axe dxd6mm
L7k dxd4Bmm
86073
Shaft 4x78mm
Achsstift 4x78mm
Axe 4x78mm
=,
105893 e 2k 4x78mm
Lower Arm Brace 4X54X3Mm (Ora,
Untere Schwingen Strebe 4X54X3Mm(Orange) 86058 mmeE I 1)
Renfort bras inferieur 4x54x3mm (orange) Dogh 9123mm
OFF—ALIL—2 4xB4x3mm (FL22) Knochen 9x123mm éﬁﬂff‘s’m 1 3.5x00mm
mméﬁﬁmm Kolbenstange 3.5x90mm
Axe amortisseur 3.5¢90mm
( O O ] . S35y TR 3.5x90mm
87055 @
Brake Plate
Bremsbacke
Plague de frein
IL—FTL—+
86056 86057
Dogbone 8x84mm Dogbone Bx78mm
Knochen 8x84mm Knochen 8x78mm
Cardan arriere 8x84mm Cardan arriere 8x78mm
Fadfi—2s 8x84mm Fawdti—2s Bx78mm

51




Metal Parts Piéces métalliques
Metall Teile *#%I&E&

Idler Gear 29 Tooth Drive Gear 32 Tooth

Getriebezahnrad 29 Zaehne Getriebezahnrad 32 Zaehne
Pignon intermediaire 29 Dents Couronne 32 Dents
FEILF 29T FS47¥v 32T

S :
86827 @ A992 o
Differential Case Heavy-dufy CfurchBeﬂ 17 Tooth
Differentialgehaeuse g\—dﬂfy Kupplungsglocke 172
Boitier de differentiel forcee 17 Dents
FIr—32 HEAVY DUTY ZZwF~IL17T

105551 @
Sintered Bulle:
Bulletproof Diff Kegelrad Set 29Z (Savage)
Ens. ns cquues diff 29d frittes blindes
Iy b TI— 2T IR ~ILF vk 29T

f Diff Bevel Gear 29TSet

105551 @
Sintered Bulle
Bulletproof Diff Kegelrad Set 29Z {Savage)
Ens. pignons conigues diff 29d frittes blindes
1Ly b T —TRETIANILF P b 29T

f Diff Bevel Gear 29T Set

86112 86061
Aluminum Inner Cone Exhaust header
Aluminium Reso-rohr Einsatz Kruemmer
Cone interieur aluminium Pipe echa,
AYF=a=v EXz=h—IuE

86551

Shock Spring 18x80x1.8mm 14.5 Coils (Pink 134gfimm)
Daempferfeder 18x80x1.8mm 14.5 Wdg (Pink 134gf/mm)
Ressort Am. 18x80x1.8mm 14.5 Sp. (Rose 134gfimm)
VawHATUSS 18X80X1.8mm 1458 (Ko 134F/mm)

hpi:racing 5

7
Drfva Gea' 1‘3—23 Tooth
118-23 Zi

Cwmme 18-23 Dents
FSI¥+ 18-23T

86271 v
Flywheel 34mm
Schwungrad 34mm
Volant ertie 3dmm
25—l 34mm

86369

Clutch Hub
Kupplungsnabe
Moyeu embrayage
ITvFNT

6561

Spring 18x20x1.7x5 {Black)
Daempferfeder 18x20x1.7x5 (Schwarz)
Ressort 18x20x1.7x5 (Noi

ATUS 18x20x1. 755 (F522)

86368

Clutch Holder

Kupplungshalter
embraya

amw—érge

86087

Clutch Gear Holder With One-way
Kupplungsgetriebehalter mit freilauf
Support couronne roue libre
IIVFFPRILS—DUOT R

Slipper Clutch Hub
Slipperkupplungsmitnehmer
Moyeu d'embrayage anti-dribble
ZU;H—Q*JJ?J\

72130

Stainless Steel Slipper Plate
Stainless steel slipperplatte
Plaque acier inox s
AFULAA I~ T~

86060

Engine mount
Motorhalter
Suppornt moteur
IIROUN




Metal Parts Piéces métalliques
Metall Teile *#%I&E&

08 02 o
, : ®
D o
U Ciiiib o O Q ®
. O © O O O 5O
[05895 : e 105892 F

Engine Plate 2.5mm (7075/0range)
Motorplatte 2.5mm (7075 Orange)
Plague moteur 2.5mm (707 5/orange)
I TL—k25mm (7075/2 L)

73962

Main Chassis 2.5mm {Right)
Chassisplatte 2.5mm (Rechis)
Chdéssis principal 2.5mm (Droite)
AL ie—5 25mm (R)

Bulkhead Lower Plate 2.5Mm (Orange)
Untere Bulkhead Platte 2.5Mm SOrange}
Plague inferieure paroi 2.5mm (orange)
JULZAwFOF I L—b2.5mm (FLrif)

C\E

O O
0 / S o ° O
_J 2
O — @]
0 — .
> 4y -
) ———
Q
H_r‘___ﬂ_"—f_ H\ O
e . 73961
— Main Chassis 2.5mm (Left)
— / Y\ Chassisplatte 2.5mm (Links)

Chéssis principal 2.5mm (Gauche)
Ao =2 25mm (L)

2 ®

Paper Parts Piéces en papier
#RIN—

Papier Teil

67163

Servo Tape 20x100mm
Doppelseitiges Klebeband 20x100mm
Double face 20x100mm

T —= 20x100mm

(5
&f

Shpper Clutch Pad
Slipperscheibe

Rondelle de pression slipper
Alw) =il

Diff Case Washer 0.7mm
Differentialgehaeuse scheibe 0.7mm
Rondelle boitier diff 0.7mm
Fr—=ADwe— 07mm

SAVAGER](.

53




' Rubber parts Piéces en caoutchouc
Gummi Teile JLEB&E

Shown actual size
I Oviiredorif

Taille réelle
FaX

6899

Joint
Ouzs4 Bxgx1.5mm

Ol

100948 ©
O-ring 14x16x1.0mm (Black}

87027
Rubber Cap 10x11mm
Guminikappe 10x11mm

Bouchon caoutchouc 10x11mm

I =F+vT 1041 Tmm

87058

Rubber Tube 3x8x10mm
Gummischlauch 3x8x10mm
Tube caoutchouc 3x8x10mm
FI—Fa—7 3xBx10mm

Q-ring 14x16x1.0mm (Schwarz)
Joint torique 14x16x1.0mm (noir)
Ouz# 14x16x1.0mm (F3ws)

Silicone O-ring 54 (3.5x2mm)

87151@®
Silikon O-ring S4 3?524
Joint torique silicone 54 E’{g cuich Mnow
U3 OU»T 54 E foderwegha Aus G Masseufgge d'embrayage téflon
Butee Caoutapuc BSuFa—
I TR T SI—
oy 1
87500
2 Clg Sl sisom Bladder 16x5mm 7150 ©
‘ 16x5 Antenna
g‘?‘;‘?g‘; gg‘mm Resarvob'Soupfe 16x5mm Antennenkappe
U4 Bx8.5x2mm F54— 16x5mm Bouchon d'antenne 87043
FPUFTEewT Rubber Cap Fi Germr
30474 ?;o?un:ﬁ?;mm“c pourboﬁe de vitesses
Silicone Tube 2x5x300mm
Silikonschlauch 2x5x300mm FH ey PRuIAN
Tube Silicone 2x5x300mm
2U3zFa—7F 300mm
| |
87052
Silicone Exhaust Cou, 12x18x30mm (Bla
Slﬂmn ampuwﬂnmrm? 8x30mm (Black
silicone 12x18x30mm
vv:—}a-ub(:'wb)
87199 @
Ah’Fh‘fe.rEn'bonr
l‘:u de de Hftm & all
e | | 105895 87204 © 87204
| Shaped Exhaust Gasket Quter Filfter Element Inner Fliter Element
/' Auspuffdichtung AuBeres Filterelement Inneres Filterelement
# Joint sortie echappement Elément extérieur du filtre Elément intérieur du filtre

IFJ—AHAT FPOI=TAIF—TLAU A VF=T1 I F—TLAV

l Plastic Parts Piéces en plastique
Kunststoff Teile 7S52AFvHIN—Y

Shown actual size

In Originaigriifie.
Taille réelle
RaX

76914 : 76924
Transmission Gear 44 Tooth Transmission Gear 39 Tooth
2-gang zahnrad 44 Zaehne Getriebezahnrad 39 Zaehne
e 2 Couronne transmission 44 Dents on transmission 39 Dents
76937 iy FoYAS YA 44T RS2 SwiaEP3aT
Gear 47T
lauptzahnrad 47 Zcloche
Couronne allegee 47 Dents
AI—F¢ 47T

6154

Nylon Strap

Kabelbinder
Collier nylon

. o it o,
hp"rac’"g FAOVARTYT 54




Plastic Parts Piéces en plastique
Kunststoff Teile 7S52Fwv&IN—Y

87149

Racing Fuel Tank 160cc
Renntank 160cc

Reservoir competition 160cc
=229 7a—T)& 4 160cc

87199 @ 87199 @

Aith‘larBe?l? Airﬂﬂa'mnerMem Sleeve Air Filter End Cap
L use Innere Luftfilterhiils: Luftfilterka,
Le corps de filtre & air Le mnmr:fmdemtmaah' Le couvercle amére de filtre 3 air

IFINF—HRT 1 I F—AF—AyiaA—TF IF 24 F—T FeyT

FUFFNAT

85058

m OO0OO0OO0O©oo
—n_n®wn _n [l

IV T TS
oS Ll

100949

!!!!!!

i deoe O

g 9.9 9.9 -O

e OOAO 6
O

55




H@W@Wm

-mi’

-d;b

RO

A

o |




57

SAVAGER](.




Exploded View Vue éclatée

Explosionszeichnung EHE

-_ Chassis Assembly Montage du chéssis
®  Chassis v —REHE

L




Transmission Assembly Montage de la transmission
Zusammenbau des Antriebs  FEEIRERE

76914 44T

59




I Gear Box Assembly Montage de Ila boite de vitesses
Differentiale F7 Ry o ZAREER

Optional body mount for high roof body.

.~ Optionale Karsseriehalterung fiir sehr
| hohe Karosserien.

Option de montage de la camosserie
pour carrosserie & toit haut.

NAIW=TRF AT TV

(OTEEEEEE

Front
Vome
Avant
ZOzk

60




Engine Assembly Montage du moteur
Motor IVIVERER

@
75075 @100%49

E

@100961

%85&231

@35231
@535231
@100949

87524

@ 100949

@ 5100949
100961

61




Parts List _ Liste de piéces AVAGEX]6:

Ersatzteileliste IN—YURX
@ Parts List
Parts# Description Parts # Description
1463 SLIDE CARB COMPLETE (7. 5mm/COMPOSITE/F4.6/D-CUT) 87198 AIR CLEANER (21+ SIZE
1490 ALUMINUM HEATSINK H 56x50mm (GUNMETAL/F4.6) 87199 AIR CLEAMER SLEEVE SET (FOR #37198)
1495 NITRO STAR F4.6 ENGINE WITH PULLSTART 87204 AIR CLEANER FOAM ELEMENT SET (FOR#387198
1504 GLOW PLUG COLD R& 87227 HEAVY-DUTY TRANSMISSION GEAR 39T SAVAGE 2 SPEED
4462 GT2TIRES 5 COMPOUND (160x86mm/2pcs) 87500 BLADDER 16x5mm (FLAT TYPE/pcs)
6122 BODY PIN EﬁrrmMEDlUW1 Opcs) 87524 RUBBER BUMP STOP (4pcs)
6123 BODY PIN (8mm/LARGE20pcs) 93535 TURNBUCKLE M4x70mm (4pcs)
6154 NYLON STRAP (3.5x150mm/BLACK/10pcs) 94035 BUTTON HEAD SCREW M2xSmm (10pes)
6163 SERVO TAPE 20x100mm (5pcs) 94398  CAP HEAD SCREW M3x55mm (6pcs)
6561 SPRING 18x20x1.7x5 (BLACK/ 2pcs) 100948  SHOCK BODY SET (113-157mm)
6811 O-RING 6x9.5x2mm ( CKi8pcs) 100949  SHOCK PARTS S
6599 O-RING 5x8x1. Sngggxs 100950  SHOCK SHAFT 3.5x90mm (dpcs)
50474 SILICONE TUBE 100961 SHOCK CAP SET
72130 STAINLESS STEEL SLIPPER PLATE 101929 PLAZMA 7.2V 2000mAh NI-MH BATTERY PACK
72131 SLIPPER CLUTCH PAD Qpcsﬁ) 102272 COMPOSITE GEAR BOX/BULKHEAD SET
T2367 BRAKE SPRING 4x5x20mm (2pcs) 102355  BIG BORE SPORT SHOCK SET (ASSEMBLED/SAVAGE)
73961 MAIN CHASSIS 2 5mm [SAVAGE X/GRAY/ILEFT 102765  HPI SF-20 SERVO GEAR SET
73962 MAIN CHASSIS 2.5mm (SAVAGE X/GRAY/RIGHT) 102786  HPI SF-10 SERVO GEAR SET
75075 SILICONE O-RING 54 (3.5x2mm/12pcs; I\JQ 104063  RECEIVER SWITCH WITH SMALL PLUG
76914 TRANSMISSION GEAR 44 TOOTH (1 104064  RECEIVER BATTERY CASE
76924 TRANSMISSION GEAR 39 TOOTH SAVAGE HD 2 SPEED) 104105  HPI SF-10W SERVO (WATERPROOF/4 Skg-cm6B.0V)
76937 SPUR GEAR 47 TOOTH (1M) 104106 HPI SF-10W SERVO CASE SET
86048 UPRIGHT SET 104109  HPI SF-20W SERVO (WATERPROOF/S Skg-cmb.0V)
85050 SHOCK PARTS/ROD END SET (2 SHOCKS) 104110 HPI SF-20W SERVO CASE SET
as052 CENTER GEAR BOX CASE 105381 HPI TF-40 2.4GHz TRANSMITTER (3ch)
86058 STEERING CRANK/SERVO SAVER SET 105383  HPI BF-40 RECEIVER (2 4GHz/3ch)
85059 BUMPER SET/LONG BODY MOUNT SET 105385  HPITF-40/ RF-40 2 4GHz RADIO SET
86231 SHOCK SPACER PARTS SET 105551  SINTERED BULLETPROOF DIFF BEVEL GEAR 29T/9T SET
85234 SKID PLATE/BODY MOUNT/SHOCK TOWER SET 105801  WARLOCK WHEEL BLACK CHROME (83x56mm/2pcs)
85236 RADIO BOX SET 105891 UPPER ARM BRACE 4x54x3mm (ORANGE 2pcs)
86237 RADIO BOX PARTS SET 105892  BULKHEAD LOWER PLATE 2.5mm (ORANGE)
85238 SUSPENSION ARM SET 105893  LOWER ARM BRACE 4x54x3mm (ORANGE2pcs)
85239 ROLL CAGE SET 105894  STEERING POST 12%47mm ORANGE
86055 DOGBONE 8x84mm (BLACK) 105895  SHAPED EXHAUST GAS pes)
86057 DOGBOME 8x78mm (BLACK) 105896  ENGINE PLATE 2. 5mm H?D?SFORANGE
86058 DOGBOME 9%123mm (BLACK/ 2pcs) 105897  NITRO GT-3 TRUCK PAINTED BODY (COLOR 1
86059 BALL 6.8x7_3x3mm (BLACK/4pcs) 105898  NITRO GT-3 TRUCK PAINTED BODY (COLOR 2
86060 ENGINE MOUNT AS92 HEAVY-DUTY CLUTCH BELL 17 TOOTH (1M)
86061 EXHAUST HEADER (REAR EXHAUST) BO21 BALL BEARING 5x10x4mm {2pcs)
86064 DIFF SHAFT 14x34mm (BLACK 2pcs) B023 BALL BEARING 6x13x5mm (2 gcs
86065 AXLE 8x3x44mm (BLACH cs) BO32 BALL BEARING 10x16x5mm (.
86068 HEX WHEEL HUB 14mm (SILVER/4pcs BO72 METAL BUSHING 5x11x4mm ( Spcs
8a071 FLANGE SHAFT 4x62mm (BLACK/ 2pcs BO8S BALL BEARING 8x16x5mm (2pcs)
86073 SHAFT 4x78mm SIL\.-’ER.Qp Z150 ANTENMNA PIPE SET
86074 SHAFT 4x46mm SIL\.-’ER.Q 2224 WASHER M3x8mm (10pcs)
Ba07s PILOT NUT 1/4-28x8. 5mm CK.-'1pc) 2235 C CLIP 20mm (4pcs)
Be07T COLLET 7x6.5mm SQARASSFZ;} 3 2240 C CLIP 8mm { )
86079 ENGINE MOUNT BRACE Tx7x74mm (2pcs) 2243 E CLIP E3mm mpcs
846081 GEAR SHAFT 6x12x78mm (BLACK) 2245 E CLIP E5mm (10 éxs
86082 CUP JOINT 6x13x20mm (BLACK/ 2pcs) Z260 PIN 2.5x12mm (1
86083 CUP JOINT 8x19mm BLACKQp:s} 2280 STEP SCREW M3><1‘3n'm Apcs;
86084 DRIVE GEAR 32T 1) 2282 STEP SCREW M3x14mm (4pcs,
86087 CLUTCH GEAR HOLDER /ITH ONE-WAY (SILVER) Z286 STEP SCREW M3x20mm (Bpcs,
86088 IDLER SHAFT Gx8x45mm E_ALACK} 7288 STEP SCREW M4x20mm (4pcs)
86089 DRIVE SHAFT 6x70mm (Bl 2303 CAP HEAD SCREW M3x42mm (6pcs)
86090 STEERING CRANK POST Sxxlemm (BLACK/2pcs) 421 CAP HEAD SCREW M2.6x8mm (12pcs)
86092 BRAKE CAM/PISTON SET 7423 CAP HEAD SCREW M2 6x12mm (12pcs)
86094 SCREW SHAFT M4x2 5x12mm (BLACK/Spcs) Z481 TP. BINDER HEAD SCREW M2.6x8mm (12pcs)
86095 SCREW SHAFT M5x3x158mm (Bl cs) 7488 TP. FLANGED SCREW M2.6x12mm (6pcs)
86097 DRIVE GEAR 18-23 TOOTH (1M) Z515 BINDER HEAD SCREW M3x5mm (6pcs)
86098 IDLER GEAR 28 TOOTH (1M 2517 BINDER HEAD SCREW M3x8mm 185(3
86099 DIFF CASE WASHER 0.7mm (6pcs) Z520 BINDER HEAD SCREW M3x18mm (Bpes,
86110 TUNED PIPE (COMPOSITE NYLON/SAVAGE) 7526 FLAT HEAD SCREW M3x8mm (6pcs)
86112 ALUMINUM INNER CONE Z529 FLAT HEAD SCREW M3x15mm (? )
86128 2 SPEED MAINTENANCE KIT Z530 FLAT HEAD SCREW M3x18mm (Gpcs)
86130 SLIPPER CLUTCH HUB 7543 CAP HEAD SCREW M3x10mm (|
86171 METAL SPACER SET 5x7 5x3mm 7544 CAP HEAD SCREW M3x12mm (Bpcs
86271 FLYWHEEL 34mm (3 PIN) 2547 CAP HEAD SCREW M3x20mm (Bpcs,
86322 CUP JOINT 6x19x2Tmm Z561 TP. FLANGED SCREW M3x10mm (6pcs)
86356 BRAKE LINKAGE SET Z567 TP. BINDER HEAD SCREW M3x10mm (10pcs
86368 CLUTCH HOLDER (SAVAGE HD 2SPEEDVASSEMBLED/BLACK) Z569 TP. BINDER HEAD SCREW M3x15mm (10pcs
86369 CLUTCH HUB (SAVAGE HEAVY DUTY 2 SPEED) Z578 TP. FLAT HEAD SCREW M3x12mm (10pcs
86551 SHOCK SPRING 18x80x1.8mm 14.5COILS (PINK 134gF/mm) Z581 TP. FLAT HEAD SCREW M3x18mm (10pcs
86803 JOINT POST 4x6x74mm {2§>cs} Z613 BINDER HEAD SCREW M4x10mm (6pcs)
86804 HEX WHEEL HUB 17mm (SILVER/4pcs) Z632 TP. BINDER HEAD SCREW M4x10mm (6pcs)
86827 ALLOY DIFF CASE 7634 TP. BINDER HEAD SCREW M4x15mm (10pcs)
arnzr RUBBER CAP 10x11mm (BLACK Z644 TP. FLAT HEAD SCREW M4x15mm ['IOpcs)
87042 SPRING 4 9x8x7mm/\WASHER 4 3x10x1.0mm{HEX HOLE) SET Z649 TP. FLAT HEAD SCREW M4x30mm (6pcs)
87043 RUBBER CAP FOR GEAR BOX éZ?S(ﬂE Z661 LOCK NUT M2.6 (4pcs)
a70s2 SILICONE EXHAUST COUPLIN x40mm (BLACK Z663 LOCK NUT M3 (6pcs)
87054 EXHAUST MANIFOLD SPRING 4.9x76x0.7mm (. ) Z680 FLANGED LOCK NUT M5x8 { CKMpcs)
87055 DUAL FIBERGLASS BRAKE DISK 19x%35x2 5mm/ PLATE SET Z682 FLANGED LOCK NUT M5 (B 4pcs)
87114 GEAR SET FOR MOTOR UNIT Z684 FLANGED LOCK NUT M4 (ld:
87116 STARTER SHAFT WITH O-RING Z685 WASHER 2 7x6.7x0 5mm (I
arn7 BACK PLATE UNIT FOR NITRO STAR BB/F SERIES 2694 WASHER M5x10x0 5mm Opcs
87118 GEAR SET FOR BACK PLATE UNIT Z695 WASHER 4x6x0.3mm (10pcs
ar119 CASE FOR BACK PLATE UNIT Zi21 SET SCREW Mdxdmm (4pcs
87130 HPI ROTO START 2 SYSTEM (FOR NITRO STARF SERIES E 2725 SET SCREW Mdx10mm
87133 CASE FOR MOTOR UNIT 792 CAP HEAD SCREW M4x8mm (Epcs)
87134 SWITCH GUARD Z892 WASHER 10x12x0.2mm (10pcs)
87135 BATTERY LID FOR MOTOR UNIT 2897 WASHER 12x18x0.2mm (6pcs)
87136 MOTOR AND SWITCH SET WITH PINION FOR MOTOR UNIT 2901 ALLEN WRENCH 1.5mm
87137 HPI ROTO START 2 SYSTEM (STARTER UNIT) 7903 ALLEN WREMNCH 2 5mm
87149 RACING FUEL TANK (160cc/NOC PRIMER) Z904 ALLEN WRENCH 2. 0mm
87151 PTFE CLUTCH SHOE/SPRING SET (3pcsfea.) Z905 ALLEN WRENCH 3.0mm
87193 4 BEVEL GEAR DIFFERENTIAL CO RSION SET (1SET) Z960 TURNBUCKLE WRENCH 4mm/5 Smm
87194 SHAFT FOR 4 BEVEL GEAR DIFF 4x27mm (4pcs)
() ()
hpi:racing, 5




@ Ersatzteileliste

Nummer Beschreibung Nummer Beschreibung

1463 SCHIEBEVERGASER. F4.6 (7.5mm/KUNSTSTOFF/D-CUT)
1450 ALUMINIUM KUEHLKOPF 56x50mm (GUNMETALF4.6)
1455 NITRO STAR F4.6 MOTCR (SEILZUGSTARTER)

1504 GLUEHKERZE KALT R5

4462 GT2 REIFEN S MISCHUNG (160x86mm/25T)

6122 KAROSSERIESPLINTE MITTEL (Bmm/105T)

6123 KARCSSERIESPLINTE GROSS (8mm/205T)

6154 KABELBINDER (3.5x150mm/SCHWARZ/10ST)

6163 DOPPELSEITIGES KLEBEBAND 20x100mm (55T)

6561 DAEMPFERFEDER 18x20x1.7x5 (SCHWARZ2ST)

6811 O-RING 6x9.5x2mm (SCHWARZ/BST)

6859 O-RING 5x8x1.5mm (65T)

50474 SILIKONSCHLAUCH 2x5x300mm

72130 STAINLESS STEEL SLIPPERPLATTE

72131 SLIPPERSCHEIBE (25T)

72367 BREMS-FEDER 4x5x20mm (2ST/SAVAGE)

735951 CHASSISPLATTE 2.5mm (SAVAGE X/GRAUILINKS)
73962 CHASSISPLATTE 2.5mm (SAVAGE X/GRAURECHTS)
75075 SILIKON O-RING 54 (3.5x2mm/125T)

765914 2-GANG ZAHNRAD 447 (1M)

765924 GETRIEBEZAHNRAD 397 (SAVAGE HD 2GANG)

76837 HAUPTZAHNRAD 47Z (1M)

85048 LENKHEBELTRAEGER (15T)

85050 DAEMPFERTEILE / BEFESTIGUNGSSATZ (2 DAEMPFER)
85052 MITTELGETRIEBE GEHAEUSE (SAVAGE X}

85058 LENKHEBEL / SERVOSAFER SET SAVAGE

85059 RAMMER / LANGE KAROSSERIEHALTER

85231 DAEMPFER SPACER SET

85234 SKID PLATE/KARO-HALTER/DAEMPFERBRUECKE SET (SAV X)
85236 ELEKTRONIKBOX SET

85237 ELEKTRONIKBOX TEILE SET

85238 QUERLENKERSATZ

85239 UEBERROLLBUEGEL SET (SAVAGE X)

86056 KNOCHEN 8x84mm (SCHWARZ)

86057 KNOCHEN 8x78mm {SCHWARZ)

86058 KNOCHEN 9x123mm (SCHWARZ/25T)

66059 KUGELKOPF 6.8x7.3x3mm (SCHWARZ/A4ST)

86060 MOTORHALTER

86051 KRUEMMER. (HECKAUSLASS)

86064 DIFFMITNEHMER 14x34mm (SCHWARZ/2ST)

86065 RADACHSE &x9x4dmm (SCHWARZ/25T)

86056 SECHSKANT-RADMITNEHMER 14mm (SILBER/M4ST)
86071 ACHSSTIFT 4x62mm (SCHWARZ2ST)

86073 ACHSSTIFT 4x78mm (SILBER/ZST)

86074 ACHSSTIFT 4x46mm (SILBER/ZST)

86076 MUTTER 1/4-26x8.5mm (SCHWARZ/1ST)

86077 LAGERHUELSE 7x6.5mm (MESSING/2ST)

86079 MOTORHALTERSTREBE 7x7x74mm (25T)

86081 GETRIEBEWELLE 6x12x78mm (SCHWARZ)

86082 CUP JOINT 6x13x20mm (SCHWARZ2ST)

86083 CUP JOINT 8x19mm (SCHWARZ2ST)

66084 GETRIEBEZAHNRAD 327 (1M)

86087 KUPPLUNGSGETRIEBEHALTER MIT FREILAUF (SILBER)
66088 GETRIEBEWELLE 6x8x45mm (SCHWARZ)

66089 GETRIEBEWELLE 6x70mm (SCHWARZ)

86090 LENKIUNGSPFOSTEN 6x49mm (SCHWARZ25T)

86092 BREMSHEBEL/BREMSBOLZEN

66094 GEWINDESTIFT Mdx2.5x12mm (SCHWARZEST)

86095 GEWINDESTIFT M5x3x18mm (SCHWARZ/GST)

86097 GETRIEBEZAHNRAD 18-237Z (1M)

66098 GETRIEBEZAHNRAD 297 (1M)

86099 DIFFERENTIALGEHAEUSE SCHEIBE 0.7mm (65T)

86110 TUNING RESOROHR (KUNSTSTOFF/SAVAGE)

86112 ALUMINIUM RESO-ROHR EINSATZ (SAVAGE)

66128 2-GANG WARTUNGSSATZ

86130 SLIPPERKUPPLUNGSMITNEHMER

86171 METALL SPACER 5x7.5x3mm

86271 SCHWUNGRAD 34mm (3PIN)

86322 CUP JOINT 8x192 Tmm (SAVAGE X)

86356 BREMSANLENKUNGS SET SAVAGE

66368 KUPPLUNGSHALTER (SAVAGE HD 2GANG/MONTIERT/SCHWARZ)
66369 KUPPLUNGSNABE (SAVAGE HD 2GANG)

86551 DAEMPFERFEDER 18x80x1.8mm 14.5 WDG (PINK 134gF/imm)
86803 BOLZEN 4xBx74mm (25T)

66804 FELGENMITNEHMER. 17mm (SILBER/4ST)

86827 ALUMINIUM DIFF GEHAEUSE (SAVAGE)

87027 GUMMIKAPPE 10x11mm (SCHWARZ)

87042 FEDER 4.9x8x7mm/UNTERLAGSCHEIBE 4.3x10x1.0mm
87043 GUMMI-GETRIEBEABDECKUNG (25T)

87052 SILIKON AUSPUFFVERBINDER 15x25x40mm (SCHWARZ)
87054 AUSPUFFKRUEMMERFEDER 4.9x76x0.7mm (25T)

87055 DUAL FIBERGLAS BREMSSCHEIBE/PLATTE SET (SAVAGE X)
87114 GETRIEBESATZ FUER MOTOREINHEIT

87116 STARTERBOLZEN MIT O-RING

87117 HINTERE ABDECKUNG / NITRO STAR BB/F

87118 GETRIEBESATZ HINTERE ABDECKUNG

87119 GEHAEUSE HINTERE ABDECKUNGSEINHEIT

87130 HPI ROTO START 2 SYSTEM (FUER NITRO STAR F SERIE M
87133 MOTORGEHAEUSE (ROTOSTART 2)

87134 SCHALTER SCHUTZ (ROTOSTART 2)

87135 AKKUFACHDECKEL FUER MOTOR EINHEIT (ROTOSTART 2)
87136 MOTOR UND SCHALTER SET MIT RITZEL (ROTOSTART 2)
87137 HPI ROTO START 2 SYSTEM (STARTER)

87149 RENNTANK SAVAGE(160ccm/KEINE SPRITPUMPE)

87151 PTFE KUPPLUNGSBACKE/FEDER SET (35T)

87193 4 SPIDER DIFFERENTIAL UMBAU SET (1 SET/R40/SAVAGE)
87194 WELLE FUER 4 SPIDER DIFF 4x27mm (4ST/R40/SAVAGE)

63

87198
87199
87204
87227
87500
87524
93535
94036
94398
100948
100949
100950
100961
101929
102272
102365
102765
102786
104063
104064
104105
104106
104109
104110
105381
105383
105385
105551
105801
105891
105892
105893
105894
105895
105896
105897
105898
A992
B021
B023
B032
BO72
B085
Z150

2235

LUFTFILTER (21+ MOTOREN)
LUFTFILTER SCHLAUCH SET (FUER #87198)

LUFTFILTER SCHAUMSTOFF SET (FUER #37198)

EXTRA STABILES GETRIEBE ZAHNRAD 397 SAVAGE 2 GANG
DAEMPFERMEMBRAN 16x5mm (FLACH/AST)
EINFEDERWEGBEGRENZER AUS GUMMI (4STHELLFIRE)
SPURSTANGE Mdx70mm (4ST)

FLACHKOPFSCHRAUBE M2x5mm (10ST)
INBUSSCHRAUBE M3x55mm (6ST)
DAEMPFERGEHAEUSE SET (113-157mm/SAVAGE FLUX)
DAEMPFERTEILE SET (SAVAGE FLUX)

KOLBENSTANGE 3.5x90mm (4ST/BIG BORE DAEMPFER)
DAEMPFERKAPPEN SET (SAVAGE FLUX)

PLAZMA 7.2V 2000mAh Nilh AKKUPACK
GETRIEBEBOX/BULKHEAD SET COMPOSITE (SAY FLUX, X)
BIG BORE SPORT DAEMPFER SET (MONTIERT/SAVAGE)
HPI SF-20 SERVO GETRIEBE SET

SF-10 SERVO GETRIEBE SET

EMPFAENGER-SCHALTER MIT KLEINER BUCHSE (FUTABA J)
BATTERIENHALTER FUER EMPFAENGER

HPI SF-10W SERVO (WASSERFEST/4.5kg-cn6.0V)

HPI SF-10W SERVOGEHAEUSE SET

HPI SF-20W SERVO (WASSERFEST/B.Gkg-cni6.0V)

HP| SF-20W SERVOGEHAEUSE SET

HP| TF-40 2.4GHz SENDER (3CH)

HP| RF-40 EMPFAENGER (2.4GHz/3KANAL)

HPI TF-40 / RF-40 2. 4GHz FERNSTEUER-SET
BULLETPROOF DIFF KEGELRAD SET 297/97 (SAVAGE)
WARLOCK FELGE SCHWARZ-CHROM (B3x56mm/2ST/SAVAGE)
OBERE SCHWINGEN STREBE 4x54x3mm (ORANGE/2ST/SAV X)
UNTERE BULKHEAD PLATTE 2.5mm (ORANGE/SAVAGE X)
UNTERE SCHWINGEN STREBE 4x54x3mm(ORANGE/2ST/SAV X)
LENKUNGSPFOSTEN 12x47mm (ORANGE/SAVAGE X)
GEFORMTE AUSPUFF-DICHTUNG (SCHWARZ/2ST/SAVAGE)
MOTORPLATTE 2.5mm (7075/0RANGE/SAVAGE X)

NITRO GT-3 TRUCK KAROSSERIE {FARBE 1)

NITRO GT-3 TRUCK KAROSSERIE (FARBE 2)
HEAVY-DUTY KUPPLUNGSGLOCKE 17Z (1M)
KUGELLAGER 5x10x4mm (25T)

KUGELLAGER 6x13mm (25T)

KUGELLAGER 10x16x5mm (25T)

METALL-LAGER 5x11x4mm (65T)

KUGELLAGER Bx16x5mm (25T)

ANTENNENROHRSET

UNTERLAGSCHEIBE M3xBmm (10ST)

C-CLIP 20mm (45T)

C-CLIP 8rm (4ST)

E-CLIP E3mm (10ST)

E-CLIP E5mm (10ST)

STIFT 2.5¢12mm (12ST)

STUFENSCHRAUBE M3x19mm (4ST)

STUFENSCHRAUBE M3x14mm (45T)

STUFENSCHRAUBE M3x20mm (6ST)

STUFENSCHRAUBE M4x20mm (4ST)

INBUSSCHRAUBE M3x42mm (6ST)

INBUSSCHRAUBE M2.6xBmm (12ST)

INBUSSCHRAUBE M2 6x12mm (125T)
FLACHKOPFSCHNEIDSCHRAUBE M2 6x8mm (125T)
SCHNEIDSCHRAUBE M FLANSCH M2 6x12mm (6ST)
FLACHKOPFSCHRAUBE M3xGmm (BST)
FLACHKOPFSCHRAUBE M3xBmm (10ST)
FLACHKOPFSCHRAUBE M3x18mm (5ST)
SENKKOPFSCHRAUBE M3x8mm (BST)
SENKKOPFSCHRAUBE M3x15mm (6ST)
SENKKOPFSCHRAUBE M3x18mm (6ST)
INBUSSCHRAUBE M3x10mm (6ST)

INBUSSCHRAUBE M3x12mm (6ST)

INBUSSCHRAUBE M3x20mm (6ST)

SCHNEIDSCHRAUBE MIT FLANSCH M3x10mm (6ST)
FLACHKOPFSCHNEIDSCHRAUBE M3x10mm (10ST)
FLACHKOPFSCHNEIDSCHRAUBE M3x15mm (10ST)
SENKKOPFSCHNEIDSCHRAUBE M3x12mm (10ST)
SENKKOPFSCHNEIDSCHRAUBE M3x18mm (10ST)
FLACHKOPFSCHRAUBE Méx10mm (5ST)
FLACHKOPFSCHNEIDSCHRAUBE Mdx10mm (6ST)
FLACHKOPFSCHNEIDSCHRAUBE Mdx15mm (10ST)
SENKKOPFSCHNEIDSCHRAUBE Méx15mm (10ST)
SENKKOPFSCHNEIDSCHRAUBE Mdx30mm (65T)
STOPPMUTTER M2.6 (4ST)

STOPPMUTTER M3 (6ST)

MUTTER MIT FLANSCH M5xBmm (SCHWARZ/4ST)
STOPPMUTTER M5 (SCHWARZI4ST)

STOPPMUTTER MIT FLANSCH M4 (4ST)
UNTERLAGSCHEIBE 2.7x6.7x0.5mm (10ST)
UNTERLAGSCHEIBE M5x10x0.5mm (10ST)
UNTERLAGSCHEIBE 4x6x0.3mm (105T)
MADENSCHRAUBE Mdx4mm (4ST)

MADENSCHRAUBE Méx10mm (5ST)

INBUSSCHRAUBE Méx@mm (BST)

UNTERLAGSCHEIBE 10x12x0.2mm (10ST)
UNTERLAGSCHEIBE 12x18x0.2mm (6ST)
INBUSSCHLUESSEL 1.5mm

INBUSSCHLUESSEL 2 5mm

INBUSSCHLUESSEL 2.0mm

INBUSSCHLUESSEL 3.0mm

SPURSTANGENSCHLUESSEL 4mnv5.5mm

SAVAGEN /6.




® Pieces Pieces détachées

1463 CARB. TIROIR COMP. (7. 5MM/COMPOSITE/FA.6/COUPE D)
1450  TETE DE REFROIDISSEMENT ALUMINIUM (BRONZE/F4.5)
1495  MOTEUR NITRO STAR F4.6 AVEC LANCEUR

i504  BOUGIE FROIDE R5

4462 PNEU GT2 GOMME S (160x86mmi2p.)

6122  CLIP CARROSSERIE (5mm/MOYEN/0p.)

6123 CLIP CARROSSERIE (8mm/GRAND/20p.)

6154  COLLIER NYLON 35x150mm (NOIR/10p.)

6163  DOUBLE FACE 20x100mm (5p.)

6561 RESSORT 18x20x1.7%5 (NOIR/2p.)

6811 JOINT TORIQUE 6x3.5x2mm (NOIR/Bp.)

6899  JOINT TORIQUE BxBxl 5mm (6p.)

50474  TUBE SILICONE 2x5x300mm

72130 PLAQUE ACIER INOX SLIPPER

72131 RONDELLE DE PRESSION SLIPPER (2p.)

72357  RESSORT DE FREIN 4x5x20mm (2p.)

73961  CHASSIS PRINCIPAL 2. 5mm (SAVAGE X/GRIS/GAUCHE)
73962 CHASSIS PRINCIPAL 2 5mm (SAVAGE X/GRIS/GAUCHE)
75075 JOINT TORIQUE SILICONE S4 (3. 5x2mm/12p.)

76914  COURONNE TRANSMISSION 44 DENTS (1M/2 VITESSES)
76924 PIGNON TRANSMISSION 39 DENTS (SAVAGE HD 2 VIT.)
76937  COURONNE 47 DENTS (1M)

85048  SET FUSEES AVANT

85050  SET COMPOSANTS AMORTISSEUR/ROTULE FILETEE (2p.)
85052  BOITIER POUR BOITE DE PIGNONS CENTRALE

85058  JEU BIELLE DE DIRECTION/SAUVE-SERVO

85059  SET PARE-CHOCS / SUPPORT CARROSSERIE LONGUE
85231 JEU PIECES ENTRETOISE AMORTISSEUR

85234  ENS.PROTECTION CARTER/MONTANTS CARR/PLATINE AMORT
85236  JEU CASIER RADIO

85237  JEU PIECES DE CASIER RADIO

85238  JEU BRAS DE SUSPENSION

85239  ENSEMBLE CAGE DE RETOURNEMENT

86056  CARDAN ARRIERE 8xB4mm (NOIR)

86057  CARDAN ARRIERE 8x76mm (NOIR)

66058  CARDAN ARRIERE 9x123mm (NOIR:2p.)

86059  ROTULE 6.8x7.3x3mm (NOIR/4p.)

86060  SUPPORT MOTEUR

86061  PIPE ECHAPPEMENT (ECHAPPEMENT ARRIERE)

86064  AXE DIFF 14x34mm (NOIR/Zp.)

B6065  AXE Bx3xddmm (NOIR/Zp.)

86066  FUSEE DE ROUE HEX 14mm (ARGENT/p.)

86071  AXE TRIANGLE 4x62mm (NOIR/2p.)

86073 AXE 4x78mm (ARGENT/Zp.)

86074 AXE 4xd6mm (ARGENT/Zp.)

86076  ECROU DEMBRAYAGE 1/4-28x8.5mm (NOIR)

86077 CONE VOLANT 736 5mm (LAITONZp.)

86079  SUPPORT MOTEUR 7x7x74mm (2p.)

86081  AXE COURONNE 6x12x78mm (NOIR)

86082  NOIX DE CARDAN 6x13x20mm (NOIR/Zp.)

86083  NOIX DE CARDAN 8x19mm (NOIR/2p.)

86084  COURONNE 32 DENTS (1M)

86067  SUPPORT COURONNE ROUE LIBRE (ARGENT)

66088  AXE PIGNON INTERMEDIAIRE Gxfx45mm (NOIR)

66089  AXE DE TRANSMISSION 6x70mm (NOIR)

86090  AXE POUR DIRECTION 6x49mm (NOIR/2p.)

86092  SET CAME DE FREIN/PISTON

86094  AXE FILETE Mdx2.5%12mm (NOIR/Gp.)

86095  AXE FILETE M5x3x18mm (NOIR/Gp.)

86097  COURONNE 18-23 DENTS (1M)

86098  PIGNON INTERMEDIAIRE 29 DENTS (1M)

86099  RONDELLE BOITIER DIFF 0.7mm (6p.)

86110 POT D'ECHAPPEMENT ACC. (NYLON COMP/SAVAGE)
86112 CONE INTERIEUR ALUMINIUM

66128 SET MAINTENANCE BOITE VITESSES

86130  MOYEU DEMBRAYAGE ANTI-DRIBBLE

86171  ENS.RONDELLES ESP. 5x7.5x3mm

86271 VOLANT DINERTIE 34mm (3 BROCHES)

66322  NOIX DE CARDAN 6x19x21mm

86356  JEU TRINGLERIE FREINS

86358  SUPPORT EMBRAYAGE (SAVAGE HD 2 VIT /MONTE/INOIR)
86369  MOYEU EMBRAYAGE (SAVAGE RENFORCE 2 VIT.)

86551  RESSORT AM. 18x80x1.8mm 14.5 SP. (ROSE 134gF/mm)
66803  MONTANT DE JONCTION 4x6x74 (2p.)

66804  HEXAGONAL 17mm (ARGENT/4p.)

86827  BOITIER DIFF ALLIAGE

67027  BOUCHON CAOUTCHOUC 10x11mm (NOIR)

67042  SET RESSORT 4.9xBx7mnvRONDELLE 4 3x10x1.0mm (ORIFI
67043  EMBOUT CAOUTCHOUC POUR BOITE DE VITESSES (2p.)
67052  RACCORD D'ECHAPPEMENT SILICONE 15x25x40mm (NOIR)
67054  RESSORT SILENCIEUX 4.9x76x0.7mm (2p.)

67055  ENS.DB DISQUE FREIN F. VERRE 19x35x2 5mm/PLAQUE
67114  ENSEMBLE DE PIGNONS POUR L'UNITE MOTRICE

67116  AXE DE DEMARREUR AVEC JOINT TORIQUE

87117 UNITE DE PLAQUE ARRIERE POUR NITRO STAR SERIE BBIF
67118 JEU DE PIGNONS POUR UNITE DE PLAQUE ARRIERE
87119 BOITIER POUR UNITE DE PLAQUE ARRIERE

67130  SYSTEME HPIROTO START 2 (P. MOT. SERIE NITRO STAR
67133 BOITIER POUR UNITE MOTRICE

67134  PROTECTION D'INTERRUPTEUR

67135  COUVERCLE DE BATTERIE POUR UNITE MOTRICE
67136 JEUMOTEUR ET INTERRUPTEUR AVEC PIGNON POUR UNITE
67137 SYSTEME HPI ROTO START 2 (UNITE DEMARREUR)
67149 RESERVOIR COMPETITION (160 cm3 ss AMORCAGE)
87151 JEUMASS. EMBRAYAGE PTFE/RESSORTS (3 p. cha)
67193 JEU CONVERSION DIFF. 4 PIGNONS CONIQUES (1 JEU)
67194  AXE POUR DIFF. 4 PIGNONS CONIQUES 4x27mm (4p.)

hpi:racing &

87198
87199
87204
87227
87500
87524
93535
94036
94398
100948
100949
100950
100961
101929
102272
102365
102765
102786
104063
104064
104105
104106
104109
104110
105381
105383
105385
105551
105801
105891
105892
105893
105894
105895
105896
105897
105898
A992
B021
B023
B032
BO72
B085
Z150

2235

Z649

Z960

FILTRE A AIR (TAILLE 21+)
JEU MANCHON DE FILTRE A AIR (POUR REF .87198)

JEU ELEMENT MOUSSE FILTRE A AIR (POUR REF.87198)
TRANSMISSION RENFORCEE PIGNON 39D SAVAGE 2 VIT.
RESERVOIR SOUPLE 16x5mm (TYPE PLAT/4p.)

BUTEE CAOUTCHOUG (4p.)

BIELLETTE Mdx70mm (4p.)

VIS TETE RONDE M2x5mm {10p.)

VIS TETE CYLINDRIQUE M3x55mm (6p.)

ENS. CORPS AMORTISSEUR (113-157mm)

ENSEMBLE PIECES AMORTISSEUR

AXE AMORTISSEUR 3.5x90mm (4p.)

ENS. BOUCHON AMORTISSEUR

PACK BATTERIE PLAZMA 7.2V 2000mAh

ENS. BOITE ENGRENAGES/PANNEAU COMPOSITES

ENS AMORTISS SPORT GROS DIAMETRE (MONTES/SAVAGE)
ENSEMBLE PIGNONS SERVO HPI SF-20

ENSEMBLE PIGNONS SERVO HPI SF-10

INTERRUPTEUR RECEPTEUR AVEC PETITE PRISE

BOITIER PILES RECEPTEUR

SERVO HPI SF-10W (ETANCHE/4 Skg-cm 6.0V)

ENSEMBLE BOITIER DE SERVO HPI SF-10W

SERVO HPI SF-20W (ETANCHE/G Bkg-cm 6.0V)

ENSEMBLE BOITIER DE SERVO HPT SF-20W

EMETTEUR HP| TF-40 2.4GHz (3v.)

RECEPTEUR HPI RF-40 (2.4GHz/3ch)

ENS. RADIO HPI TF-40 / RF-40 2.4GHz

ENS. PIGNONS CONIQUES DIFF 29D/3D FRITTES BLINDES
JANTE WARLOCK CHROMEE NOIR (83x56mm/2p.)

RENFORT BRAS SUPERIEUR 4x54x3mm (ORANGE/Zp.)
PLAQUE INFERIEURE PAROI 2 5mm (ORANGE)

RENFORT BRAS INFERIEUR 4x54x3mm (ORANGE/2p.)
MONTANT DIRECTION 12x47mm (ORANGE)

JOINT ECHAPPEMENT PREFORME (NOIR/2p.)

PLAQUE MOTEUR 2 5mm (7075/0RANGE)

CARROSSERIE PEINTE NITRO GT-3 (COULEUR 1)
CARROSSERIE PEINTE NITRO GT-3 (COULEUR 2)

CLOCHE RENFORCEE 17 DENTS (1M)

ROULEMENT A BILLES 5x10xdmm (2p.)

ROULEMENT A BILLES 6x13mm (2p.)

ROULEMENT A BILLES 10x16x5mm (2p.)

BAGUE METAL 5x11xdmm (6p.)

ROULEMENT A BILLES 8x16x5mm (2p.)

ENSEMBLE ANTENNE

RONDELLE M23xBmm (10p.)

CIRCLIPS C 20mm (4p.)

CIRCLIPS C 8mm (4p.)

CIRCLIPS 3mm (10p.)

CIRCLIPS Smm (10p.)

GOUPILLE 2.5x12mm (12p.)

VIS A EPAULEMENT M3x19mm (4p.)

VIS A EPAULEMENT M3x14mm (4p.)

VIS A EPAULEMENT M3x20mm (6p.)

VIS A EPAULEMENT M4x20mm (4p.)

VIS TETE FRAISEE M3x42mm (p.)

VIS TETE CYLINDRIQUE M2 6x8mm (12p.)

VIS TETE CYLINDRIQUE M2.6x12mm (12p.)

VIS TP. TOLE TETE PLATE M2.6x8mm (12p.)

VIS TP COLLERETTE M2.6x12mm (6p.)
VIS TETE RONDE M3x5mm (6p.)

VIS TETE RONDE M3x8mm (10p.)

VIS TOLE TETE RONDE M3x18mm (6p.)
VIS TETE FRAISEE M3xBmm (6p.)

VIS TETE FRAISEE M3x15mm (p.)
VIS TETE FRAISEE M3x18mm (6p.)
VIS TETE CYLINDRIQUE M3x10mm (Gp.
VIS TETE CYLINDRIQUE M3x12mm (6p.
VIS TETE CYLINDRIQUE M3x20mm (Bp.
VIS TP A COLLERETTE M3x10mm (6p.)
VIS TOLE TETE PLATE M3x10mm (10p.)
VIS TOLE TETE PLATE M3x15mm (10p. }
VIS TOLE TETE FRAISEE M3x12mm (
VIS TOLE TETE FRAISEE M3x18mm (
VIS TOLE TETE RONDE Mdx10mm (p.)

VIS TOLE TETE RONDE Mdx10mm (6p.)

VIS TOLE TETE RONDE Mdx15mm (10p.)

VIS TOLE TETE FRAISEE Mdx15mm (10p.)

VIS TOLE TETE FRAISEE Mdx30mm (6p.)

ECROU NYLON M2.5 (4p.)

ECROU NYLON M3 (6p.)

CONTRE-ECROU A COLLERETTE M5x@mm (NOIR/4p.)
ECROU DE BLOCAGE DE BRIDE M5 (NOIR/4p.)
ECROU A COLLERETTE M4 (4p.)

RONDELLE 2.7x6.7%0.5mm (10p.)

RONDELLE 5x10mm (10p.)

RONDELLE 4x6mm (10p.)

VIS SANS TETE M4X4mm (4p.)

VIS SANS TETE Mdx10mm (6p.)

VIS TETE CYLINDRIQUE MdxBmm (6p.)

RONDELLE 10x12x0.2mm (10p.)

RONDELLE 12x18x0.2mm (6p.)

CLE ALLEN 1.5mm

CLE ALLEN 25mm

CLE ALLEN 2.0mm

CLE ALLEN 3.0mm

CLE BIELLETTE PAS INVERSE 4mnv5.5mm




DIN=YUR b

2% &8 mE @B

1463 A5 B v Ty MZ5mm/OVRY w /FA6) 87188 IFIZsly— (@190 XI0I00E

1490 FIZE— b2 Oy 2 BEXE0mMm (A2 AF)L/F4.6) 87199 AU—TJtwh @87198 IFIU—F—H)
1495 T+ FOAS—FABIT T (U1 87204 ILAYREw R #87198 IFSU—F—H)
1504 JO0—-7=4 2—-JL KRS 87227 HD FSVAZwI3vFF39T (HN—J2AE—F)
4452 GT24 4+ 5S22){22 K (160x86mm/2pcs) 87500 IS4 — 16xEmm (75w b5+ F/dpcs)
g122 7+ 2/ (Bmm/10pcs) 87524 WA v IS)—(4pcs)

6123 T EK (8mm/20pcs) 93535 H—2/(w o)L MAx70mm (dpcs)

6154 FAOVA RS v FS5wo (35x150mm/10pes) 94036  FAFY M2x5mm (10pcs)

6163 WHERT— 7 20x100mm (Spcs) 94388 F 4w FRI MIxESmMm (GBpcs)

G581 AU T 18x20x1.7%5 (F5 w5 /2pcs) 100948 Y3awItTsEw b (113-157mm)

G811 0U % Bx9.5x2mm (75 v &/8pos) 100249 r3wi)i—viw

5898 0y % Ex8x1.5mm (Bpcs) 100850 /3 w&isyJ | 3.5x20mm (4pcs)

50474 325 a—7F 300mm 1002961 TrawdfeuwilEy

72130 AFVLAAUwIN—TL—k 101829 Plazma 7.2V 2000maAh /Ty T —

72131 A Uw =)y K (2pcs) 102272 VI w MEPiiy ZANULT AW FEw b
72367 FL—#A U 4x5x20mm (2pcs) 102365 EwFRFPAR—Yavitw MEIDE/Y~—)
73961 Ao g — 2EBmmB S — I T L~/ 102765 HPISF-20 Y—fi¥vrtw

73962 ATy — 2EmmEA—I T L—/F) 102786 HPISF-10 Y=ty

75075 )3 0-UZT 54 (3.5x2mm/ 12pcs) 104063 Ly—I—2 4 wF (lyFU—2X57F)
76914 rSUAZ W ITFPRAAT (M) 104064 La—/{—=ilyFU—r—2

76924 rSYAZ WL 3VF39T (HN—IHD 22E— 1) 104105 HPI SF-10WH—i(D 2+ —5—FI—27/4.Ekg-cmB.0V)
76937  AN—FP4ATT(IM) 104106 HPI SF-10WH—Ko—Atw

85048 TwldS4 vk 104109 HPI SF-20WH—i(D 2 —4—FI—27/6.6kg-cmB.0V)
85050 Tawd)—w/0OvEIYEEy ~ 104110 HPI SF-20WH—Rks—Atwy

85052 BUI—FPRyIR 105381 HPI TF-40 2. 4GHz:EE## (Sch)

85088 AFFUXIISOMM—Ht—IlEy 105383 HPI RF-40 ZHER (2.4GHz/3ch)

85089 JU)—ty MOYIRT 4RI MY ~ 105385 HPI TF-40/RF-40 2 4GHZZZHERE v
85231 I IAN—Y— =Yy~ 105551 I w ML —2@@T 2N w  20T/8T
85234 Aty RIL—NRTARIYNYIWIII—LwY 105801 Da—0Ow a4 —IL 75 vIo0—L(B3XE6MmM/2pcs)
85236 AARwIALEw 105891 Fwl{—F—L7L—2 4&54x3mm (4 L2/ /2pcs)
85237 AHARwIA)N—vEv 105892 JULI~w FOF 7 L— t2.5mm (# L2r3)
85238 HIANRDIIVF—-LEvk 105893 OF7P—L7FL—X 4x54x3mm (FL-2/3/2pes)
g523a O-l—twvhk 105894 AFFULIRA L 12x47mm (A L3
86058 Fw i i—2 Bx8dmm (FS5 v o) 105895 I#JV—2A rHAS v~ (F5wo/2pes)
B8B057 Fw i i—2 Bx78mm (FS5 v 2) 105896 IIwFL—25mm (FO75/4 L3
86058 Fw S i—2s 9x123mm (75 w2 /2pos) 105897 7+ FOGT3 S w IS+ 2/ MiT«—(COLOR 1)
86059  Ri—JL B.8x7.3x3mm (FSw&/dpcs) 105898 7 FOGT3 hS WIS+ MRiT«—(COLOR 2)
86060 IVIUIIUE Aggz HEAVY DUTY 25 wF~IL17T(1IM)

BE8061 EX¥Zh—IL BO21 R—JL~TF U 24 Bx10xdmm (2pcs)

86064 FI2Iv 7k 14x34mm (FSwo/2pes) BO23 R—JL~F U4 Bx13mm (2pcs)

86065 F& A 8x8xddmm (F5 v &/2pcs) BO32 R—IL~FUS 1001 6x5mm  (2pos)
86066  7UENT 14mm ()L/I—/4pcs) BO72 A4)L5x11x4 (Bpcs)

86071 I3y bk 4xB2mm (F5wd/2pes) BOSS H—IL~FUS 8x16x5mm (2pcs)

86073 v 7 4x78mm (Z)L) \—/2pos) Z150 FUFHIATEY

86074 v 7 dxdEmm (3L \—/2pos) Z224 7w p—M3xBmm (10pcs)

86076 Il«/0Ow kv bk 1/4-28x85mm (FZw&/1pc) 2235 CU 4 STW-20 (dpcs)

88077 Idlrw R7x6.5mm (2pcs) Z240 C& U wF Bmm (dpcs)

86079 IIRVY RIL—=ATX7X74mm (2pcs) 2243 ELZZE3 (10pcs)

86081 FPe T~ Bl 2x78mm (FSw ) 2245 ELIZ4E5S (10pcs)

86082 HwIFT3«k 6x]13x20mm (F5w o /2pes) Z260 A k= RrEZ 25x12mm (1 2pos)

86083 AHwFIaqw kaxlemm (FSwa/2pes) Z280 AFwFAIUa—M3x19mm (4pcs)

86084 FES- 744 32T (1M Z282 AFwTAIUa— M3x14mm (4pcs)

BE0B7 IS wFFPHRILI—-D2DIA (V=) Z286 AFwFA I 32— M3x20mm (Bpes)

BE0BB P B v 2 b BxBx45mm (TS5 w J) Z288 AFwTAI 21— MAx20mm (4pcs)

86089 KSA 7Y+ 7k Ex70mm (FS5w2) Z303 F w2 M3xd42mm (Bpcs)

86090 v 7k BxA9mM/ AT FUTSSOM (75 w5 /2pes) Z421 # 4w FRI M2.6xBmm (12pcs)

88092 JL—FALEA RV Z423 Fpw P M2.6x12mm (12pes)

86094 RAOUa—2+ 7k M4Ax2.5x1 2mm (5w 2/6pcs) Z481 T.P. JUA 2 FRIMEEx8mm (12pcs)

86095 AJUa—rv 7k MBEX3x18mm (Bpcs) Z488 TPI5Tx3 M2.6x12mm (Bpcs)

86097 S F44 18-23T (1M) Z515 1 R M3xEmm (Bpos)

86098 P BILFY 29T (1M) Z517 2 B33 M3x8mm (10pcs)

86099 FIH—ADwiiy— 0.7mm (Bpes) 2520 1012 R M3x18mm (Bpcs)

86110 75— Z526 BHSET M3xBmm (Bpos)

88112 A»+—3—x Z528 BT M3x15mm (Bpcs)

BE128 2AE—FAYTFFIAEY Z530 BS52xT M3x18mm (Bpcs)

86130 AUwli—25wFNT Z543 # 4w PRI M3x10mm (Bpcs)

86171  AFAS—H—tw b Bx7.5x3mm Z544 # 4w PRI M3x12mm (GBpcs)

86271 I3 it —Il 34mm (3K Z547 F w2 M3x20mm (Epcs)

86322 AHwFIa4qREx19x21mm ZE61 ISV wEF2 I M3x10mm (Bpcs)
86356 JL—+UVir—itwh Z567 T.PIA 2 E=2IM3x10mm (10pes)

86368 ISwFHRILY—ty MYA—JHDEAE— AR/ TS v D) Z569 T.PIUA 2/ B ZM3x15mm (10pcs)

86369 OTFwFINT (UAR—IJ HD 2AE—F) Z578 TPHZIM3x12mm (10pcs)

BE6551 LawHAF U T 18X80X1.8mm 14.5% (E2/%2 134gF/mm) 2581 T.PHSRIM3x18mm (10pcs)

86803 IaA Y hRA RxBx74mm (2pcs) Z613 JA 7 BRI MAx10mm (Spcs)

86804  FUEINT 17mm(/)L)\—/dpcs) ZB32 T.PINA 2/ B3 Mdx10mm (6pcs)

BEBBE7 AFIWTIT—A Z534 T.PIA 2 B 2IM4x 1 5mim (10pes)

87027 Sl/—F+w10x11mm (FSw o) ZE644 HS&5 w41 Smm (10pcs)

87042 AU F49x8x7mm/ v 4 —4.3x10x1.0mmEy ~ ZE48 BS5 T IMAx30mm (Bpcs)

87043 S)\—Fvwl/FPHv IAH (2pos) ZBE1 Ow&+w ~M2.6 (dpos)

87082 RI7S5—Y34/k 15x25x40mm (TS w4 ZBE3 Ow&%+w kM3 (Bpes)

87054 IFV—2 b+ ITR—)LEATUT 49x76x0.7mm (2pcs) ZB30 IS0 watw k MSx8mm (7S5 v 2/4pcs)
87085 J7AIN—TJL—FF AT 12x35x2.5mm (v ) Z682 JSvi0wi e ME (F5 v 2/4pcs)
87114 Fvtwhk (B¥—1=wh) ZE84 ISV OvFy M4 (dpes)

87116 AF—F—Uv Tk (QUYIRH/ES—IZV N Z585 Dwisrp— 2.7%6.7x0.5mm (10pcs)

87117  Iw&7L—ka=w b (F« FOASF—BBU—ZARUFFORCE21, 25M/0—AF—F) 2694 T p—MEx10x0.5mm (10pcs)

87118  #Fvtwh yoI—r1Zy MO—FAS—1H) ZB95 7w —A4AxEx0.23mm (10pcs)

87119 4&—RAtw bk (I\wIT7L—r1lzw MO—-RRF—HN Z721 4 EXxIMAxdmm (dpos)

87130 HPIO— rAF—5— 2UAT L (- bOAS—FLU—XIT T UL A1) Z725 A ERIMAx] Ormm (Bpos)

87133 HF—2Atvk(ESY—1=whk) Z792 F 4w TR MAxSmm (Bpcs)

87134 ZAAwFH—F(ES—21=v ) prad= 1= =] [y 10x12x0.2mm (10pcs)

87135 INwFU—H/{— (BE¥—1=wv M) Z897 I 12x18x0.2mm (Epcs)

87136 E—¥—. RAvF. EZFBEw (EH-OAZwh) Z901 FALF1.Emm

87137 HPIO—rRAF—F—2YATL (AF—F—1Zw k) Z903 AL F25mm

87148 =2 F22—TIF0 (160cc/FIa—om) 2904 TR /F2.0mm

871851 FOOVISwFUa—A TN TEYy ~ (B3 Z905 7L YF 3.0mm

87193 4~WLF 2 V=Y avEyk(1Ey b Z980 F—=210w 2L F 4mmd5.5mm

87194  A~ALT IR v Rx27mm (dpos)

65 SAVAGER](.




Option Parts List Liste des piéces optionnelles
Tuningteileliste @ #7232V )\—YUZX b

3115 WHITE 14mm Hex 3150 WHITE 17mm Hex
3116 BLACK 3150 BLACK
3117 SHINY CHROME 3153 YELLOW
3119 MATTE CHROME
DISH WHEEL
3161 BLACK CHROME il A ;

6 SPOKE WHEEL (83x50mm)
SAVAGE IANTE S RATONS m:s&m

6 Zi—2m1—) (B3x56mm)

JANTE V. @kﬁmm,]
T w2a-—IlL (83x56mm)

SAVAGE JANTE 8 RAYONS
8 AM—2 mr—Il (B3x56mm)

/

3185 WHITE 17mm Hex 3190 WHITE 17mm Hex 3250 WHITE 17mm Hex

3186 BLACK 3191 BLACK 3251 BLACK

3187 CHROME 3192 CHROME 3252 CHROME

3188 MATTE CHROME 3193 MATTE CHROME

TREMOR WHEEL (115x70mm 7inch

SP!EHONS]’H?M{Eﬂmmj MAG-8 WHEEL WARIL OCK WHEEL IMFE_GE,IIYFSXMTM;
SPIKE MONSTER FELGE (83x56mm) MAG-8 FEL ‘my WARLOCK FELGE JANTE TREMOR TSXTM;’ﬂouces)
JANTE SPIKE MONSTER (83x56mm) JANTE MAG-8 JANTE WARLOCK FU—3—-r—)l{1156x70mm 7inch)
ABATEYAS—A—Il (B3xEEMM) FHEM—)L(B3xE8mm) Yt —0w 2k+—Jb (83xE6mm)

7

2pcs
3255 WHITE 17mm Hex 4464 4465
3256 BLACK GT TIRES S COMPOUND (160x86mim) TERRA PIN TIRES S-COMPOUND (170x85mm)
3257 CHROME GTREIFEN 60xB6mm) TERRA PIN REIFEN S-MISCHUNG )
PNEU GT COMPOSE S ) PNEUS TERRA PIN GOMME S (1
BLAST WHEEL (115x70mm Ti GT%.¥ S22tV K (160x86mm) TERRA PIN#.-r ¥ Sa/{m K (170x85mm)
BLASTFELG.TE 1;?;?&1'!1} Tinch ;
JANTE BLAS Omm 7pouces,
FI5RS—A—1b{1 15x70mm 7inch) e T L )
CHROME

JANTE
UV I AmA—I (83xEEMM)

‘o
2pcs
4852 4874 4892 4667
DRTBONZTNIESOOHPOUND‘EMW} DRTCMWSTWEBC{HPO{MEMMJ AGGRESSORS TIRE § COMPOUND (139x7: INNER FOAM 30x80x255mm
DIRT BONZ REIFEN WEICHE !1‘ DIRT CLAWS REIFEN B 145x84mm| AGRESSORS REIFEN WEICH 7. REIFENEINLAGE 30x80x255mm
PNEUS TERRE BONZ GOMME S (1. SAVAGE PNEUS DIRT CLAWS GOMME g PNEU AGGRESSORS GOMME S (139x74mm, MOUSSE INTERIEURE 30x80x255 mm E)
ﬁ;nl-:gzgirv SaviNovE F—hroOoFsFBaNDE (14 mm Ty —5+ 525 F(139x74mm) « 2F—AM Y 30xB0X255mm /\—F
mim,
/4 / d 7

{hpi-racing) 6




mm)
ISAFAS1¥ {'I 78x87mm)

GT REIFEN WEICHE MISCHUNG AUF GT5
FELGEN (CHROM)
PNEU GT GOMME S MONTE SUR JANTE
GT5 CHROME

RUYF v GTIA¥ SAVINDVE
(GTEMA—Il Z0—L4)

2pcs
4882 4708 4709
GOLM]’H E ?M?mj MOUNTED GT TIRE S COMPOUND ON MOUNTED GT2 TIRE S COMPOUND MOUNTED SUPER MUDDERS TIRE 165x88mm
i GT5 WHEEL CHROME ON WARLOCK WHEEL CHROME on RINGZ WHEEL SHINY CHROME

FELGEN

PNEU GT2 GOMME S MONTE SUR JANTE
WARLOCK CHROME

EME CT2yr¥ SOV E
(Dt —0OwZhA— 20—54)

GTZREFENE TYP) AUF WARLOCK

SUPER MUDDERS REIFEN
165x88mm/RINGZ FEL GEN CHROM
PNEU MONTE SUPER MUDDERS 165x88mm
SUR JANTE CHROME BRIL. RINGZ

EMEA—I\—v5¥—A 51 P16ExBBmm
(U T2 o p = A=) ZO—L)

4727
MOUNTED GOLIATH TIRE 178x97mm
on BLAST WHEEL CHROME

GOLIATH REIFEN 178x9Tmm/BLAST
FELGE (CHROM) SAV

PNEU GOLIATH 178x97mm sur JANTE
BLAST CHROME

ASATASAF
TSAMRA—IL I O—LERE

MOUNTED GOLIATH TIRE 178x97mm
on TREMOR WHEEL CHROME

GOLIATH REIFEN 178x97mm/TREMORE
FELGE (CHROM) SAV

PNEU GOLIATH 178x97mm sur JANTE
TREMOR CHROME

ISAFAIAY
PU—T—A—L I 0—LERE

MOUNTED PHALTLINE TIRE 140x70mm
on BLAST WHEEL CHROME

PHALTLINE REIFEN 140x70mm/BLAST
FELGE (CHROM) SAV

PNEU PHLATLINE 140x70mm sur JANTE
BLAST CHROME

F2INILIF1T
TIAMRA—ILTO—LERE

MOUNTED PHALTLINE TIRE 140x70mm
on TREMOR WHEEL CHROME

PHALTLINE REIFEN 140x70mm/TREMORE
FELGE (CHR) SAV

PNEU PHLATLINE 140x97mm sur JANTE
TREMOR CHR.

F2ITAVI1T
PU—F—iA—L I O—LERE

o > 7 -
/' / /' /'
! mey
=F olin,
=) ” [ Q!
100413 102534 73818 73915 BLUE
SAVAGE XL CHASSIS CONVERSION SET SAVAGE FLUX CONVERSION KIT TVP CHASSIS GRAPHITE 73916 GOLD
SAVAGE XL CHASSIS CONVERSION SET SAVAGE FLUX UMBAU KIT KOHLEFASER 3mm 73918 PURPLE
ENS. CONVERSION CHASSIS SAVAGE XL KIT CONVERSION SAVAGE FLUX CHASSIS TVP GRAPHITE 3mm
YR—IOV Iy p—vaVI—JavEyk H#R—IFLUXaVI—TF 3oty b #5774 FTVP 29— 3mm MAIN CHASSIS 2.5mm
CHASSIS 2.5mm
CHASSIS PRINCIPAL 2.5mm
AL De—2 25mm
& / Vi -4
e
—
e
——
edee
i..'
2pcs
73935 PURPLE/BLACK 87245 85066 93585
73938 SILVER/BLUE SAVAGE SUSPENSION CONVERSION SET ADJUSTABLE UPPER ARM SET nmmsmmmﬂg
SAVAGE AUFHAENGUNGS-UMBAU SET JEU DE BRAS SUPERIEURS REGLABLES TITAN SPURSTANGEN M4x70mm
gﬂ&ﬂgwﬂ% CHASSIS JI;UCONVE!SFON SUSPENSION SAVAGE gysmmmm SATZ Bﬂmmrw g
T t L7 iy s o - [ 7 ™ "
g rwmnfconf e - YR—TYRARY Y3 VAV~ T3 Ve b TeRS TNTF 9l —F— Ly b FEVE—Iu I omm (/\—Z)L)
FU—LTVPHAZ LY v—Y
4 7 p 7
67 SAVAGER ]G




‘:?0\‘,'*

102699 1502 MEDIUM R3 15201
TSINK ENGINE MOUNT mmmmmmwmsw 1503 MEDIUM COLD R4 NITRO STAR K4.6 ENGINE WITH PULLSTART
HD MOTORHAL TERUNG MIT HD MOTORPLATTEKUEHLRIPPEN 1 NITRO STAR K4.6 MIT SEILZUGSTARTER
SUPPORTMOTEUR REFROID. RENFORCE PLAQUE MOTEUR REFROIDISSANTE HD 1 GLOWPLUG MOTEUR MITRO STAR K4.6 AVEC LANCEUR
HDEe—bovo ToIuzavh (B0B1S/HT—TIN) HO E—by 2SI YT~ M0mm (70755/4L—) GLUEHKERZE +4 FOAS—KABI VI (UL LA
BOUGIE MOYENNE
J0—T75Y SF«Fh

/
/' o
ER P
15250 85068
NITRO STAR K5.9 ENGINE WITH PULLSTART SAFETY ENGINE STOP SYSTEM
NITRO STAR K5.9 MOTOR SICHERHEITS MOTOR-STOPP SYSTEM
MOTEUR NITRO STAR K5.9 AVEC LANCEI SYSTEME ARRET DE SECURITE DU MOTEUR
F4 FORS—KE.BT YTV (U1 ILAT) E=IF—TVIVALwTVATL
CCORDE NERVURE
U7 vz Fa-YFEIIo—
/
(T c— (7
73070 102538 102530 86142
ARM BRACE SET SWAY BAR SET (FRONT/REAR, ALUMINUM WHEEL HEX HUB SET 24mm ALUMINUM HEX WHEFL HUB (14mm/CLAMP
(WOVEN GRAPHITE/UPPERX2/L OWERX4) STABILISATOR SE(T ) ALUMINIUM RADMITNEHMER SET 24mm ALU SECHSKANT-MITNEHMER me KLEMM
QUERLENKERVERSTREBUNG JEU BARRE STABILISATRICE (AVANTIARRIERE) ENSEMBLE MOYEU DE ROUE HEX. ALU 24mm HEXAGONAUX MOYEU ALU. (14mm/TYPE P
(KOHLEFASER/UNTENX2/0BENX4) IS~ h (E/H) FPLERS—NFRNT £ - 24mm FLEFMNT (14mm/ 25T 8+ FIT—T
JEU ENTRET. BRAS
TISSE/SUP.X2/INF.X4)

®
=

100415

SUPER HEAVY DUTY ANTRIEBS/ACHSEN
ENS. ARBRE DE TRANSMISSIONESSIEU SUPER
A—=I\—HDESA TV ¥TMNFIRNEY b

SUPER HEAVY DUTY DRIVE SHAFT/AXLE SET

Sl
AE—Fa—Fs—Fwdf—> (V1)

17mm HEX HUB SET
GENMITNEHMER SET 17mm
DE CONVERSION GONAUX 17mm

JEU
17mmzt@/\Fa—Ia vk

87230
17mm HEX HUB CONVERSION SET W/UV JOINT
FEL GENMITNEHMER SET 17mm MIT KARDANS
JEUDE CONVERSION HEXAGONAUX 17mm AV.JOINT UV
17mmzTRN T =Ty b (Y312 b)

Ihpi:racing]

68




AT a4 Y M7 RN T T a0 v M)

C W
87234 87239 86156 86269 8X8Tmm Center Front
UNIVERSAL JOINT FOR 17mm UNIVERSAL mrnimg;m& HEAVY-DUTY SUSPENSION SHAFT 4X62MM 86270 8X93mm Center Rear
HEX HUB CONVERSION SET KARDANS mﬁm%!gggﬂ VA HEAVY-DUTY ACHSSTIFTE 4X62MM
KARDAN FUER 17mm JOINT UNIVERSEL (P, BRAS DE SUSPENSION RENFORCES 4X62MM UNIVERSAL DOGBONE
FEL GENMITNEHMER SAVAGE A=Yk 9x162mm (157 AE—Fa—Fs—H A2 9Tk 4x62mm KNOCHEN
CARDAN UNIV. POUR JEUX DE CONV. e

7
(2pes 2
S
% .
86276 6x13x20mm 86278 A712 6743 1.2mm 25 COILS (RED)
86277 8x14x19mm mwomggm;«mm ﬂﬁwuu THREADED Asré'qms._fr 1r;4-m.-m,\ gfs :me ;‘}%S{GEEN}
HEAVY-DUTY CUP JOINT 8X14X1901¢ ARBRE DE DIFF. RENF. T4x34mm (A JEU AMORTISS. ALU. FILETES {1%162mmj ! 6746 1.4mm xcmsm%utg
mﬂE Jml. XTI AE=Fa—Fs—F 747+ 14x34mm FNEZALTy Foay &y b (104-162mm) SHOCK SPRING 144117
.«\”Egn_! ;f_,-‘ "E_f"_,,"“ E',;rﬂ Sasfvh DAEMPFERFEDER 14.4x117

RESSORT AM. 14.4x117
2ayPATUYY 14.4x117

For AT12
v / / 8
g ® & & 4
A 1
o O |5
o0 ° 2
A720 86549 1.5mm 12.5 COILS (BLUE 71gF/mm) B045 102692
BIG BORE ALUMINUM SHOCK SET (ASSEMBLED) 86550 1.5mm 10.5 COILS (SILVER 89gF/mm) STEERING UPGRADE SET MACHINED BULLETPROOF DNFF BEVEL GEAR 29T/9T SET
BIG BORE ALUMINIUM DAEMPFER 86553 1.8mm 12.5 COILS (WHITE 159gF/mim) (6X10X3Mm Ball Bearing) B KEGELRAEDER 297/97
ENS. AMORT, ALUMINIUM GROS (] 86554 1.8mm 11.5 COILS (YELLOW 177gFimm) STEUERUNGS UPGRADE SET ENS. PIGNONS CONIQUES DIFF 29090 USINES BLINDES
Ew P PLEY vy B ITE) SHOCK SPRING 18x80 (6X10X3Mm Kugellager) Iy R F 27~ FrEy b 29T/9T
DAEMPFERFEDER 18x80 JEU DIR. AMELIOREE
RESSORT AM. 18x80 (Gx70x3mm ROULEMENT BILLE)
¥3uIAIUT 18XE0 AFFUDIPwIIL—Fwh
(EX10x3mm W—ILR_FUT)
For A720
7 / 7 /48
// b / £ / //
® = w» |
' @ o -
102246 A988 13T A992 17T 77103131 77107 17T 86806 47T
MACHINED SUPER HEAVY DUTY BEVEL GEAR 43T/3T SET A989 14T A993 18T 77104 14T 77108 18T 86807 491
g&fﬁnmxmﬂm snn%:}zmm A990 15T  A994 19T 77105157 77109 19T 86808 527
A——AE=Fa—F =L PRy b 43T/13T bl s 1Ei0 1 STEEL SPUR GEAR SET
HEAVY-DUTY CLUTCH BELL (1 RACING CLUTCH BELL HAUPTZAHNRAD
FEAW-MHYWPLWGSGL‘OQ(E (1M) RENN-KUPPLUNGSGL ?E JEU COURONNE A
CLOCHE RENFORCEE (1M| aoafn'ﬂmmmsfcogﬂ (1M) AF—NAN—E TRy~
HEAVY DUTY 23w~ (1M) L= F0 59 FAULTM)
7 ’ Y /4
69 SAVAGEX16




LIGHT WEIGHT DRIVE GEAR (1
LEICHTES

1
ENTRAINEMENT LEi
S b MRS TER (IM)

(1M)

TRANSMISSION 3 P. SAVAGE X
SAVAGE X 8RE—FMSYASwyavevh

?ﬂr=F7-f7¥1=' 18- EST (1M}

HD ]-747451’ IB-EBT(IM]

/ o
gg; 3T 86136 102514
27 ALUMINUM DRIVE GEAR 18-23TOOTH (1M) HD DRIVE GEAR 18-23 TDO
3 SPEED TRANSMISSION FOR SAVAGE X
3 GANG GETRIEBE SAVAGE X ALLUNI.M GEI'RJEBE!MMD IHJH ﬂﬂﬂﬁ!&] HD GETRIEBEZAHNRAD

FPWEFPIvAZTNF 9I'—F—5L (1=

HDN\—EY—ifl—t—/t—ZTU v
21x12x1.8mm 4.58

7 / /
// & g //
8~
- ©
-k
o
d -~
& c o
- ] o
o L=
B i,
87196 87150 86251 86254
ALUMINUM CI'_UTCHSP\"(H:_ PECE DUAL DEKBRAKESH‘STAMESS STEEL) ALUMINUM UPRIGHT SET AND ALUMINUM C HUB
ALUMINIUM KUPPL DUAL SCHEIBENB IS SET (ST AlU ALUMINIUM
.EUIASSELOTTESEHBRAYAGEA[U 3P JEU DE FREIN A DOUBLE JEUDE MONTANTS ALU. UCHE ET. ETRIERS C-HUB ALUMINIUM
PN=ESSwFua—ty b (BE-Z&1T) FaAFNTF«A2T—FEvk (AFVLA) FLEFwoltyk (I=T/ERINT) FLE CINT (1=
7 / /
/ /' ¥

[ |

| & W

\ \ ¢

\ -
. 3
~ui :
86256 86257 102522 87032 (3ch)
ALUMINUM LOWER SUSPENSION ARM ALUMINUM ADJUSTABLE UPPER ARM HEAVY DUTY SERVO SAVER SPRING 87039 WITH MIXER (2ch)
m glpﬂl% i (PURPLE) 21x12x1.9mm 4.5COILS
PEOO—YRF~L0—T) MiOLETA PhlRE) T EURALY Sietont o EDER RUECKWAERISMODUL
EINSTELL BARE OBERE ALU QUERLENKER RESSORT SAUVE-SERVO RENFORCE APl S AE ok
(LiLA) 21x12%x1.9mm 4.5 SP.

HPI SF-32TT Fy#ILy—R
(I B2/ 24kg-cm B.0V)

7%
72063 102490
HUMP BATTERY PACK FOR RECEVER CONE WASHER 3.0MM/4-40 HAHWLE) HPI SF-32TT DIGITAL SERVO
HUMP PACK EMPFAENGERAKKU BV 1200MatNi-M| SENKKOPFUNTERLAGSCHEIBEN 3. LA (HIGHTORQUE/24KG-CM 6.0V)
BATTERIE D'ACCU. A 1. CONE RONDELLE 3.0MM/4-40 TETE FRAISEE HPI SE-32TT DIGITAL SERVO
LED Ry FU—o 2P r—5— L=t/ (8/6V 1200mAN/ =w il k) =T —3.0mm/4-40 =T (HIGHTORQUE24KG-CM 6.0V)
SERVO NUM HP! SF-32TT
(FORT COUPLE/24KG-CM 6.0V)

70




ADJUSTABLE STABILITY CONTROL SYSTEM

EINSTELI BARE L ENKHILFE
SYSTEME CONT. DE STABILITE REGL.
FUZRPYARLAT L D-BOX

85245
WHEELIE BAR SET FOR SAVAGE
WHEELIE BAR
JEU DE BARRE
YrR—JoqU——vh

74104 230V/UK 3Pin
74105 120V

GLOW PLUG STARTER
AC CHARGER

F39T-A8—tvh (ACFy—Jr—fiE)

74108 with AC Charger (120V)
74109 with AC CharyerFBWMJan )
74110

PRO GLOW PLUG IGMITER WITH AC CHARGER
PRO GLUEHKERZENSTECKER MIT LADER
CHAUFFE BOUGIE PRO AVEC CHARGELUR CA
F0759 T—A5— (ACF v—J y—{1E)

_4

7167

T TON—JUF T+

7176

NITRO GT-1 TRUCK BODY
NITRO GT-1 TRUCK KAROSSERIE
CARROSSERIE NITRO GT-1 TRUCK
FAHOGT1 FS5w2 RF1—

7177

CHEVROLET® EL CAMINO SS™ BODY
CHEVROLET® EL CAMINO §5™ KAROSSERIE
CARR. CHEVROLET® EL CAMINO SS™
YML—B TIWHS/ S8™ Fa—

7178
2002 DODGE RAM TRUCK BODY
TRUCK

2002 ¥wISh by IRT1—

7179
1973 FORD BRONCO BODY
1973 FORD BRONCO SSERIE

1973 71—R70>3 MF1—

7181
1970 PLYMOUTH® HEMI® CUDA BODY
1970 PLYMOUTH® HEMI® CUDA KAROSSERIE

CARROSSERIE 1970 PLYMOUTH® HEMI® CUDA
1970 FULZAR ASERT—F RF1—

7182

JEEP® WRANGLER® RUBICON BODY
JEEPE WRANGLER® RUBICON KAROSSERIE
CARROSSERIE JEEP® RUBICON

WRANGLER®
I—TR SHIS—8 LIV RF1—

7184

1969 DODGE CHARGER BODY

1969 CHARGER

CARROS. 1969 DODGE CHARGER

SERIE
1968 #u ¥ Fy—y— MF1—

7186 7188 7196 101939 (US/EU)

BOUNTY HUNTER™ 4x4 BODY FORD F-100 BODY FORD F-150 TRUCK BODY AA ALKALINE BATTERIES
HUNTER™ 4x4 KAROSSERIE FORD F-100 KAROSSERIE FORD F-150 TRUCK KAROSSERIE AA TROCKENBATTERIEN

CARROSSERIE HUNTER™ 4x4 CARROSSERIE FORD F-100 FORD F-150 PILES ALCALINES AA

I FL—I\IF— dxd RF 4 — T —FF-100R 54— F1—FF-160hF woMF1— FiL U =t

7




72




73

SAVAGER](.




iz (D
T

HPI Europe HPI Japan HPI China
19 William Nadin Way, 755-1 Aritama Kita-machi, 311# Xiangshi Road,
Swadlincote, Derbyshire, Pﬁzas‘d-ku Hamamatsu-shi, Keihan Industrial Park Phase If Standards Plant 6th,
DET10BB, UK Shizuoks 431-3121 JAPAN Kunshan, JiangSu, China 215312
(888) 3494474 Customer Senvice  +44 1283 229400 053-432-6161 (+86) 512-50320780




RADIO SYSTEM

RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 SPECIAL EDITION 2012 (@) (® @ @ | Vol.1 101867

@ Instruction Manual
@ Bauanleitung
@ Manuel de montage
RRTRE
' N\
< Big Block



CERRS

‘ SINCE 2002 ‘
¥, ¢&®

Your Savage X 4.6 Special Edition not only comes with all the very best mix of standard and optional parts

available for the Savage Line up.

The Savage X 4.6 Dodge Charger Special Edition has been limited to 2200 chassis WORLDWIDE!

Each chassis is individually numbered with Special Edition plates.

This Savage release also celebrates the 10 Year anniversary of the very first Savage, the Savage 21 and every
Savage since 2002! The multi-award winning Savage is legendary as the monster truck that broke new ground

in durability, Big Block power, innovative design, and unrivalled performance.

lhr Savage X 4.6 Special Edition ist nicht nur mit der besten Mischung aus Standard- und Tuningteilen ausgestattet,

die man fiir einen Savage bekommen kann.

Der Savage X 4.6 Dodge Charger Special Edition ist limitiert auf 2200 Chassis WELTWEIT!
Jedes Chassis ist individuell nummeriert mit einer Special Edition Markierung.

Mit dieser Savage-Version wird auBerdem das 10-jdhrige Jubildum der Savages, beginnend mit dem Savage 21 in
2002, gefeiert! Der mehrfach ausgezeichnete Savage ist legendar als Monster Truck, der neue MaRBstéabe in Sachen

Haltbarkeit, Big Block Power, innovativem Design und unerreichter Leistung gesetzt hat.

Votre édition spéciale du Savage X4.6 est livrée avec un mélange de toutes les meilleures piéces et options

disponibles dans la gamme du Savage.

L’édition spéciale du Savage X 4.6 Dodge Charger est limitée a 2 200 chassis dans le monde entier !

Chaque chassis est numéroté avec une plaque édition spéciale.

L’édition spéciale de ce Savage célebre le 10e anniversaire du premier Savage, le Savage 21 et tous les Savage
depuis 2002 ! Ce modéle légendaire a raflé de nombreux prix. Il est devenu le pionnier dans la catégorie Monster

Truck grace a sa durabilité, sa puissance, son design innovant et ses performances inégalées.

Savage X 4.6 ANV v )L ITF 4 aVFOR—I I U—-IE FRaDF T a v\ —Yh B ULIEERTY,
WA, EwvoIOvoINT—, FFHNTHA Y, ERNLEINT #—Y 7V ATHLDEESE UGHNIEEY XY — S v D
Savage¥ U —XlFSavage 21 DFEFE2002FEH 5D 10FEMNRBLF Uiz, SE. HHR220058REMDSavage X 4.65 v

Fr—Iv—ARY )V IT 4 avIC@FIU7IVFVIN—=TL—DIRBLET,

The Savage 21 was the first off-road Monster Truck from HPI and arrived on the RC market to high acclaim.
Der Savage 21 war der erste Off-Road Monster Truck von HPI and wurde auf dem RC-Markt freudig begrii3t.
Le Savage 21 a été le premier Monster Truck tout-terrain de HPI Racing. Depuis sa sortie sur le marché, il n’a cessé d’étre reconnu.

RACER Magazine

Xtreme

HPIFIDEVRAY— S woSavage 21[FRCY—7 v MIELEBESINE U,

- “94%” “Raises the standard in the stability and handling Department”
- “HPI have hit the spot”

- "HPI has crafted a first class Monster Truck that tackles every task at hand”
- "Preposterous amount of suspension allow the truck to handle like a race car on even the most lunar type terrain"

Radio Control Car Action - "Drops from 6-foot gaps didn’t faze the Savage!”

R/C Car

- "It has redefined my standards and set a new benchmark for what | feel makes a truly great monster truck”

- "Its drivetrain is about as bulletproof as they come”
- "The suspension is very likely the best in its class”

e
VAN

i dos EEATEE Test-Modell
des Juhres

uuuuuuu

fir das EEAFEE -Test-Modell
des Jahres.

Sparte: Monster Sparte: Monster-Trucks % %

__HPI Savage SS K 4.6 HPI Savage X § 5

von LRP electronic von HPH-Europe E i
s H g EDITORS
éiiiit Eiiit

10 BEST




A HISTORY OF SUCCESS

mmmm Emmw-
in the beginning... I
Am Anfang... 2002
au commencement...
DIC...
SAVACES2 oM
Siit : ey
2005
mmmm mmm .
SAVAGE I iTio
gitt | ey
| to be continued...
2012 Wird fortgesetzt...
étre continué...
K.

MOST POPULAR BIG BLOCK MONSTER TRUCK iN THE WORLD
Since the release of the ground-breaking Savage 21 in 2002, the Savage
has been the most popuiar monster truck around the worid. With each
successive version, the Savage has been developed to stay at the top -
with more speed, more durability, more power, more action and more fun.
And the story will continue - the Savage keeps moving forward! Check out
the latest versions of the Savage online at www.hpiracing.com.

LE MONSTER TRUCK LE PLUS POPULAIRE DU MONDE.

Depuis /a sortie du pionnier des monster truck en 2002, le Savage est
devenu le plus populaire dans le monde. Avec ses différentes versions
successives, le Savage est resté au top gréce a sa puissance, sa
durabiiité, ses performances et pour son fun. L’histoire continue, le
Savage ne cesse d’évoluer ! Découvrez les derniéres versions du
Savage sur le site internet : www.hpiracing.com

DER BELIEBTESTE BIG BLOCK MONSTERTRUCK DER WELT

Seit der Einfiihrung des bahnbrechenden Savage 21 im Jahr 2002 ist der
Savage der beliebteste Monster Truck weltweit. Mit jeder Entwickiungsstufe
wurde der Savage weiter verbessert um an der Spitze zu bleiben, mit
héheren Geschwindigkeiten, einer noch héheren Stabilitét, besserer
Beschieunigung und noch mehr Spa3! Schauen Sie doch online nach der
neuesten Savage Version - www.hpiracing.com.

#HRTRLRELS—HEYIIOVIEVRE— M5V T

20024 Savage 21DEHWG T E1—hH 5SavagelIZEHRELS—HEY
AB—=FZyoEls) by TAE— R A NNT— 7723 BLEEBR
LEITGELEFIT IND SR FTHEL TWEE T, &F1/\—T 3> DSavageld
www.hpiracing.comCTF Ty LTLEELY,




Savage X 4.6 Special Edition Installed Parts
Savage X 4.6 Special Edition Montierte Teile
Savage X 4.6 Special Edition Piéces Installées
Savage X 4.8AXRY¥IVIT « ¥ a BN —Y

Bonus Accessories  Bonus Ausstattung Accessoires Supplémentaires FRA7 O U—

To help get your new Savage X 4.6 Special Edition up and running as quickly as possible, we have included almost everthing you will need.
Just add some HPI Power Fuel and you're ready to start driving.

Included and pre-installed on the Savage X 4.6 Special Edition are some of the strongest and most popular upgrades available for the Savage
line-up. Making the Special Edition the ultimate Savage RTR package.

Damit Sie Ihren neuen Savage X 4.6 Special Edition so schnell wie méglich starten kénnen, haben wir fast alle benétigten Teile mit beigelegt.
Nur etwas HPI Power Fuel und es kann los gehen.

Im Savage X 4.6 Special Edition sind einige der besten und beliebtesten Tuningteile der Savage-Linie enthalten und bereits verbaut. Somit
wird die Special Edition zum ultimativen Savage RTR Paket.

Pour vous aider a démarrer rapidement votre nouveau Savage X 4.6 Edition Spécial, nous avons inclus presque tout ce dont vous avez besoin.
Il vous suffit de remplir le réservoir d’essence et vous étes prét a conduire.

Les accessoires installés et inclus dans le Savage X 4.6 Edition Spécial sont les plus populaires et les plus robustes actuellement disponibles
dans la gamme. L’édition spéciale de ce Savage devient ainsi I’ensemble ultime !

Savage X 4.6 ARV v )V IT « ¥ a VICIEFETICHREEBODEFHINTVE T, HPUND—Ja—IILZEEHUCRSAEYIZRY— M UE L& Do
Savage X 4.6 ARV v VI T« Y aVICFRE 1S —EEMEET v I L— RIN—YhEH

77107 77127
Heavy Duty Racing 17-tooth Heavy Duty 47-tooth Spur Gear
Clutch Bell Heavy Duty Hauptzahnrad mit
Heavy Duty Renn-Kupplungs- | 47 Zaehne 101996
glocke mit 17 Zaehne Couronne renforcée 47 dents SB-5 High Torque Metal Geared
Cloche d'embrayage course NE=F21—=F 4 =2\=FV 47T Steering Servo
renforcée 17 dents 850_68 SB-5 Servo, hohes Drehmoment
V=Y YISy FAIL 7T Engine Safety Stop System und mit Metallgetriebe
Sicherheits Motor-Stopp System Servo SB-5 (pignon métal)
Systeme arrét de securité du SB-EH—R(XTILET)
moteur
C—IFA—IVIVARYTVRF L
85066 A720
Adjustable Aluminium Big Bore Shock Set
Upper Arm Set Big Bore Aluminium Ddmpfer Set
Einstellbarer obere Ens. amort. aluminium gros
Querlenker diamétre
Jeu de bras supérieurs EvIRPFPIEVav oty b
ré glables

TIvRIIIWT v IN=TF—L
Ty b

86138
Polished Aluminium Tuned Pipe
Aluminium Tuning Reso-Rohr
(poliert)

Pot accordé aluminium (poli)
PIEF1-YRITS5— (KUv¥a)

100415

Super Heavy Duty Driveshaft and Axle Set
Super Heavy Duty Antrieb und Achsen Set
Ens. arbre de transmission/essieu super
renforcé

Z—/\—HD RSAI¥ v I NP U RIEY b




Overview Vue d’ensemble

Ubersicht

HmiE

Components

Composants

Komponenten v~ AE

Radio control car
Ferngesteuertes Modellauto
Voiture radio-commandée

RCH—#4K

105381

HPI TF-40 2.4GHz TRANSMITTER (3ch)
HPI TF-40 2.4GHz SENDER (3CH)
EMETTEUR HPI TF-40 2.4GHz (3v.)
HPI TF-40 2.4GHz%{5# (3ch)

Z150
Antenna pipe
Antennenrohr
Tige d’antenne
o FPIFFINAT
Spare parts bag
Ersatzteile
Sachet de piéces détachées
ART ) —Y L5
Included Items Enthaltenes Werkzeug Eléments inclus v RCA>TWSIE
@ e x4
@ o] 101939 (US/EU) @ @ 74115
AA Alkaline Batteries (4pcs.) Fuel Bottle
:’ ©| AA Trockenbatterien (4 St.) Z950 Kraftstoffflasche
Piles alcalines AA (4 p.) Cross Wrench Bouteille de carburant
@ S| Fhusg=mE 4% Kreuzschliissel ST )RS
Clé en croix
=-y0RLVF
101629
OVERNIGHT CHARGER FOR 4.8-8.4V BATTERY
UEBERNACHT LADEGER. FUER 4.8-8.4V AKKUS
CHARGEUR [.ELVT BATTERIE 4.8-8.4V 87546
HPI 4.8-8.4V/\wv > —FE:R Glow Plug Wrench Allen Wrench
Gliihkerzenschliissel Inbusschliissel
Clé a bougies Clé Allen
IB-7ZIVYF 2901 1.5mm  7~AUVF
i § @ 2904 2.0mm
101929 '
Z960 2903 2.5mm
PLAZMA 7.2V 2000mAh NI-MH BATTERY PACK -
PLAZMA 7.2V 2000mAh NiMh AKKUPACK Turnbuckle Wrench 4mm / 5.5mm @
Spurstangenschliissel 4mm / 5.5mm
PACK BATTERIE PLAZMA 7.2V 2000mAh Clé a biellettes 4mm / 5.5mm Z905 3.0mm
Plazma 7.2V 2000mAh /Uy 51— gt > -
T—INy I ILVF @{
106587
. . 101936
Glow Plug Igniter C Alkaline Battery PLAZMA 6.0V 1600mAh NI-MH BATTERY PACK
Gliihkerzenstecker C Trockenbatterie PLAZMA 6.0V 1600mAh NiMh AKKUPACK
Chauffe-bougies Pile alcaline C PACK BATTERIE PLAZMA 6.0V 1600mAh
I30e—5— TRV E—E Plazma 6.0V 1600mAh /Ty 51—

Equipment Needed  Equipement

Bendtigtes Zubehér RBIICBBELRDLEELY

—Eeg )
ST —

Screwdriver
Schraubenzieher
Tournevis
RAFTARSAIN—

74151

HPI Racing Temp Gun
HPI Racing Temperaturmesspistole
Sonde de tempéerature HPI Racing

HPI SRst
ooy

Thin object (such as a paperclip)
Diinner Draht (z.B. eine Biiroklammer)
Objet mince (comme un trombone)

auwrw%

These tools are not included with your kit.
Diese Werkzeuge sind nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten.

Ces outils

101900-101908 (EV)
74318

74348 (US)
38704
38705 (JP)
Glow Fuel
Modell-Kraftstoff Jllk

Carburant nitro
JO—#%

ne sont pas inclus dans votre kit.
Fv MTADTLBITEUSNTHELTED

We recommend that you use
fuel containing 20-25% nitro.

Wir empfehlen, dass Sie Modellauto-
Kraftstoff mit einem Nitromethan-
Gehalt von 20-25% verwenden.

Nous vous conseillons d’utiliser
du carburant qui contient 20 a 25
%de nitrométhane.

— hFOZSFEE20-25%DR/CH—H
JO—REEERUL TS,

20% - 25%




Roto Start System Systéme Roto Start
Roto Start-System O—hRI—F—YRAFTL

Roto Start Battery Charging Roto Start Akku Ladegerdt Chargement de la batterie du Roto Start O—hZA5—49—RIN\yTVU—DFRE

Only use charger designed for 7.2Volt battery pack.

Verwenden Sie nur Ladegeriite, die fiir 7.2V Akkus geeignet sind.

Utilisez uniquement un chargeur qui soit congu pour un pack de batteries 7.2V.
O—bR5—5—0OFHRABRICIF7.2VI\yFU—I\y I ERFRERICTHRELF T,

Cautions Do not use Nickel Cadmium battery charger for Nickel Metal Hydride batteries. If you do not use the special charger for
Warnhinweise Nickel Metal Hydride batteries, The batteries will be damaged.
Précautions Verwenden Sie kein Ladegeriét, dass fiir Nickel Cadmium Akkus gedacht ist, um Nickel Metal Hydrid Akkus zu laden. Wenn
= Sie kein spezielles Ladegeriét fiir Nickel Metal Hydrid Akkus verwenden, kénnen diese beschédigt werden.

N'utilisez pas de chargeur pour batteries Cadmium-Nickel pour charger des batteries Nickel-Métal Hydride. Si vous n’utilisez
pas un chargeur spécial pour des batteries Nickel-Métal Hydride, celles-ci seront endommagées.
Ni-MH/Cw U —DFEBIC(ENI-MH/ Uy U =G DFRERRZ A FERA L T RE L,
Ni-MH/ Sy 77U —([CHG LISV FREBERZER UIcBa. /Ny T U—DBIBEEDBRDIET 2BNHSHDFITOTEREL TS,

101629
OVERNIGHT CHARGER FOR 4.8-8.4V BATTERY
UEBERNACHT LADEGER. FUER 4.8-8.4V AKKUS
CHARGEUR LENT BATTERIE 4.8-8.4V
HPI14.8-84V/\y T —75E:R

Cautions
Warnhinweise

Précautions
L

Charge time 6 hours. Overcharging can
cause damage or explosion.

Ladedauer: 6 Stunden. Uberladung kann zu
Beschédigungen oder Explosion fiihren.
Temps de charge : 6 heures. Une sur-
charge pourrait provoquer des dommages
ou une explosion.

FEREIIEIFETY .
BRHTDBNDBDETDTENULLIENTLEE L,

10192
PLAZMA 7.2V 2000mAh NI-MH BATTERY PACK
PLAZMA 7.2V 2000mAh NiMh AKKUPACK
PACK BATTERIE PLAZMA 7.2V 2000mAh
Plazma 7.2V 2000mAh /Xy FU—

Roto Start Battery Installation Einlegen des Roto Start Akkus O— bhX5—5—FR/\v 5 U—OED{FF

After charging the battery, insert into Roto Start and connect the battery. Then connect starter shaft. Disconnect the battery when Roto Start is not being used.
Stecken Sie den Akku-Pack nach dem Laden in die Roto Start Einheit und schlieBen Sie ihn an. Stecken Sie danach die Starter-Welle in die Einheit.
Ziehen Sie den Akku-Pack ab, wenn der Roto Start nicht verwendet wird.

Apreés avoir chargé la batterie, insérez le Roto Start et connectez la batterie. Puis connectez I'axe de démarrage. Débranchez la batterie lorsque le
Roto Start n’est pas utilisé.

Ny FU—DFREBEETH. RY—5—2 T MO, O—hRY—5—KFKC/N\yFU—ZIAL. IRII—ZEHLFT,

O—hrRY—5—ZFERLEVEZ [Ty T U—ZEH L TLEEL,

Starter Shaft
Starter-Welle
Axe de démarrage
RY—=5—UvT bk

Roto Start Unit
Roto Start Einheit
Unité du Roto Start

Battery Lid — I

Akkufachdeckel &
Couvercle de la batterie Battery Pack 7.2 Volt (Not included)
Ny FU—H)8— Akku-Pack 7.2 Volt (nicht enthalten)

Pack de batterie 7.2 volts (non inclus)
7.2V Ny TU— (BI5E)




Receiver Battery Charging Chargement de la batterie du récepteur

Empfiangerakku laden

SHEHRF) (v 7 U— 058

p
Receiver Battery Installation
Empfangerakku laden
Chargement de la batterie du récepteur
ZHERANYTU—0DESE

Charge at a maximum of 1Amp.
Maximal mit 1 Ampere laden.
TAZIRTUTTREL TS,

Cautions
Warnhinweise

Précautions
EL

Charge time 6 hours. Overcharging can cause damage or explosion.

Ladedauer: 6 Stunden. Uberladung kann zu Beschédi-
@ gungen oder Explosion fiihren.

Temps de charge : 6 heures. Une surcharge pourrait
provoquer des dommages ou une explosion.

FERREIECEHETY . BRI IBNHGOXTOTENLULLENTL L,

Compatible Charger
Ladegerét

1 fully charged battery lasts about 10 tanks of fuel.

Ein voll geladener Akku hélt fiir ungefahr 10
Tankfiillungen.

1090 TECTFBELTLREL,

Straighten antenna with a screwdriver so it is easier to insert into

antenna tube.

Ziehen Sie die Antenne mit einem Schraubenzieher gerade, damit
es einfacher ist sie in das Antennenrohr zu fiihren.

Lissez Pantenne avec un tournevis pour qu’elle soit plus facile a

insérer dans la tige d’antenne.

REROT7VTHREFEVE, RSAN\-BETEBLIBUEE, 7V7F)I (A TICBET.

Extend the antenna to the maximum length for best

performance.

Ziehen Sie die Antenne vollstindig aus, um die
@ maximale Sendeleistung zu haben.

Déployez ' a sa long imale pour

obtenir ies meilleures performances.

FUTFRBICLSIFVETEIEHUTERAL TS,

PUTFFESIEMEESHEVER/CH—DIY FO—ILHTE

BL<EBFRAICEDET

a
/\59\

N

Do not cut or shorten antenna wire.
' Kiirzen Sie niemals die Antenne.

Ne pas couper ni raccourcir le cable d’antenne.

TP UTHREELSIEVTLREE N,

21500

la

\

21500




Safety Engine Stop System Systéme arrét de sécurité du moteur

Sicherheits Motor-Stopp System t—IFA—IVIVANYTIRTL

i — > % These parts are included with
G

Btigtes Zubehsr %6122 & N Diese Teile sind im Baukasten
Equipement nécessaire 7 NG ) ) enthalten.
INEBIRED — = | Ces piéces sont incluses dans

’ AN votre Kit.

Screwdriver ’ Fv MIBON-YEBRLTIES,
Schraubendreher
Tournevis

TSRRSA 13—

()
@
wol < no.2

85068

wxz

Z569 TP. Binder Head Screw M3x15mm
Flachkopfschneidschraube
Vis Tole Tete Plate
NYRFYEYT RY




=t<{%

=

AP =\ J i —
N > - S\

N
\)
e

Diese Teile sind im Baukasten

enthalten.
Ces piéces sont incluses dans

votre Kkit.
Fv MIBO/NN—YERRLTLE

your car kit.

% 6899

* These parts are included with

\

3 RN

ENGINE STOP!
MOTOR-STOPP!

Arrét du moteur !
ITVYY AbkvT

/ﬁﬂﬂ m\,
f/uf M C

%/ E\ES

TP. Binder Head Screw M3x10mm
Flachkopfschneidschraube
Vis Tole Tete Plate

TPINA Y ERY
TP. Binder Head Screw M3x15mm

Flachkopfschneidschraub
Vis Tole Tete Plate
TPINA Y ERY

x10
x10

£

£ 3

S 9 ‘O

S 2 2
£ > 5 [

S ® S
£ = S o
S =5 Sl S
* [ IR S B
X = (7] S36
& 588N g & R3S
S L 23 S 3 S
X =BT © 0 e
~ §5 20 & w Epe
I £98Y Q@qug
s nﬁ - T8gx
£582 X 850 v
rdelJ nkan .n =
500 S = ST

mohFN NS
alex b < 2 S

o — = ‘S <
(<] ELS< o S
0 )
s 5 s & f
g 2 S S
© N » w mbmnw

2<x

BE
Z567

2569




Big Bore Aluminium Shock Set Ens. Amort. Aluminium Gros Diamétre

Big Bore Aluminium Dampfer Set EvIRFP7IVEVavoty b

Installing these shocks will allow you to adjust spring rates and damping for various offroad conditions.

Mit diesen Dampfern kénnen Sie die Federrate und den Dampfungsgrad an die verschiedenen Off-Road Bedingungen anpassen.

Installer ces amortisseurs vous permettra de régler la raideur des ressorts et I'amortissement en fonction des différentes conditions de hors piste.
EvIRT77IVZYav ey NIRRT DR T ATV S Dige OMFAREEDAEEICIED . 4 70— REREDELELE T,

: Screwdriver (NO.2) 2950
Equipment Needed Schraubenzieher Allen Wrench gross Vi,rlench (iskv;a(l)
Benotigtes Zubehér Tournevis Inbusschliissel Kreuzschlucssel Kiein
Equipement nécessaire TIARSAN= K Clé Alfen Cle k
Y D NBLYF =ZU0RVYF
YEHTE

These shocks are already assembled, but not filled with oil. Fill with oil before installation.

Sie Dampfer sind bereits vormontiert, aber noch nicht mit O/ gefiillt. Bitte fiillen Sie die Dampfer mit StoBddmpferé! vor dem Einbau.
Ces amortisseurs sont déja montés, mais ne contiennent pas d'huile. Remplissez-les d'huile avant de les mettre en place.
VavI R ACIVBRAETNTVLE B, FIVEHALTIEEL,.

Shock Spring Removal Retrait du ressort de I'amortisseur
Entfernen der Dampferfeder 2avI ATV G OBbHL

4 Make 4 4 fois
4 Stiick af@tebEs

i 85231@
Tighten completely. g5031@  10mm
Volisténdig anziehen. 85231@ 5mm
852310 Serrez complétement. 3mm
BATLELDEERLET .
gssrl:’n 18x20x1.7x5 (Black) Stock setting (Front/Rear)
Dgem%ferfeder 18x20x1.7x5 (Schwarz) Standard Einstellung (Vorne/Hinten)
Ressort 18x20x1.7x5 (Noir) Réglage d'origine (Avant/Arriére)
2FUVY 18x20x1.7x5 (F5v ) EEyT(V (FO0V8U7)
Shock Spring 18x80x1.8mm 14.5 Coils (Pink 134gf/mm) L.
Daempferfeder 18x80x1.8mm 14.5 Wdg (Pink 134gf/mm) Installation is reverse of removal.
Ressort Am. 18x80x1.8mm 14.5 Sp. (Rose 134gf/mm) Die Montage erfolgt in umgekehrter Reihenfolge zur Demontage.
Y3y TYVY 18x80x1.8mm 14.5% (K2 134gf/mm) °® L'ordre d'instaliation est inverse de I'ordre de démontage.

HAH I THF EDFIRTRZSECLTLLEE L,

Filling Oil Shocks Remplissage d’huile des amortisseurs 85518
Befiillen der Ddmpfer mit Ol 7+ JLOANTS Shock Cap 20x21.6mm
Daempferkappe 20x21.6mm
Bouchon Amortisseur 20x21.6mm (~ N\

4 Make 4 4 fois YavoFeyT 20x21.6mm

4 Stiick 4@E{EOET

n Q n
Shock Oil g ___? @

/-3
Déampferoi o 9O
Huile d’amortisseur oy D é_!-ﬂl_ D
UavoFA I ) H F 18mm
o)
Stock shock oil is equivalent to 20wt
silicone oil. _[ 3—
Das standard Dampferél entspricht
20wt Silikondl.
L’huile d’amortisseurs est équivalente
a Phuile silicone 20wt. Use a Rag. o cinen
EEDF A UFUIVFA LD Putzlappen.
#20(#200) [CHEHLTVET . Utilisez un chiffon. 86588
FANEHEROET Multi Wrench (M18/M5.5/M3.6)
Schraubenschliiissel
Clé multifonctions
\_ _J

Move the shaft up and down slowly
to remove all air bubbles.

Bewegen Sie die Kolbenstang
langsam nach oben und unten,
damit Luftblasen entweichen

Compress shock shaft completely to remove excess oil.
This ensures smooth shock travel after assembly.

Schieben Sie die Kolbenstange volistidndig in den Dampfer.

kénnen. Damit erzielt man eine sehr gleichméBige Ddmpfung.
Déplacez I’axe vers le haut et vers le Compressez compiétement 'axe de I'amortisseur pour retirer
bas doucement pour faire partir I'excés d'huile. Cela garantit un mouvement en douceur de
toutes les bulles. I'amortisseur aprés son montage.

BoKOERN Y ZEBH LR ZRVN T RE L, ZAL—RICYavI DE<KRICY v TN LIS RDEF A IVENEWMOET .

10




Shock Removal Retrait des amortisseurs
Demontage der Ddmpfer /=3Iy avI DEROAL

[ —

*Z303

This step same for front and rear.

Diese Schritte sind fiir vorne und hinten identisch durchzufiihren.
° Méme étape pour I'avant et ’arriéere.

HESE(CTO0YMN UV RIZEEIRICIERL TS WL,

* These Parts Are Included With Your Car Kit.
Diese Teile sind im Baukasten enthalten.
Ces piéces sont incluses dans votre kit.
BFRHEOIv—IHSHLI/(—YTT,

BIG BORE ALUMINUM SHOCK installation Mise En Place Des Amortisseurs Aluminium Gros Diamétre
Montage der Big Bore Aluminium Dampfer FIVEYavyI OWbRIF

EGGA"? Nut M3

ock Nut

85510 @ 855100 o Stoppmutter M3
Ecrou de blocage M3

F40OYFvhk M3

86214

Ball 3x5.8x9mm (Black)
Kugel 3x5.8x9mm (Schwarz)
Rotule 3x5.8x9mm (Noir)
R—JL 3x5.8x9mm (F5v2)

SAVAGE

HWD SFANT MONSTER TRUCK

Z224

Scheibe 3x8x0.5mm =R - ===
Rondelle 3x8x0.5mm 25 ‘ o\
Dvv— 3x8x0.5mm & F \ ¥ X

Washer 3x8x0.5mm 2224
Washer 3x8x0.5mm
Scheibe 3x8x0.5mm
Rondeiie 3x8x0.5mm

Tv¥H— 3x8x0.5mm

O D R T R WA,

Not needed for SAVAGE X, XL.
Beim Savage X, XL nicht benétigt.

° N'est pas nécessaire pour e SAVAGE X, XL
BR—IXXLOBFHMERLEE Ao

Z303
Cap Head Screw M3x42mm
Inbusschraube M3x42mm

Vis téte cylindrique M3x42mm
FpyTRY M3x42mm

Cap Head Screw M3x15mm
Inbusschraube M3x15mm
Vis M3x15mm

FryTRI M3x15mm

1"




Entretien des amortisseurs
avIDAITF IR

Shock Maintenance
Dédmpferwartung

Look for any damaged parts.

Schauen Sie nach defekten Teilen.

Vérifiez qu’il n’y ait pas de piéces endommagées.
BEHMEATOEVDEESRL TS,

s N
If shock is damaged, shaft is bent,or gﬁff,? Bottom Cap Set (Assembled)
oil is leaking, you can rebuild the Untere Daempferkappe Set (Montiert)
Ens. Bouchons Inferieurs Amort. (Montes)
shocks as seen below. YavIRhhFry T2y (BI0E)
Falls der Dampfer beschddigt oder
die Kolbenstange verl bogen ist ode';r If shock shaft is bent, replace shock shaft and silicone O-rings.
{:Ier D.ampfer ol & liert, ko_nnen Sie Wenn die Kolbenstange verbogen sein solite, tauschen Sie sie
ihn wie unten gezeigt reparieren. . und ersetzen Sie die O-Ringe.
Si l'amortisseur est endommage, 7 Si I'axe de I'amortisseur présente un gauchissement, remplacez
que son axe est tordu ou que de g I'axe ainsi que les joints toriques silicone.
I'huile fuit, vous pouvez les réparer T TRDED O TVREE, S UTV0UV I EADE TRIBL TS,
comme cela est indiqué ci-dessous. \
BEDBH. T OEHD. A A ILDRNEENS Check for leaking oil.
SlBAIF FTRESEICAY T VAL TREL, Achten Sie darauf, ob Ol ausléuft.
Vérifiez qu'il n'y a pas de fuite d'huile.
FAIVDRNVEERLET .
\\\‘::
. J

87500

Biladder 16x5mm (Flat Type)
Daempfermembran 16x5mm (Flach)
Reservoir Souple 16x5mm (Type Plat)

T55— 16x5mm (FI5vh54( ) vollstédndig auf die Stange.

87524

Rubber Bump Stop
Einfederwegbegrenzer Aus Gummi
Butee Caoutchouc

NYTANY TSI~

HEBELEV Y INEE DT,

86544

Ball 7x6mm
Kugeikopf 7x6mm
Rotule 7x6mm

K—JL 7x6mm 86544

Z661

Lock Nut M2.6
Stoppmutter M2.6
EEcrou de blocage M2.6
F40OvF vk M2.6

(L

852310

Washer 2.7x6.7x0.5mm
Scheibe 2.7x6.7x0.5mm
Rondelle 2.7x6.7x0.5mm
Tvyv— 2.7x6.7x0.5mm

| Z685

85233
Shock Bottom Cap Set (Assembled)
Untere Daempferkappe Set (Montiert)

Use masking tape to protect shock shaft. Screw
ball end all of the way onto the shock shaft.

@ Verwenden Sie einen Lappen um die Kolbenstange
nicht zu verkratzen. Schrauben Sie die Kugelpfanne

Utilisez du ruban de masquage pour protéger I’axe
de Pamortisseur. Vissez entiérement P'embout
sphérique sur 'axe de 'amortisseur.

Ens. Bouchons Inferieurs Amort. (Montes)

YavIRhLF vy Ty (HIDE)

50432

8—/;%16 s§1$ z(%agll-?WARZ) Do not disassemblie.
- - Nicht zerlegen.

JOINT TORIQUE $-12 (NOIR) H pr;;‘ijé‘if,’ggte,

0U7 s12 (75v2) CTEHBUBNTER L,

85518
Shock Cap 20x21.6mm
Daempferkappe 20x21.6mm
Bouchon Amortisseur 20x21.6mm
YavoFvyT 20x21.6mm

7685 @
2
h@%/@zem
P
A e
/@Q 85069
87524

86383
Titanium Nitride Shock Shaft 3.5x90mm
Tit: itrierte Koib 3.5x90mm

Axe Amort. Nitrure De Titane 3.5x90mm
FHYI—bayI o+ TR3.5x90mm

g5069 Pi 1.5x4 Holes (White) o N
\ Precision Piston 1.5x4 Holes ite) .
| Kolbenplatte 1.5x4 Loecher (Weiss) Cz i;fnifﬁirgrel ed 1 86379
D sion 1 x4 Tious (Bianc) Pré-monté /® | Shock Body 14x16.5x70mm (Hard Anodized)
AHTTED A Daempfergehaeuse 14x16x70mm (Eloxiert)
k k \\\\ 50432 Corps Amort. 14x16.5x70mm (Anodise Dur)
) YayIikT414x16.5x70mm (\—R7ILIA k)

Installation is reverse of removal.

Die Montage erfolgt in umgekehrter Reihenfolge zur Demontage.
L'ordre d'instaliation est inverse de I'ordre de démontage.
HHITIFFEDFIECRESEICLTILEL,

85510 @ 85510 ® 85510 ® 85510 @

Refer to page 13 for optional piston information.
Schauen Sie auf Seite 13 fiir weitere Informationen zu den Kolbenplatten.

Reportez-vous a fa page 13 pour y trouver des informations supplémentaires
sur les pistons.

FTVaVERNY (R ZERTHEEEFP13ZSEICLTEE LV,

12




\_

Shock Piston setting
Auswah! der Kolbenplatten

Stock setting

Standard Einstellung

Réglage d'origine
BELYyTT

Good for most surfaces

Passend fiir die meisten Untergriinde
Convient a la plupart des surfaces
BOY T VRE. B Vv T IR TOREISBELTVETD,

Réglage du piston de f'amortisseur
FIN-ERNVEYT1VT

Std(White)
Std. (weil3)
. . Standard (blanc,
Qil weight ) #wh%“:%(El() )
Ol-Vistkositiit
Viscosité de I'huile 85069
FAIVDES
#10(86951) “#20(86953) #30(86955)  #40(86957)

You can use #10(thin) to #50(thick) oil.

Sie kénnen #10 (diinnfliissig) bis #50 (dickfliissig) Ol verwenden.
Vous pouvez utiliser de I'huile de viscosité allant de 10 (fluide) a 50 (épaisse).
A #10(PH5HD) H'S#E50(ED) DETEYT1IUTLEE L,

* Stock shock oil is equivalent to 20wt silicone oil.
Das Dampfero6! entspricht 20wt Silikonél.

L'huile d'origine des amortisseurs est équivalente a I'huile silicone 20wt.
BEDA A IVETYUIVF A )LD#20(#200) [CHHELTVET .

!

#50(86959)

J/

High traction surface setting

Einstellung fiir griffigen Untergrund

See below for shock piston information. Stock (White) piston is recommended for most applications.
Untenstehend finden Sie Informationen zu den Kolbenplatten. Die standard-Kolbenplatte (wei) wird fiir die meisten Strecken empfohien.
Vous trouverez ci-dessous des informations sur le piston de I'amortisseur. Le piston d'origine (blanc) est conseillé pour la plupart des utilisations.
TRZESZICEYT A VIUTLKREEV. Fv MEEER MY OERZSEHLET.

Stiff setting for high traction surfaces (Good forward traction)

Harte Abstimmung fiir griffigen Untergrund (gute Beschleunigung)
Réglage raide pour les surfaces a forte accroche (bonne traction vers I'avant)
ATV TRETY AR a3V S EOED S BV Ey T+ VT (BELRICES EYT1VD).

1.

Réglage pour une surface a forte accroche
IOV TRRERYT 4D

Option piston set (Black)
Optionale Kolbenplatten (schwarz)
Ensemble de pistons optionnels (noirs)

oT ° FTVaVERR YN ER)
85510 @ 85510 ® 85510 ® 85510 @
Stiff damping Soft damping
Harte Ddmpfung Weiche Démpfung
Amortissement plus raide Amortissement plus souple
FUIN—h%< B VIN—FRDDIEN

Using thin oil makes the truck bottom out easily.
Bei zu diinnem Of kann der Truck leicht durchschlagen. #30 O! wird empfohien.

P Avec de I'huile fluide, les amortisseurs peuvent facilement arriver en butée basse. L'huile de viscosité 30 est conseille.
EZARVICHUTAAILHRDSDVNETILIREALTULEVE T

#30 oil is recommended.

FAIEHB0ZEHEDHLET

Spare Parts

Pieces détachées

Ersatzteile ARTIN—Y

Number | Bag qty. | Description Number | Bag qty. | Description Number | Bag qty. | Description

ArtikeH# | Anzahi Bezeichnung Artikel# | Anzah/ Bezeichnung ArtikeH | Anzah/ Bezeichnung

Référence | Quantité | Description Référence | Quantité | Description Référence | Quantité | Description

RE A# =] mE A# ] mE A# Ba

6561 x2 SPRING 18x20x1.7x5 (BLACK) 85518 x2 SHOCK CAP 20x21.6mm 87524 x4 RUBBER BUMP STOP
DAEMPFERFEDER 18x20x1.7x5 (SCHWARZ) DAEMPFERKAPPE 20x21.6mm EINFEDERWEGBEGRENZER AUS GUMMI
RESSORT 18x20x1.7x5 (NOIR) BOUCHON AMORTISSEUR 20x21.6mm BUTEE CAOUTCHOUC
RTYUVY 18x20x1.7x5 (IS5 v ) Y3avIFvvT 20x21.6mm NRYTZA Ry TSIN—

50432 x5 O-Ring S-12 (BLACK) 86214 x4 BALL 3x5.8x9mm (BLACK) Z224 x10 WASHER M3x8mm
O-RING S-12 (SCHWAR?Z) KUGEL 3x5.8x9mm (SCHWARZ) UNTERLAGSCHEIBE M3x8mm
JOINT TORIQUE S-12 (NOIR) ROTULE 3x5.8x9mm (NOIR) RONDELLE M3x8mm NOIR
oUvJ 8-12 (F5wY) R—JL 3x5.8x9mm (FS5v) v+ —M3x8mm

75075 x12 SILICONE O-RING S4 (3.5x2mm) 86379 x2 SHOCK BODY 14x16.5x70mm (HARD ANODIZED) | Z303 x6 CAP HEAD SCREW M3x42mm
SILIKON O-RING S4 (3.5x2mm) DAEMPFERGEHAEUSE 14x16x70mm (ELOX/ERT) INBUSSCHRAUBE M3x42mm
JOINT TORIQUE SILICONE S4 (3.5x2mm) CORPS AMORT. 14x16.5x70mm ((ANODISE)) VIS TETE CYLINDRIQUE M3x42mm
>U3av 0-UVY s4 (3.5x2mm) VavIRT414x16.5x70mm (J\—R7ZI)LIA ) F 1w IRY M3x42mm

85069 x2 PRECISION PISTON 1.5x4 HOLES (WHITE) | 86383 x2 TITANIUM NITRIDE SHOCK SHAFT 3.5x90mm | Z545 x6 CAP HEAD SCREW M3x15mm
KOLBENPLATTE 1.5x4 LOECHER (WEISS) TITAN-NITRIERTE KOLBENSTANGEN 3.5x90mm INBUSSCHRAUBE M3x15mm
PISTON PRECISION 1.5X4 TROUS (BLANC) AXE AMORT. NITRURE DE TITANE 3.5x90mm VIS TETE CYLINDRIQUE M3x15mm
TLYY3avVER MY 1.5x47RERTA ) F&YI—h3avo o+ TR3.5x90mm F v TRY M3x15mm

85231 x1 SHOCK SPACER PARTS SET 86544 x4 BALL 7x6mm 2661 x4 LOCK NUT M2.6
DAEMPFER SPACER SET KUGELKOPF 7x6mm STOPPMUTTER M2.6
JEU PIECES ENTRETOISE AMORTISSEUR ROTULE 7x6mm ECROU NYLON M2.6
Y3y IAR—Y—){—YEv b R—JL 7x6mm F40VFvyhkM26

85233 x2 SHOCK BOTTOM CAP SET (ASSEMBLED) | 86551 x2 SHOCK SPRING 18x80x1.8mm 14.5 COILS (PINK 134gF/mm) | Z663 x6 LOCK NUT M3
UNTERE DAEMPFERKAPPE SET (MONTIERT) DAEMPFERFEDER 18x80x1.8mm 14.5 WDG (PINK 134gF/mm) STOPPMUTTER M3
ENS. BOUCHONS INFERIEURS AMORT. (MONTES) RESSORT AM. 18x80x1.8mm 14.5 SP. (ROSE 134gF/mm) ECROU DE BLOCAGE M3
YavIRMLoF vy Tty NEEILE) Y3vH2TUJ 18X80X1.8mm 14.5% (E~2 134gF/mm) F40VF v kM3

85510 x1 SHOCK PARTS SET 87500 x4 BLADDER 16x5mm (FLAT TYPE) 2685 x10 WASHER 2.7x6.7x0.5mm
DAEMPFER TEILE SET DAEMPFERMEMBRAN 16x5mm (FLACH) UNTERLAGSCHEIBE 2.7x6.7x0.5mm
JEU PIECES AMORTISSEUR RESERVOIR SOUPLE 16x5mm (TYPE PLAT) RONDELLE 2.7x6.7x0.5mm
PERZANA AN TS5 — 16x5mm (I5vh5417) JwYv— 2.7x6.7x0.5mm

Optional Parts Piéces optionnelles
Tuningteile FATvaviN—y

Number | Bag qty. | Description Number | Bag qty. | Description Number | Bag qty. | Description

ArtikeH# | Anzahi Bezeichnung Artiket# | Anzah/ Bezeichnung ArtikeH | Anzah/ Bezeichnung

Référence | Quantité | Description Référence | Quantité | Description Référence | Quantité | Description

BE AH 5] wE A¥ 5] & A¥ 222

86549 x2 SHOCK SPRING 18x80x1.5mm 12.5 COILS (BLUE 71gF/mm) | 86555 x2 SHOCK SPRING 18x80x1.8mm 10.5 COILS (RED 196gF/mm) | 86957 | x1 PRO SILICONE SHOCK OIL 40wt (60cc)
DAEMPFERFEDER 18x80x1.8mm 12.5 WDG (BLAU 71gF/mm) DAEMPFERFEDER 18x80x1.8mm 10.5 WDG (ROT 196gF/mm) SILIKON-DAEMPFER-OEL 40wt (60ccm)
RESSORT AM. 18x80x1.5mm 12.5 SP. (BLEU 71gF/mm) RESSORT AM. 18x80x1.8mm 10.5 SP. (ROUGE 196gF/mm) HUILE AMORTISSEURS PRO 40wt (60mi)
Y3awYATUYY 18X80X1.5mm 12.5% (J)b— 71gF/mm) ¥3v927YY% 18X80X1.8mm 10.5% (Lv R 196gF/mm) PRO ¥UJvv3vo4 1)L 40wt (60cc)

86550 x2 SHOCK SPRING 18x80x1.5mm 10.5 COILS (SILVER 89gF/mm) | 86951 x1 PRO SILICONE SHOCK OIL 10wt (60cc) 86959 x1 PRO SILICONE SHOCK OIL 50wt (60cc)
DAEMPFERFEDER 18x80x1.5mm 10.5 WDG(SILBER 89gF/mm) SILIKON-DAEMPFER-OEL 10wt (60ccm) SILIKON-DAEMPFER-OEL 50wt (60ccm)
RESSORT AM. 18x80x1.5mm 10.5 SP. (ARGENT 89gF/mm) HUILE AMORTISSEURS PRO 10wt (60mi) HUILE AMORTISSEURS PRO 50wt (60mi)
Y3yJATUYY 18X80X1.5mm 10.5% (L)~ 89gF/mm) PRO U323y 44 )L 10wt (60cc) PRO ¥UJvvavo4 1)L 50wt (60cc)

86553 x2 SHOCK SPRING 18x80x1.8mm 12.5 COILS (WHITE 159gF/mm) | 86953 x1 PRO SILICONE SHOCK OIL 20wt (60cc)
DAEMPFERFEDER 18x80x1.8mm 12.5 WDG(WEISS 159gF/mm) SILIKON-DAEMPFER-OEL 20wt (60ccm)
RESSORT AM. 18x80x1.8mm 12.5 SP. (BLANC 159gF/mm) HUILE AMORTISSEURS PRO 20wt (60mi)
Y3yJ2TUY 18X80X1.8mm 12.5% (K74 b 1569gF/mm) PRO ¥UJ>¥3vo7% )L 20wt (60cc)

86554 x2 SHOCK SPRING 18x80x1.8mm 11.5 COILS (YELLOW 177gF/mm) | 86955 x1 PRO SILICONE SHOCK OIL 30wt (60cc)
DAEMPFERFEDER 18x80x1.8mm 11.5 WDG (GELB 177gF/mm) SILIKON-DAEMPFER-OEL 30wt (60ccm)
RESSORT AM. 18x80x1.8mm 11.5 SP. (JAUNE 177gF/mm) HUILE AMORTISSEURS PRO 30wt (60mi)
Y3vJ27YY% 18X80X1.8mm 11.5% (£ TO— 177gF/mm) PRO ¥UI>¥3vo74 )L 30wt (60cc)

13




Adjustable Upper Arm Set Jeu de bras superiéurs reglables

Einstellbarer oberer Querlenkersatz PIvRAI TP vIN—F—Ltv

[ . Left
93617 Tumbuckle M5x35mm :’g "'f ’ég.’:’éﬁe 2
Spurstangensatz echts P
Biellettes Pas Inverse
Co 7 5 7960

=Ny 85067 @

86144 Ball 6.8x8x3mm
nglgelkopf
ille

%

T— 63617
Z547 Cap Head Screw M3x20mm

Inb?]sschraube Y\ 85067 @

\:{:is aII%n*

A 3 Q
w134 Q)
Ecrou Nylstop
Spurstangenschlissel
Please refer to your kit instructions for proper part installation.

O
-
FAOVITvE :>
Clé Plate
Bitte schauen Sie in Ihrer Bauanleitung nach, um die Teile richtig einzubauen.

86144 \@%
| -
/ ° 93617 ‘\g
2663 Nylon Lock Nut M3
Nylon Stoppmutter
—| 0° |- —»Iﬂ - —>IT|<— —*I? -
10mm 9.3mm 8.6mm 8mm
Z960  Turnbuckle Wrench - —
Rear Hinten Arriéere 'JV
=Ny DILLIF
Veuillez consulter le mode d'emploi de votre matériel pour une installation correcte.
BFFHOF v FHPEESEICLTRDNIFTET > TS,

Front/ Rear

Vornel Hinten
Avant| Arriéere
J0ovk/Uv

Spare Parts Ersatzteile Piéces détachées X7/ —Y

Number Description
Artikel# Anzahl | Bezeichnung
Référence | Qté Description
Jp Jp Jp

85067 1 Upper Tie Rod Set (Savage)
Daempferteilesatz

Set biellettes
PyX\=5+10v vk
86144 4 Ball 6.8x8x3mm

Kugelkopf

Bille

=)L

93617 2 Turnbuckle M5x35mm
Spurstangensatz

Biellettes Pas Inverse
AV

Z547 6 Cap Head Screw M3x20mm
Inbusschraube

Vis allen

FryIRY

2663 6 Nylon Lock Nut M3
Nylon Stoppmutter
Ecrou Nylstop
pnd=prl

Z960 1 Turnbuckle Wrench
Spurstangenschliissel
Clé Plate 14
=N DILLIF




AluminiumTuned Pipe

Aluminium Tuning Auspuff

Pot accordé aluminium
FILSF1—YRITS—

Note Direction.
Richtung beachten

™Y Noter la direction
BEITER

ﬂs 7\ 86173a ® 86173b
— ‘a” 7721
86173b 2904 Set Screw M4x4mm
Ty kRO Ua—

Spare Parts Ersatzteile Piéces détachées 2/X77/5—Y

Number  Référence Qty. Qté Description Description

Artikel#  GoE Anzahl A% Bezeichnung &%
86173a  x1 3 3

86173 86173b  x1 Aluminum Mount and Retainer Set
e Aluminiumhaltersatz
7741 X2 Support Aluminium Et Ei ble De Fixation
gggg x; PILERIOV B, ¥IS-2F—y

X

15

Remove.
Entfernen.
Enlever.
DS LUFET.

Binder Head Screw M3x8mm
Flachkopfschraube
7517 Vis tite ronde
NAYRRY
Set Screw M5x5mm
Madenschraube

Vis Allen
Ly bROUa—

Z741




www.hpiracing.com www. hpi- pe.com www.hpiracing.co.jp www.hpiracing.net.cn
HPI Racing USA HP! Europe HP{ Japan HP! China

70 fcon Street 19 William Nadin Way, 755-1 Aritama Kita-machi, 11# Fuyang Road,

Foothilf Ranch, CA 92610 USA Swadlincote, Derbyshire, Higashi-ku, Hamamatsu-shi, Luyang, Zhoushi Town,

(949) 753-1099 DE11 0BB, UK Shizuoka 431-3121 JAPAN Kunshan, JiangSu, China 215313
(888) 349-4474 Customer Service ~ +44 1283 229400 053-432-6161 (+86) 512-50320780




	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 0
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 02
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 03
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 04
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 05
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 06
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 07
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 08
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 09
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 010
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 011
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 012
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 013
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 014
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 015
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 016
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 017
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 018
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 019
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 020
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 021
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 022
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 023
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 024
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 025
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 026
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 027
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 028
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 029
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 030
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 031
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 032
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 033
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 034
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 035
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 036
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 037
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 038
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 039
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 040
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 041
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 042
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 043
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 044
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 045
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 046
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 047
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 048
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 049
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 050
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 051
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 052
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 053
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 054
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 055
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 056
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 057
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 058
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 059
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 060
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 061
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 062
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 063
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 064
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 065
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 066
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 067
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 068
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 069
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 070
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 071
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 072
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 073
	105644 105757 RTR SAVAGE X 4.6 (US) 122310 074

